Permanent Program Finding

Results of Review Permanent Program Significant Revision Application No. 2 to Permit No. 399 Hillsboro Energy, LLC Deer Run Mine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction

- I. Summary of Application
- II. Summary of the Public Participation Process
- III. Summary of the Department's Findings
 - A. Findings Required by 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.15
 - B. Findings Required by 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1785
 - C. Compliance with 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.19
- IV. Permit Conditions
- V. Conclusions
- VI. Appendices
 - A. Required Modifications
 - B. Consideration of Comments and Objections
 - C. Assessment and Findings of Probable Cumulative Hydrologic Impacts
 - D. Documentation Provided by Applicant to Comply with 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.15(b)(1)(A)
 - E. Threatened and Endangered Species
 - F. Assessment and Findings of Subsidence Impacts

The Illinois Department of Natural Resources, Office of Mines and Minerals, Land Reclamation Division (Department), the Regulatory Authority in Illinois under the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (Federal Act), 30 U.S.C. Section 1201 <u>et seq.</u>, has reviewed Hillsboro Energy, LLC's for Significant Revision No. 2 to Permit No. 399 in accordance with the Surface Coal Mining Land Conservation and Reclamation Act (State Act), 225 ILCS 720, and the Department's regulations at 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1700-1850.

The applicant has submitted in writing the modifications required by the Department's letter dated August 26, 2019 (Appendix A). These modifications have been reviewed and approved by the Department. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.19, the Department is approving the application as modified. The Department's decision is based upon a review of the record as a whole and is supported and documented by the record. The findings and reasons for the Department's decision are set forth below. The period for administrative review under 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1847.3 commences as of the date of this decision.

I. SUMMARY OF APPLICATION

The application proposes a significant revision to currently approved operations. The revision proposes to revise the previously approved permit by increasing the shadow area for development mining and longwall mining of Panel Nos. 5-17. The application proposes adding 7,731.8 acres to the underground shadow area.

II. SUMMARY OF THE PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS

The Department finds that the public participation requirements of 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.13 and 1773.14 have been met.

The application was filed with the Department on June 10, 2014 and was deemed complete on November 17, 2015. The applicant placed a newspaper advertisement of the proposed operation in The Journal-News, a newspaper of general circulation in the area affected, once a week for four consecutive weeks, beginning on December 21, 2015. The applicant filed two copies of the permit application with the County Clerk of Montgomery County, in accordance with 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.13(a)(2), on December 17, 2015. Copies of the application were sent to the following Agencies: Illinois Department of Agriculture (IDOA), and Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA), and the United States Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS), and the United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) on December 23, 2015, for review and comment. In addition, copies were circulated with the appropriate Offices within the Illinois Department of Natural Resources (Department). Written notification of the application was given to those governmental agencies and entities required to receive notice under 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.13(a)(3).

State Agency comments on this application have been received by the Department, with the source and date of comments as follows: IDOA (February 23, 2016); and IEPA (January 25, 2016).

Comments on this application were also received from the USFWS dated February 2, 2016. No comments were received on this application from the NRCS.

The Department received a request for an informal conference and a public hearing. The Department held an informal conference on February 11, 2016, in the Montgomery County Historic Courthouse in Hillsboro, Illinois and a public hearing on March 24, 2016, in the in the Montgomery County Historic Courthouse in Hillsboro, Illinois.

All comments received either in writing or at the informal conference and public hearing have been considered by the Department in reviewing this application. The Department's responses to these comments are set forth in Appendix B.

All comments received on this application have been furnished to the applicant and have been filed for public inspection at the office of the County Clerk of the county in which the application is located.

III. SUMMARY OF THE DEPARTMENT'S FINDINGS

The Department, upon completing its review of the information set forth in the application, the required modifications submitted, and information otherwise available, and made available to the applicant, and after considering the comments of State Agencies, and all other comments received, makes the following findings:

A. Findings Required by 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.15

REVIEW OF VIOLATIONS (Sections 1773.15(b) and (e))

Section 1773.15(b)(1): Based on a review of all reasonably available information concerning violation notices and ownership or control links involving the applicant, including information obtained pursuant to Sections 1773.22, 1773.23, 1778.13 and 1778.14, the Department has determined that the applicant or a person who owns or controls the applicant is currently in violation of the State Act, Federal Act or other law or regulation referred to in Section 1773.15(b)(1). Pursuant to this Section, the Department has determined that:

Section 1773.15(b)(1)(A): For the identified current violations, the applicant submitted proof that the current violations have been or are in the process of being corrected to the satisfaction of the agency that has jurisdiction over the violations.

Documentation provided by the applicant to comply with Section 1773.15(b)(1)(A) is attached as Appendix D.

Section 1773.15(b)(1)(B): For the identified current violation, the applicant or a person who owns or controls the applicant has filed and is presently pursuing, in good faith, a direct administrative or judicial appeal to contest the validity of the current violation.

Documentation provided by the applicant to comply with Section 1773.15(b)(1)(B) is attached as Appendix E.

Section 1773.15(b)(2): This permit is being conditionally issued on the basis of proof submitted under Section 1773.15(b)(1)(A) that the violation is in the process of being corrected; or pending the outcome of an appeal described in subsection (b)(1)(B), above. The conditional issuance is set forth in Part IV.

Section 1773.15(e): The Department received updated compliance information in the applicant's modification responses received August 25, 2020, and again as requested March 18, 2021. Based on the compliance review required by Section 1773.15(b)(1), a review of the OSM Applicant Violator System for new or outstanding violations, and in light of no new information submitted to the contrary, pursuant to Sections 1778.13(i) and 1778.14(e), the Department reconsidered its decision to approve the application and found that no change in its decision to issue the permit is necessary.

SECTION 1773.15(c)(1) FINDINGS

<u>Section 1773.15(c)(1)</u>: The application as modified is accurate and complete and all requirements of the Federal and State Acts and the regulatory program have been met.

SHADOW AREA GROUNDWATER MONITORING EXEMPTION 1784.20(b)(8)(b) – planned subsidence

Section 1784.20(b)(8)(B) – planned subsidence: The applicant has requested an exemption from conducting surveys of drinking, domestic and residential water supplies required at Section 1817.121(a)(2). The Department finds it has been demonstrated that material damage resulting from underground mining is not likely to occur. This demonstration is based on site specific geotechnical information, stability design and historical performance provided in Sections 1784.20(b)(3) and 1784.20(b)(6). An exemption to conduct surveys of drinking, domestic and residential water supplies is hereby granted.

<u>SECTION 1773.15(c)(2) – (c)(13) FINDINGS</u>

Section 1773.15(c)(2); The applicant has demonstrated that reclamation as required by the Federal and State Acts and the regulatory program can be accomplished under the reclamation plan contained in the application, as modified.

Section 1773.15(c)(3)(A): The proposed area is not within an area under study or administrative proceedings under a petition, filed pursuant to Section 1764, to have an area designated as unsuitable for surface coal mining operations.

Since this application is a shadow area revision for underground coal extraction, the requirements of Section 1764 are not applicable.

Section 1773.15(c)(3)(B): The proposed area is not within an area designated as unsuitable for mining pursuant to Sections 1762 and 1764, or subject to the prohibitions or limitations of Section 1761.11.

Since this application is a shadow area revision for underground coal extraction, the requirements of Section 1761 are not applicable.

Section 1773.15(c)(4): This section is applicable to surface mining operations only.

Section 1773.15(c)(5): The Department has assessed the probable cumulative impacts of all anticipated coal mining on the hydrologic balance in the cumulative impact area, in accordance with part 1784 and finds that the operations proposed under the application have been designed to prevent material damage to the hydrologic balance outside the proposed area (see Appendix C).

Section 1773.15(c)(6): This section is not applicable to this shadow area revision.

Section 1773.15(c)(7): No additional fees are required for shadow area extensions. The Department finds that the applicant has paid all reclamation fees from previous and existing operations as required by 30 CFR 870.

Section 1773.15(c)(8): The requirements of this section are not applicable to this application.

Section 1773.15(c)(9): The requirements of this section are not applicable to this application.

Section 1773.15(c)(10): Review of the application has shown that no issues were raised with respect to federally endangered or threatened species as part of this revision. This revision is limited to expansion of the longwall shadow area and no disturbances to any critical habitats, as determined under the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 USC 1531 et seq., see Appendix E), are being proposed. The Department hereby reaffirms its finding under Section 1773.15(c)(10) as stated in Department findings for Permit 399 and incorporates that finding by reference herein.

Section 1773.15(c)(11): The requirements of this section are not applicable as there is no proposed remining operation.

Section 1773.15(c)(12): The effect of the proposed permitting action on properties listed on or eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places has been taken into account by the Department. Please see Part IV, Condition M.

Section 1773.15(c)(13): The requirements of this section are not applicable as there is no proposed remining operation.

B. Findings Required by 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1785 (Applicable Sections)

Section 1785.17(e)(1-5): The requirements of this section are not applicable to this application.

Section 1785.20: The requirements of this section are not applicable to this application.

C. Compliance with 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.19

Section 1773.19(a)(1): The Department has based its decision to approve, as modified, the application, based on public participation as provided by Sections 1773.13 and 1773.14, compliance with all applicable provisions of Section 1785, and the processing and complete review of the application.

Section 1773.19(a)(3): The Department is providing written notification of its final permit decision to the following persons and entities:

- A. The applicant, each person who filed comments or objections to the application, and each party to the public hearing and informal conference;
- B. The County Board of the county in which the application is located; and,
- C. The Office of Surface Mining.

All materials supporting these findings are a part of the public record and are hereby incorporated by reference.

IV. PERMIT CONDITIONS

- A. The permittee shall conduct surface coal mining and reclamation operations only on those lands specifically designated as the permit area on the maps submitted with the application and authorized for the term of the permit and that are subject to the performance bond or other equivalent guarantee in effect pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1800.
- B. The permittee shall conduct all surface coal mining and reclamation operations as described in the approved application, except to the extent that the Department otherwise directs in the permit.
- C. The permittee shall comply with the terms and conditions of the permit, all applicable performance standards of the Federal and State Acts, and the requirements of the regulatory program.
- D. Without advance notice, delay, or a search warrant, upon presentation of appropriate credentials, the permittee shall allow the authorized representatives of the Department and Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior to:
 - 1. Have the right of entry provided for in 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1840.12; and,

- 2. Be accompanied by private persons for the purpose of conducting an inspection in accordance with 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1840, when the inspection is in response to an alleged violation reported to the Department by the private person.
- E. The permittee shall take all possible steps to minimize any adverse impacts to the environment or public health and safety resulting from noncompliance with any term or condition of this permit, including, but not limited to:
 - 1. Accelerated or additional monitoring necessary to determine the nature and extent of noncompliance and the results of the noncompliance;
 - 2. Immediate implementation of measures necessary to comply; and,
 - 3. Warning, as soon as possible after learning of such noncompliance, any person whose health and safety is in imminent danger due to the noncompliance.
- F. As applicable, the permittee shall comply with 62 III. Adm. Code 1700.11(d) for compliance, modification, or abandonment of existing structures.
- G. The permittee shall pay all reclamation fees required by 30 CFR 870 for coal produced under this permit for sale, transfer, or use.
- H. Within thirty (30) days after a cessation order is issued under 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1843.11, for operations conducted under the permit, except where a stay of the cessation order is granted and remains in effect, the permittee shall either submit to the Department the following information, current to the date the cessation order was issued, or notify the Department in writing that there has been no change since the immediately preceding submittal of such information:
 - 1. Any new information needed to correct or update the information previously submitted to the Department by the permittee under 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1778.13(c); or
 - 2. If not previously submitted, the information required from a permit application by 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1778.13(c).

I. Species Protection:

1. Issuance of this permit under the Surface Coal Mining Land Conservation and Reclamation Act does not in any way authorize any take of any listed species in violation of the Illinois Endangered Species Protection Act, 520 ILCS 10/1 et seq. or the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq). If "take" as defined by these Acts is anticipated to result from permitted activities, it is recommended that the permittee apply for an Incidental Take permit from the Illinois Department of Natural Resources, Office of Resource Conservation for

- state listed species and to contact Department wildlife staff for federally listed species.
- 2. Issuance of this permit under the Surface Coal Mining Land Conservation and Reclamation Act does not in any way authorize any take of a bald or golden eagle, including nests or eggs, in violation of the Bald Eagle Protection Act, as amended (16 U.S.C. 668 et seq.). If "take" as defined by the Bald Eagle Protection Act is anticipated to result from permitted activities, it is recommended that the permittee should apply for an Incidental Take (non-purposeful take) permit from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. The Department and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service shall be notified if a bald or golden eagle nest is observed in the permit area or in the vicinity of the permit area.
- J. If the permit is conditionally issued under 62 Ill. Adm. Code Section 1773.15(b)(2) on the basis of (1) a presumption supported by certification under 62 Ill. Adm. Code Section 1778.14 that the violation is in the process of being corrected; (2) proof submitted under 62 Ill. Adm. Code Section 1773.15(b)(1)(A) that the violation is in the process of being corrected; or (3) pending the outcome of an appeal described in 62 Ill. Adm. Code Section 1773.15(b)(1)(B), issuance is conditioned as follows:
 - 1. If subsequent to permit issuance the applicant is issued a failure-to-abate cessation order, the permit shall be suspended and/or rescinded in accordance with the procedures for 62 Ill. Adm. Code Section 1773.20(c) Improvidently Issued Permits within 30 days of the issuance of the failure-to-abate cessation order.
 - 2. If subsequent to permit issuance the Department is notified by the agency that has jurisdiction over the violation that the violation is no longer in the process of being corrected to the satisfaction of said agency, the permit shall be suspended and/or rescinded in accordance with the procedures for 62 Ill. Adm. Code Section 1773.20(c) Improvidently Issued Permits within 30 days of such notification.
 - 3. If subsequent to permit issuance the circuit or district court reviewing the violation either denies a stay applied for in the appeal or affirms the violation, then the applicant shall submit the proof required under 62 Ill. Adm. Code Sections 1773.15(b)(1)(A) within thirty (30) days after the court's decision or the permit shall be suspended and/or rescinded in accordance with the procedures for 62 Ill. Adm. Code Section 1773.20(c) Improvidently Issued Permits within 30 days of such failure to submit required proof.
- K. Pursuant to Section 1778.15, the permittee shall possess all necessary legal rights to enter and conduct surface coal mining and reclamation operations within the permit area until final bond release is obtained.
- L. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1817.121(a)(3), the Department requires submittal of finalized agreements with each public road, utility, and rail line authority that

assures public safety during subsidence. General information such as surveillance of effects as they occur, and precautions taken to assure public safety should be described. This information shall be submitted a minimum of 60 days prior to subsidence of any section of road, utility or rail line. If Hillsboro alternatively proposes a unilateral plan to minimize damage to these facilities, the Department will consider such a plan a significant revision pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1774.13(b)(2).

M. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1783.12(b), Hillsboro Energy shall provide additional information concerning the 4 identified structures if they are to be demolished and areas identified along the shoreline of Coffee Lake. The information necessary shall be provided and approved per the procedures defined in Operator Memorandum No. 2006-03.

V. <u>CONCLUSIONS</u>

Based upon the information contained in the application, information otherwise available and made available to the applicant, the comments of State Agencies, the foregoing analysis of the probable impact of the proposed operations, all findings and information contained herein and conditions set forth in Part IV, the Department finds that there is a reasonable basis on which to issue a significant revision for the application, as modified.

Enter on behalf of the Illinois Department of Natural Resources, Office of Mines and Minerals, Land Reclamation Division as Regulatory Authority.

Illinois Department of Natural Resources

Ronnie Huff, Director

Office of Mines and Minerals

Dated: April 13, 2021

11180743.docx

2 112

Legal Counsel:

APPENDIX A

REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS



Illinois Department of Natural Resources

One Natural Resources Way Springfield, Illinois 62702-1271 www.dnr.illinois.gov

JB Pritzker, Governor Colleen Callahan, Director

August 26, 2019

Mark Cornell Hillsboro Energy, LLC 12051 9th Avenue PO Box 457 Hillsboro IL 62049

Via Certified Mail

SPEP BEPO LOOD 0001 7107

Re: Modification to Permit No. 399, Revision No. 2

Deer Run Mine

The Department, after reviewing the information contained in the permit revision application and information otherwise available to the applicant, and after considering all comments received, has determined that modification of the above referenced application is necessary. The modifications to the application shall comply with the requirements of 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1777.11. The modifications required by the Department are enclosed here. If the applicant does not desire to modify the permit application as described below, it may, by filing a written statement with the Department, deem the permit application denied, and such denial shall constitute final action.

Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.15(a)(1)(B)(i), modifications required by the Department shall be received within one year from the date of this letter. Absent the modifications required by the Department, the application does not demonstrate compliance with the requirements of the Illinois Surface Coal Mining Land Conservation and Reclamation Act, Regulations and Regulatory Program, and the Department will issue a written finding denying the application.

The period for administrative review (62 III. Adm. Code 1847.3) shall commence upon:

- receipt by the applicant of a written decision from the Department, approving the application, as modified, or
- if the applicant's modifications are insufficient, or if the applicant fails to submit the required modifications in accordance with 62 Ill Adm. Code 1773.15(a)(1)(B)(i), receipt by the applicant of a written decision from the Department denying the permit application, or receipt by the Department of the applicant's denial statement.

The modifications required by the Department are as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1783.25(b), 1784.16(a), and 1784.23(c), and as required by Part I.10.B of the application, the Department is requiring the applicant to modify the application by submitting engineering certifications where the modifications result in changes to maps, plans, or cross sections submitted under the original application.
- 2. Pursuant to 62 III. Adm. Code 1777.11(c), and as required by Part I.1 of the application, the Department is requiring the submittal of a verification by a responsible official of the applicant for the information being submitted as a result of this modification letter.
- 3. Upon review of the applicant's response to Part I.6.A, the Department finds the information provided by the applicant conflicts with information found during review. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1778.13(c), the applicant must provide all owners and controllers (officers and directors) of the applicant, as defined by 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.5, for five (5) years preceding the date of the application. The applicant must provide all owners up to and including the top level of the corporate structure. The applicant must provide all officers and directors for all of its owners.

Specifically, the reviewer finds discrepancies with James Murphy, CEO. The applicant shall include this individual in its ownership and control or provide service end date, if no longer acting as CEO.

- 4. Upon review of the applicant's response to Part I.6.B, the Department finds the information provided by the applicant conflicts with information found during review. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1778.13(d), the applicant must provide any surface coal mining operations owned or controlled by the applicant's owners/controllers provided in its response to Part I.6.A. Information required shall include:
 - a. names and addresses, Federal or State permit number and regulatory authority for the permit, and
 - b. ownership/control relations to the applicant including percentage and location of organizational structure.

Specifically, the reviewer finds multiple companies with permits and pending applications where owners/controllers of the applicant are associated with these companies. The applicant shall provide a list of all companies sharing ownership and control, with information outlined in modification requirement 4.A and 4.B.

5. Upon review of the applicant's response to Part I.7. of the application, the Department finds the information provided by the applicant does not take into consideration all permits/applications of the applicant. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1778.13(d), the applicant must provide any surface coal mining operations owned or controlled by the applicant. Information required shall include:

- a. names and addresses, Federal or State permit number and regulatory authority for the permit, and
- b. ownership/control relations to the applicant including percentage an location of organizational structure.

The applicant shall review the list of permits provided for Hillsboro Energy, LLC and update as necessary.

Additionally, the applicant shall review the modified information as discussed in modification Nos. 2 and 3, and update as needed Part I.8.A. and Part I.8.B.

- 6. Upon review of the applicant's response to Part I.9 of the application, the Department finds the information provided by the applicant will require modification/update based on the information required under modification Nos. 1 and 2 above. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1778.14(c), the applicant must provide a listing of all violations for all operations which the applicant owns and controls under the 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.5 definition of owned and controlled and owns or controls. This shall includes all entities provided in response to Part I.6.A and I.6.B.
- 7. Upon review of the information provided in response to Part I.10.C, the Department finds the Certificate of Insurance expired in 2014. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1778.18, the application shall contain a certificate of insurance issued in compliance with Section 1800.60. The applicant shall submit an updated certificate of insurance, as required.
- 8. Pursuant to 62 III. Adm. Code 1783.12, response II.10.A, page II-5, the four (4) structures identified in Attachment II 10.A.2 must have a commitment from the applicant to submit additional information and receive approval from the Department before they are demolished.
- 9. In response to Part II.10.D of the application concerning archeological sites, the applicant indicated there are no such sites known to exist within the shadow area. In general, archeological surveys have not been required for planned subsidence areas unless shoreline inundation or erosion is anticipated. The proposed area contains fingers of the Coffeen Lake that may be subject to permanent inundation or increased shoreline erosion after subsidence. Therefore, pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1783.12, the applicant shall commit to performing an archeological survey well in advance of subsidence for areas anticipated to be permanently inundated or subject to shoreline erosion.
- 10. On page 5 of Part III, at Part III.2.B.1, the applicant states, "Locations of the wells can be correlated from this chart to Map 4 Hydro-Geological Map by using the Key ID numbers." Attachment III.2.B.1 does not include "Key ID numbers." Pursuant to 62 III. Adm. Code 1784.14(b)(1), the applicant shall provide the referenced material or provide

an explanation for how the data in the Attachment corresponds to the information on the Hydro-Geological Map.

- 11. On page 6 of Part III, at Part III.2.B.3, the applicant states, "The locations of the wells are east of the proposed shadow area and are shown on Map 4 Hydro-Geological Map." No public water supply wells are depicted on the Hydro-Geological Map. Pursuant to 62 III. Adm. Code 1874.14(b)(1)(B) and as required by Part III.2.B.1, the applicant shall clearly depict the location of the referenced public water supply wells that obtain groundwater from the Trivoli sandstone.
- 12. Part III.2.B.3 requires that the applicant provide a potentiometric map of the water-bearing stratum above the coal seam to be mined and any water-bearing stratum below the coal seam that may be potentially impacted. It does not appear that a potentiometric map was included in the application for the shallow, unconsolidated groundwater nor for the Trivoli sandstone aquifer noted above. Pursuant to 62 III. Adm. Code 1784.14(b)(1)(B), the applicant shall provide the required potentiometric maps; where possible, seasonal variations of the potentiometric head shall also be depicted.
- 13. The applicant provides a cover sheet for Attachment III.2.A.3, entitled, Sulfur Forms Result Sheet. However, no data sheet is included in this attachment. Pursuant to 62 III. Adm. Code 1777.11(a), the applicant shall provide the referenced attachment data sheet(s).
- 14. Discrepancies exist between Attachment II.10.A Identification of Structures and Attachment III.2.B.1 Surface Owners Water Well Surveys. Not all wells depicted in Attachment III.2.B.1 are included in Attachment II.10.A. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1777.11(a), the applicant shall either correct the discrepancies or provide an explanation for the differences in the two Attachments.
- 15. Attachment III.2.B.1 Surface Owners Water Well Surveys identifies approximately 75 wells, including 8 wells that do not have any form of well identification. At least 36 wells are noted as being used for drinking water purposes, but no mention of these wells is included in the narrative portion of the permit application. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1784.14(b)(1), the applicant shall provide a unique well identification for each well noted in Attachment III.2.B.1 and, as required by Part III.2.B., shall provide a discussion of the water usage within the proposed shadow area.
- 16. A discrepancy exists in how the well data is presented in Attachment III.2.B.1 Surface Owners Water Well Surveys. In some cases, a single well ID is provided, but it is then noted that there are multiple wells present for the landowner; conversely, when multiple well ID's are noted, information on well depth/diameter and usage is only provided for one well. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1777.11(a), the applicant shall correct these discrepancies.

- 17. Attachment III.2.B.1 also includes an 8x10 map from the Illinois State Geologic Survey (ISGS) and boring logs from approximately 56 private wells. The information on the ISGS map and the boring logs themselves do not appear to correlate to either of the Surface Owners Water Well Surveys tables. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1777.11(a), the applicant shall provide an explanation for these discrepancies.
- 18. The following problems are noted on Map 4 Hydro-Geologic Map:
 - a. The location of approximately 15 oil wells is depicted on this this map. However, no discussion of oil wells is included in the narrative portion of the permit application. At a minimum, the status of each oil well shall be provided and a discussion of the precautions to be taken for the three wells located within the proposed shadow area boundaries shall be provided.
 - b. The only water wells depicted on this map appear to be those for which a boring log was included in Attachment III.2.B.1. None of the wells identified in Attachment III.2.B.1 Surface Owners Water Well Surveys identified with alpha characters (e.g., "A" or "ZZ") are included on this map.
 - c. Only 17 of the 75+ private water wells identified in Attachment III.2.B.1 Surface Owners Water Well Surveys are depicted on the map.
 - d. None of the streams are named on the map. Where stream names exist, they shall be included on this map.

Therefore, pursuant to 62 III. Adm. Code 1783.24, the applicant shall correct these discrepancies.

19. From the information provided in Part III and in the Addendum, the applicant notes that the "vast majority of the residents obtain their drinking water from rural or municipal water systems..." However, from the information provide in Attachment III.2.B.1, it appears that slightly less than 50% of the identified wells and approximately 26% of the identified landowner utilize a private well for their primary drinking water source. Additionally, while the majority of the wells appear to be less than 60 feet deep, with most wells reportedly 20-40 feet deep, at least two residents report that their wells are in excess of 150 feet deep.

Therefore, pursuant to 62 III. Adm. Code 1784.14(b)(1) and as required by Part III.2.B., the applicant shall review the statements made in the application that indicate the "vast majority" of residents use a public water supply system and revise as necessary. The applicant shall also provide a discussion on the steps that will be taken to ensure the compliance with 62 III. Adm. Code 1784.14(e)(3)(D).

20. The applicant failed to provide the information required by 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1777.13(a) and as enumerated by Operator Memorandum 2012-4. All technical data included in a permit application must be clearly documented to include the following items:

- a. Names of persons that collected the technical data;
- b. Names of persons that analyzed the technical data;
- c. The dates of the collection of the technical data;
- d. The dates of the analysis of the technical data;
- e. A description of the methodology used to collect the technical data; and
- f. A description of the methodology used to analyze the technical data.
- 21. In response to Part I(10)(A) of the application concerning right of entry affidavits, the applicant references Attachment I.10.A. The Attachment incorporates the required affidavits for shadow area and planned subsidence but also incorporates an affidavit for surface permitted area. The applicant appears to have inserted language for shadow area in this surface permit area affidavit. Because this application is solely for the addition of shadow area, this affidavit is not necessary. It is unclear if the applicant is claiming the right to conduct surface coal mining and reclamation operations throughout the shadow area. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1778.15, the applicant shall clarify the incorporation of this affidavit in the administratively complete application and if necessary eliminate it from the modified application.
- 22. In response to Part I(10)(B) of the application concerning Engineering Certification, the applicant references Attachment I.10.B. The Engineering Certification provided checked the box concerning the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency rules at 35 Ill. Adm. Code 405.104(a). This box is applicable to surface permit area disturbances, not shadow area. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1783.25(B), the applicant shall provide the current engineering certification form for the modification responses.
- 23. Part I(12) of the application addresses the prohibitions related to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1761.11. The Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement determined that the prohibitions of this section do not apply to subsidence. See 30 C.F.R. §761.200, which states the following: §761.200 Interpretative rule related to subsidence due to underground coal mining in areas designated by Act of Congress. The responses provided under Part I(12) of the application are misleading in that the applicant's responds "no" to several features that are over the proposed shadow area expansion. For clarity in the permit file, the response shall be revised to indicate that the prohibitions 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1761.11 do not apply to subsidence, as determined by the Office of Surface Mining, and therefore the questions are not applicable.
- 24. In response to Part II(3) of the application concerning adjacent underground mining, Attachment II.3 was provided. The table correlates to the information on Map 3 "Premining Land Use Map". Some confusion could exist by the reference to Map 7 relative to method of mining and dates. Map 7 does not provide the method of mining and excludes one of the mines dates of mining. Table II.3 does however contain the requested information. Pursuant to 62 III. Adm. Code 1783.25, this reference to Map 7 shall be corrected.

- 25. In response to Part II(11) of the application concerning cemeteries, the applicant appears to locate three cemeteries within the area of planned subsidence (Woods, Aydelo and Old Bear). Pursuant to 62 III. Adm. Code 1784.20(b)(10), to assure proper handling of the cemeteries concerning any necessary subsidence mitigation within the zone of planned subsidence as discussed in response to Part IV(3)(B)(4(c), the applicant shall discuss the expected magnitude and extent of subsidence relative to each cemetery.
- 26. In response to Part IV(1) of the application concerning a general description of the operations, the applicant states that panel No. 6 is approved. Longwall extraction of Panel 6 is slightly outside of the approved area and therefore cannot be executed as projected unless Revision No. 2 is approved. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1784.20(b)(2), the narrative shall be revised to accurately reflect the limits of the approved plan.
- 27. In response to Part IV(2)(E)(1) of the application concerning the limits of the proposed shadow area, the applicant discusses revisions to the existing plan based on geology. It discusses the start of a new longwall district. It is the Department's understanding that the Mine Safety and Health Administration has required ventilation changes that may eliminate the mining district ventilation scheme and therefore barriers between mining districts would be eliminated. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1784.20(b)(2), all narrative and maps shall be revised throughout the proposed application to accurately reflect the resultant changes in mine plan as necessary.
- 28. In response to Part IV(2)(E)(2) of the application concerning timing of mine development, the applicant references Map 7, U.G. Timing Map. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1784.20(b)(2), the applicant shall update this map accordingly due to the idling of the mine causing a delay in projected development.
- 29. In response to Part IV(3)(B)(2) of the application concerning the extent and predictability of planned subsidence, the applicant uses a combination of site-specific survey data collected over the initial mined longwall panels and the Subsidence Deformation System Analysis (SDPS) computer software. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1784.20(b)(3), the applicant shall provide the following additional support information:
 - a. Provide the background input data and settings used in SDPS to develop the subsidence profiles and post subsidence contours.
 - b. Compare the SDPS generated angle of draw to the proposed 35 degrees.
- 30. In response to Part IV(3)(B)(4)(b) of the application concerning 20-acre foot bodies of water, the applicant identifies Coffeen Lake. The applicant indicates "the functionality of the lake will be maintained by reasonably keeping the lake within the confines of its current pre-mining boundaries". Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1817.121(d), the applicant shall provide a more detailed pre and post subsidence model of the lakeshore line at normal pool. The map shall incorporate surface land control to demonstrate that the lake shoreline remains within current ownership boundaries.

- 31. The applicant responds to Part IV(3)(B)(4) of the application concerning public roads. It is noted that the prohibitions related to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1761.11 no longer apply to subsidence. The Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement determined that the prohibitions of this section do not apply to subsidence. See 30 C.F.R. §761.200, which states the following: §761.200 Interpretative rule related to subsidence due to underground coal mining in areas designated by Act of Congress. Regardless, the Department must assure the safety of the public and therefore requires agreements with the respective road authorities and public utilities prior to subsidence. The applicant has committed to obtaining agreements from all road authorities and public utilities prior to subsidence impacts. Attachment IV.3.B.7 lists all relevant entities and contacts but did not indicate the status of the agreements for each. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1784.20(b)(10), the applicant shall:
 - a. Update the information to provide the status of all agreements.
 - b. Detail the process for determining if and when a temporary road closure is necessary, and steps taken to reopen the road to the motoring public.
- 32. In response to Part IV(3)(B)(5)(b) of the application concerning planned subsidence projected impacts to surface drainage, the applicant references Map 8, Post subsidence Contour Map. The applicant discusses certain precipitation events can be simulated to predict probable pooling areas. In review of the Post Subsidence Contour Map, it appears the analysis goes beyond just physical post subsidence depressions where absent mitigation, water would pool. The analysis also provides a 10-year 24-hour precipitation event polygon. This additional analysis should be beneficial to overall drainage analysis and mitigation planning but the presentation on the map adds some confusion with overlapping polygons. Pursuant to 62 III. Adm. Code 1784.20(b)(10), the applicant shall expand the narrative to assist in understanding the purpose of incorporating the 10-year 24-hour precipitation event and revise the mapping to provide visual clarity.
- 33. In response to Part IV(3)(B)(7)(c) of the application concerning determining the degree of damages to surface lands, the applicant discusses stream subsidence. The applicant provided Map 12, Post Subsidence Major Drainage Profiles which provides pre and post subsidence profiles of the stream beds for Bear Creek and 3 tributaries to Bear Creek. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1784.20(b)(10), the applicant shall provide additional profiles for McDavid Brach and tributaries to McDavid Branch as necessary. Additional narrative to address the potential for subsidence induced stream loss shall be provided.
- 34. In response to Addendum No. 1 Part 1.B and 1.C of the application, the applicant indicates that due to the minimal potential for adverse impacts to any water supply from the proposed mining operations, the applicant is not proposing to monitor any specific water supplies. The applicant indicates it will be done on a case by case basis and in accordance with any agreements reached with individual residents and owners. Please be advised that the Department is not granting an exemption as described under 62 Ill. Adm. Code

1784.20(b)(8)(B) and required by Section 1817.121(a)(2)(B) for any drinking domestic or residential water supply over or adjacent to the planned subsidence area unless a presubsidence agreement has been reached that directly precludes the need for such data collection. All identified wells, cisterns or springs which serve as a drinking domestic or residential water supply must be surveyed to determine pre-subsidence quality and quantity information prior to subsidence and include seasonal fluctuations as necessary to adequately define the water supply. The applicant shall revise the Addendum No. 1 language accordingly.

- 35. Part II.A.1.c. of the Addendum No. 1 to the application requests a time table for submitting to the Department the specific minimization method for each structure or facility sufficiently in advance of underground mining development to comply with 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1784.20(b)(8)(A). The applicant's response indicates that "If a pre-subsidence agreement cannot be agreed upon between the structure owner and applicant prior to 120 days before subsidence is to occur, then the permittee shall submit to the Illinois Department of Natural Resources, Division of Mines and Minerals, a site specific plan of minimization of damage to surface structures." Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1784.20(b)(8)(B), the response shall be revised to commit to providing the plan to the structure owner as well.
- 36. Attachment VI.1.C.1 provides a template for the Quarterly Subsidence Report. This template has been updated recently. Pursuant to 62 III. Adm. Code 1777.11, the applicant shall provide the most recent template.

If you have any questions, please contact this office at (217) 782-4970, or our Southern office in Benton at (618) 439-9111.

Sincerely,

Nick San Diego, Supervisor Land Reclamation Division

NSD:JSc

cc:

J. Kuhlman

C. Johnson

Montgomery County Clerk

APPENDIX B

CONSIDERATION OF COMMENTS AND OBJECTIONS

62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.13(b) allows submission of written comments on applications. The following are comments received from the State Agencies, County Board and other members of the public and the Department's response to those comments.

Illinois Department of Agriculture

Comment: The post-mining subsidence map indicates large areas of wet soils after the panel

subsides. How does the mine propose to drain these areas? Some of the subsidence areas may require deeper tile lines than normal depth to breach the side wall of the

outer unmined pillars to reach the drainageway.

Response: The company is required to restore drainage post subsidence as part of the

performance standard requirements at 62 III. Adm. Code 1817.121(c)(1). The approved permit addresses the potential installation of new drainage tile and/or repairing or resizing existing drainage tile to achieve compliance with this performance standard. Areas above Panels 1 through 3 have been restored with a combination of surface drainage work and installation of an extensive regional drainage tile system. The flatter topography over the expanded longwall area approved in this revision will most likely require a similar effort to achieve positive drainage. The Department will monitor the permittees efforts in this regard and

require appropriate action as necessary to achieve compliance.

Comment: During reclamation, how does the mine plan to stop water in Coffeen Lake from

draining out the side channels into the adjacent farm fields that has been subsided?

Response: Please see Appendix A: Item No. 30. The permittee has addressed subsidence of

Coffeen Lake in response to this required modification. Detailed post subsidence modeling of the lake at normal pool was provided to demonstrate shoreline changes. A plan for addressing any changes in shoreline that infringed upon private

landowners was incorporated.

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Comment: The mine-related activities, as proposed, are not required to be permitted in

accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code: Subtitle D of the Illinois Pollution Control

Board Rules and Regulations.

This operation is presently covered under NPDES Permit No. IL00789727. Since no changes are now proposed from that previously permitted, a modified Permit will not be required.

Response: The comment has been forwarded to the applicant.

U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service

Comment: The Service has reviewed Revision No. 2 to Permit No. 399 and has no comments

given that no surface disturbance is proposed.

Response: This comment has been forwarded to the applicant.

Public Comments

An informal conference regarding the application was held on February 11, 2016 at the Montgomery County Historic Courthouse in Hillsboro, Illinois and a public hearing was held on March 24, 2016 at the Montgomery County Historic Courthouse in Hillsboro, Illinois.

Comment 1: Several commenters expressed concern over the effects mining may have on Coffeen Lake IDNR State Fish and Wildlife Area. These commenters expressed

concerns of how subsidence would affect boating and other recreational opportunities, promote new flooding potential along the western side of the lake, affect the McDavid Branch flow into the lake and what lake protections would be

enacted.

Response: Please see Appendix A: Item No. 30. The permittee has addressed subsidence of

Coffeen Lake in response to this required modification. Detailed post subsidence modeling of the lake at normal pool was provided to demonstrate shoreline changes. A plan for addressing any changes in shoreline that infringed upon private landowners was incorporated. The Department will monitor the impacts, if any, to the lake shoreline and the use of the lake as managed by the IDNR to assure

recreational activities are not impacted.

Comment 2: Several commenters expressed concerns regarding Coffeen Lake and its relationship to the power plant. These concerns included whether there would be a

contingency plan should damage occur to the lake which would affect the power plant and its safety, the potential for the resulting post mining shoreline to change ownership of portions of the lake and how the expansion and potential ownership changes would affect the Illinois Department of Natural Resources' management

of the lake.

Response:

Please see Part IV of the UCM-1 application concerning the geologic setting of the lake and Appendix A: Item No. 30. The permittee has addressed subsidence of Coffeen Lake and the potential impacts. The Department concurs that the geologic setting of the lake in terms of glacial drift thicknesses and similar experience with other large lakes in Illinois where longwall mining has occurred indicate no loss of water to the lake will occur. The powerplant is not within the area of planned subsidence. Detailed post subsidence modeling of the lake at normal pool was provided to demonstrate shoreline changes. A plan for addressing any changes in shoreline that infringed upon private landowners was incorporated. The Department will monitor the impacts if any to the lake and the use of the lake as managed by the IDNR to assure recreational activities are not impacted.

Comment 3:

Several comments involved the McDavid Branch Creek. Commenters expressed concern that the McDavid Branch Creek was going to be subsided and asked how the resulting subsidence would affect the creek's grade and subsequent flow, how the peaks and valleys of the mining panel subsidence would be leveled out, if the Department is going to review any expected adverse impacts on McDavid Branch Creek and if the Department will analyze any of the existing longwall mining impacts on McDavid Branch? Commenters also asked about when the mine longwall panels end, what happens to the end of the creek when the post-subsidence flow point could be below the subsided portion of the creek? A commenter also asked about the success of creeks that have been longwall mined and reclaimed in reference to flow, water quality and quantity and the survival of biota within and outside the creek.

Response:

The impacts and potential courses of mitigation are addressed in the permit. Pre and post subsidence profiles along several streams including McDavid Branch and an Unnamed Tributary to McDavid Branch are presented. The areas of necessary stream excavation to restore flow are also presented both through the longwall gate road areas and at the end of the panels. The first area of McDavid Branch to be subsided occurred recently in 2020 over Panel 4. The main channel of McDavid Branch will also be subsided by Panel 5 and to a much lesser extend by Panel 6. The Department will monitor any subsidence effects and the efforts to properly restore stream flow in McDavid Branch and one un-named tributary to McDavid Branch affected by Panels 6, 7 and 8.

Should the stream mitigation practices necessary to restore flow involve a jurisdictional stream under the US. Army Corp of Engineers (USACE), a permit may be necessary from this agency as well. Several streams and rivers have been subsided by longwall mining in Illinois by several different operations in central and southern Illinois. Varying levels of mitigation practices from minimal to more extensive practices have been implemented on a case-by-case basis. No long-term impacts to stream flow, water quality or quantity has been observed. The Department's approval of shadow area boundaries does not involve permitting of surface coal mining and reclamation operations and, therefore, the Department does

not receive data regarding survival of biota within and outside a subsided creek. Commenters should direct their concerns to the USACE regarding jurisdictional streams and longwall mining mitigation.

Comment 4: Commenters expressed concern over coal dust generated at the mine and indicated an expansion of the mine will prolong a coal dust dispersion problem. Commenters asked if Deer Run Mine will try to control the coal dust problems, what agency governs those issues and how long will it take to get rid of the pollution affecting the south edge of Schram City?

Response: Coal dust generated from the mine is beyond the scope of the Department's regulatory authority. That issue is under the jurisdiction of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

Comment 5: Several comments were received that addressed agricultural restoration after subsidence. These concerns included continued subsidence of farmland with associated ponding and drainage problems, diminished productivity of subsided farmland and how that will negatively affect land owners and county incomes, a lack of success in restoring drainage in previous subsided areas and the fact the expansion is being considered without proof of the drainage restoration program being successful.

Response: The Department disagrees with the commenter concerning lack of success in restoring drainage to previous subsided areas. Longwall mining has occurred under a vast area of farmland over the past 30 plus years in Illinois. The mitigation over these areas has been successful. The recent mitigation work over the first three (3) panels included a combination of surface drainage work and installation of an extensive regional drainage tile system. Should any area prove to not have adequate restoration of drainage, the Department will investigate and require supplemental efforts to correct areas that fall short of drainage restoration.

Comment 6: With the nature of the current coal market why consider giving approval for expanding a mine that has barely finished mining half of the original acreage?

Response: The Department has no regulatory authority to determine if, or when, a permittee proposes to expand its potential mining area.

Comment 7: Commenters indicated the expansion of Deer Run Mine must be justified and balanced against the negative impacts to the community and the land. A commenter asked if progeny will wish to settle there or move on and if property on 9th Avenue is it an asset or a liability to future generations?

Response: The Department ensures that the applicant's proposal meets all the regulatory requirements under its jurisdiction, which are intended to minimize environmental

impacts of the mine. Issues regarding how the land may be settled in the future are beyond the scope of the Department's regulatory jurisdiction.

Comment 8: Were safety and maintenance procedures shortchanged which resulted in a fire event?

Response: Miner safety issues are under the regulatory jurisdiction of state and federal agencies.

Comment 9: Commenters indicated that local roads are going to be destroyed (by subsidence) resulting in limitations of property access and longer trips. Several commenters asked the effects of subsidence on local roads including, how long will Route 185 be closed, the status of repairs to other affected roads and who will pay for those repairs as well as reconstructing the bridge under Route 127 should it have to be lowered. Commenters also asked who was responsible for the repair 9th Avenue and if there were plans on getting it hard surfaced again.

Response: The commenter is referred to Appendix A: Item No. 31 and the applicant's response. The Department requires the permittee to secure agreements with all road authorities prior to subsidence impacts occurring to assure protection of the public during subsidence. The permittee is responsible for the cost of repair pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1817.121(c)(2). The decision to temporarily close Route 185 will be made by the road authority. In many situations over the past 30 years, roads have been subsided without closure. In some situations, roads were temporarily closed for public safety concerns and to allow appropriate repair. The decision to close a road resides with the road authority having jurisdiction over that road.

Comment 10: Several commenters questioned the affect a mine fire would have on additional subsidence and how long the fire was likely to continue.

Response: The "mine fire" to which the commenter is referring is more appropriately termed "hot spots" that formed due to spontaneous combustion in the caved area of the initial longwall panels. The hot spots caused problems with the ventilation system and required the mine to be evacuated on several occasions as a safety precaution for underground mine employees. Efforts to control the hot spots to eliminate the concerns with mine ventilation and miner safety allowed the mine to reopen, but only after the problem areas were sealed or isolated from the ventilation system. Currently, there are no know issues with spontaneous combustion. The hot spots occurred in the caved area of the longwall panel where full extraction and subsidence had already occurred. Therefore, additional subsidence in those areas is unlikely.

Comment 11: Several commenters questioned the accuracy of the subsidence predictive model generated by the applicant as well as the purpose of the model. In addition, a commenter indicated they thought that predictive model was to be submitted to the

Department for approval and then would be supervised by the Department to insure compliance of that plan, which they were unaware of whether it had been completed. Commenters also asked how well the current modeling is reflecting what is happening in the field and if the Department will require the applicant to change anything about their modeling for this application.

Response:

The specific model used in this application is entitled the "Subsidence Deformation Prediction System" (SDPS). This model is one of the most widely used tools for subsidence prediction. The model has a specific module for the Illinois coal basin and considers the geology of the modeled site. The Department provided data sets to help the Virginia Tech University authors of the model calibrate for accuracy. The Department not only evaluates the computer modeling but also considers historical subsidence data collected as a requirement of all new longwall operations. The Department has found that the contours generated with this model mimic actual results well. Minor site-specific variations from the model may occur, but the overall projections provide a good representation of the anticipated drainage problems and assist in the evaluation of the ability to properly mitigate drainage.

Comment 12: A comment was made regarding the downstream course of Bear Creek where it crosses Route 127. As the creek approaches the highway, the subsidence will constrict the creek, increase flooding of the Bear Creek upstream of Route 127 and cause some areas to become permanent marshes.

Response:

Bear Creek and tributaries to Bear Creek, as well as McDavid Branch and tributaries to McDavid Branch were evaluated for subsidence impacts. Please see Appendix A: Item No. 33. Map 12, Post Subsidence Major Drainage Profiles provides pre- and post-subsidence profiles along the creek invert and details how far down stream dredging will need to occur to restore proper drainage. The Department will assure that mitigation is accomplished to restore the land to its presubsidence capability and not leave permeant marshes where such did not previously exist.

Comment 13: One commenter questioned if safety violations by MSHA were part of the violation history reviewed for this revision and suggested that, given these violations, extra scrutiny should be given to this revision request.

Response:

The applicant is statutorily required to submit to the Department for review violations of the Act; any federal regulation promulgated pursuant thereto; a State program; or any federal or state law or regulation pertaining to air or water environmental protection in connection with a surface coal mining operation. It is not within the Department's regulatory purview to include violations written by MSHA.

Of note, all violations of the Act and promulgated regulations have been considered. Please see Appendix D and Part IV, Condition J.

Comment 14: Concern was expressed over the potential loss of a lot of archeological history.

Response:

An agreement between the Department and the Illinois Historic Preservation Agency (IHPA) regarding planned subsidence has been reached. The IHPA has determined that subsidence from longwall mining does not adversely affect archeological resources. The Department has determined that all structures within the shadow area are to be evaluated for historic significance. In addition, all areas that would be submerged as a result of subsidence along an existing shoreline must have a Cultural and Historical evaluation prior to subsidence impacts in these specific areas. Please see Appendix A: Item No. 9 and Part IV, Condition M.

Comment 15: A commenter expressed concern that subsidence rights obtained a century ago did not envision the modern methods of mining.

Response:

62 Ill. Adm. Code 1778.15(c) prohibits the Department from adjudicating title. Hillsboro Energy, LLC has executed an affidavit required by 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1778.15(f) attesting that all necessary mining rights, including the right to subside, have been or will be obtained prior to mining. A landowner would need to pursue legal action against the company should they contend Hillsboro Energy, LLC does not legally possess such rights.

Comment 16: Concern was expressed over wildlife as a result of the smoke and other hazards from a mine on fire.

Response:

Any damages to wildlife that fall under the Department's regulatory purview, such as potential impacts to threatened and endangered species, would be assessed during and/or after such an event by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) in accordance with the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended. Applicable mitigation, restitution, and/or avoidance measures that fell under the Department's purview would be administered by the Department in consultation with the USFWS and appropriate IDNR offices.

Comment 17: Several comments were received regarding inspection of the mine. Those questions included who from the Department comes out and overlooks the reclamation of the subsided land, what are their qualifications, how often those inspections are conducted, whether discussions with local farmers were part of those inspections, what other features were included in those inspections, and if Department inspectors ever observed soil erosion? A commenter asked if there is an impartial soil scientist in the Department. A commenter specifically asked if anybody from the Department was at the mine when the heavy rainfall event occurred in December 2015.

Response:

The Department conducts routine inspections of the mine site, which typically includes the shadow area on, at least, a monthly basis. Those inspections are

usually conducted by a Land Reclamation Specialist, who may also bring other technical specialists as well. Those individuals inspecting the site have a thorough knowledge of the regulations of the Act and the permit requirements for the given site. Education and training of the staff is specific to the individual's given position. Discussions with local farmers may occur during inspections but isn't statutorily required. Any feature that exists on site which would relate to whether the regulatory requirements are being met would potentially be reviewed during a given inspection, including soil erosion, which the Department has observed. Based on the findings of an inspection, the Department requires that issues be addressed, as necessary, to comply with the regulations.

The Department does have two qualified soil scientists on staff who enforce the regulations under our jurisdiction. The Department did not conduct a site inspection during or immediately after the referenced rainfall event. The mandated monthly inspection of the mine site had been completed prior to that event.

Comment 18: Soil erosion is actively occurring on the subsided areas.

Response:

During inspections, the Department has observed that soil erosion has occurred. Based on the findings of such an inspection, the Department requires that issues be addressed as necessary to comply with the regulations. If the Department observes increased erosion occurring and can attribute the cause of erosion to subsidence, the Department will require the company to address the erosion and take steps to assure the land is restored to its pre-mining capability pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1817.121(c)(1).

Comment 19: Several commenters were interested in quarterly subsidence reports. Commenters asked how to receive quarterly subsidence reports without using the Freedom of Information Act, and if the Department was getting further details outside of the reports, what was the Department's analysis of the reports.

Response:

The Department is required to follow all Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requirements. Department policy is that all information requested should be handled through the FOIA process. Therefore, a citizen would need to use the FOIA process to obtain any document in the Department's possession. Typically, there are no additional written reports beyond the quarterly reporting.

Comment 20: Subsidence for longwall mining is stated as being predictable and uniform. Is it uniform as they stated?

Response:

Based on over 30 years of observations and monitoring in Illinois, longwall mining does result in predictable and uniform changes to topography. Site specific geology could cause an anomaly in the subsidence, but, in general, longwall subsidence can be viewed as consistent over time with similar geologic conditions.

Comment 21: Commenters asked several questions related to bonding requirements for the mine, which included which company, Foresight Energy, LLC; Hillsboro Energy, LLC; or Patton Mining, LLC has the responsibility for the bond and are they self-bonded. Is bond in place to fix affected areas and what is that amount? What factors are used to determine how much the cost will rise from the time the bond is calculated until the time reclamation is predicted to begin and how soon would the applicant be required to increase their bond if so required? What would happen if the company went bankrupt?

Response:

Hillsboro Energy, LLC is the entity responsible for reclamation of the Deer Run mine site. Hillsboro Energy, LLC is not self-bonded and currently holds \$23,497,950.00 in bond to reclaim the permitted surface areas. The Department reviews the bond on a 2.5-year basis, at a minimum, and requires additional bond, if necessary. A permittee would have 90 days to post that additional bond.

Hillsboro Energy, LLC recently emerged from Ch. 11 bankruptcy as a reorganized entity in Case No. 20-41308-659 (jointly administered) in the United States Bankruptcy Court, Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division, effective June 24, 2020. In this instance, all Department-held bond for the Deer Run Mine was neither impacted by the fact that the company filed for Ch. 11 reorganization, nor as a result of how the proceedings concluded.

Comment 22: Commenters asked when an insignificant change is approved why nobody affected has to be informed and if they could get a copy of all the revisions that are necessary for the permit.

Response:

Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.13 and 1774.13, public notification is not required for insignificant permit revisions. Copies of insignificant permit revision applications and decision documents are available from the Department through the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) process.

Comment 23: Are there ever any fines and penalties imposed (for violations of the Department's regulatory program)?

Response: Civil penalties are assessed for violations of the regulatory program pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code Part 1845.

Comment 24: A commenter asked who approves the drilling in the shadow area.

Response: Drilling occurring in the shadow area that is considered an activity that facilitates surface coal mining and reclamation operations would be approved and regulated by the Department. Drilling that does not meet this criteria would be regulated by other agencies or offices and, thus, would be beyond the regulatory purview of the Department.

Comment 25: One commenter provided comments at the informal conference and also provided written comments. The commenter prefaced those comments with the statement that "My primary concern deals with existing structures RDA (Refuse Disposal Area) 1 and RDA 2, and the impact those structures will have on the City's drinking water supply." The commenter then went on to ask numerous questions about how the reviews of the RDAs and the EAP (Emergency Action Plan) for those RDAs were conducted and raised concerns about impacts based on other mine sites.

Response:

The application for Significant Revision No. 2 to Permit No. 399 deals with the proposed permitting of additional shadow area to be added to Permit No. 399. The capacity, structural integrity, hydrologic protection measures and reclamation of those refuse disposal facilities was addressed during the reviews of Permit Nos. 399 and 424. Those permits have been issued and are not the subject of the Revision No. 2 to Permit 399. The issues discussed by the commenter are under the purview of the Illinois Department of Natural Resources' Office of Water Resources (OWR) in accordance with the Rivers, Lakes and Streams Act (615 ILCS 5/23a) and the Rules for the Construction and Maintenance of Dams (17 IAC Ch. I, Sec. 3702 .40 b) 4)).

In addition, many of the comments provided pertained to review of the EAP. The EAP is not under the regulatory purview of the Surface Coal Mining Land Conservation and Reclamation Act, 225 ILCS 720, which is the Act under which Revision No. 2 to Permit No. 399 is being reviewed. Comments pertaining to OWR's permitting process is beyond the scope of the Department's regulatory authority in this application review.

Comment 26: How can it be possible that such an important document (inundation map) was not reviewed by an IDNR PE?

Response:

It is assumed that the commentor is referring to the Post Subsidence Contour Map which shows projected contours after longwall mining is complete and the areas that will require drainage restoration. Several different technical specialists contributed to the review of this permit revision. Although no requirement exists for a reviewer to possess a professional engineering license (P.E.), the subsidence control plan including the Post Subsidence Contour Map was reviewed by a staff member who does possess an Illinois P.E. license.

Comment 27: Several commenters expressed concern that they were worried that this mine is just going to leave people, taxpayers and the Department in the lurch as well as diminishing property values, the counties tax base and negatively impacting the local school bond issue. A commenter asked about the mines effect on property values for future generations and if the landowners were in any way compensated for taxing changes as a result of mining.

Response: These comments fall outside of the regulatory jurisdiction of the Department.

Comment 28: Two-thirds of their quarterly water permits show above permit levels of water pollution. That's from October 2012 through September 2015, two-thirds of those quarterly reports have levels of iron, sulfates, particulate matters, other contaminants going into the public waters in this area that are above the permitted levels of their water permits.

Response: This comment appears to be directly related to the surface water quality at or near the surface facilities permit area. The Illinois EPA regulates the surface water discharges of the permitted facility and sets those water quality standards. It is unclear where the commenter obtained this information and what relief the

commenter is seeking.

Comment 29: Numerous comments were received regarding the Department's ownership and control review of the application. A commenter asked the Department to review the ownership and control history given in this application to insure it lists all corporations that have a connection and provides an accurate listing of full ownership and control, specifically Murray Energy Holdings, Co. and Murray Energy Corporation. In addition, another commenter asked if the Department's review dealt with past violations, if the review was a complete listing of the appropriate violations (specifically in regards to the Murray companies listed above), if those violations were corrected entirely, if those violations result in fines, if the Department is issuing the permit without addressing the violations and if the commenter could get the names of the company's owners and controllers. A commenter asked if there is a level of violations that prohibits permit issuance, and if violations are frequent and serious enough to be classed as endangering life and health would that cause the agency to deny a permit or a revision?

Response: The Department has reviewed the ownership and control as outlined in 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1778.13(c) and (d), and violation history as outlined in 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1778.14. The Department's decision was made in accordance with 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.15(b). See Appendix D and Part IV, Condition J.

Comment 30: A commenter indicated that, before the longwall came through, homes were torn down as well as most of the barns. That commenter indicated a lot of water wells were at these locations and asked if the wells were they taken care of appropriately.

Response: Any citizen or company responsible for the abandonment of a private water well would need to comply with local or state rules or ordinances regarding the abandonment of these types of wells. The comment is beyond the regulatory purview of the Department.

Comment 31: Comments were received questioning who was going to pay the maintenance costs of the tiling and drainage systems installed to reestablish drainage.

Response:

A permittee is required to restore drainage to farm fields. This is accomplished with a combination of surface drainage ways and subsurface tiling. Should it be determined that maintain is required due to poor installation or failure to establish a stable functioning system, the Department will require the company to correct such deficiencies. Once a system is in place, stable and functioning to achieve the performance standards of 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1817.121(c)(1), the permittee is no longer responsible for long term maintenance.

Comment 32: Several comments were received regarding the mine "fire." Those comments and questions included what is the fire doing, are there any gas monitors for carbon monoxide or methane or other potentially problem gases that IDNR tests, how permits could be granted with the fire still going on, if the fire would expand, if there was bond to cover Schram City and Hillsboro should the fire affect those communities, if the Department required the fire to be put out as part of the permitting process, if the specific location of the fire is pinpointed, and if the fire must be extinguished if they do not decide to return to work?

Response:

The mine "fire" to which the commenter is referring is more appropriately termed "hot spots" that formed due to spontaneous combustion in the caved area of the initial longwall panels. The hot spots caused problems with the ventilation system and required the mine to be evacuated on several occasions as a safety precaution for underground mine employees. Efforts to control the hot spots to eliminate the concerns with mine ventilation and miner safety allowed the mine to reopen, but only after the problem areas were sealed or isolated from the ventilation system. The hot spots not under the Land Reclamation Division's regulatory purview. Other agencies regulate the effects of the event and how it is handled. The Department's bond covers the reclamation of the surface permitted areas only.

Comment 33: Commenters asked questions about crop loss compensation including, whether there is there any kind of a committee that compensates landowners for crop losses at this time, what happens with the loss of production from the crops and does the Department look at the financial impact to the county when the farm ground is not tillable?

Response:

The approved permit addresses crop loss compensation in Part IV(30(B)(7)(b) of the application. Crop loss compensation is applicable to temporary impacts before mitigation of drainage can be accomplished. Hillsboro Energy, LLC is responsible for crop loss payment to the affected landowner. Although the Department does not evaluate any financial impact to the county, all tillable ground should be restored to tillable ground as a result of the requirement to mitigate subsidence impacts to surface lands pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1817.121(c)(1).

Comment 34: A commenter asked how long a permit is valid, when and if mining rights expire, and when it would be the mine be considered closed.

Response:

Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.19, a permit is valid for five (5) years and carries right of successive renewal. The permittee must demonstrate to the Department that it has the legal right of entry to property to conduct surface coal mining and reclamation operations as well as maintain the rights to mine, pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1778.15, so long as the mine is in operation. Numerous and varied circumstances would dictate whether a mine is "closed", which would most often be specific to the mine. If the permit is allowed to expire, the permittee shall cease mining operations to extract coal and begin reclamation of the permit area. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.11(a), a permittee need not renew the permit if no surface coal mining operations will be conducted under the permit and solely reclamation activities remain to be done. Obligations established under a permit continue until completion of surface coal mining and reclamation operations, regardless of whether the authorization to conduct surface coal mining operations has expired or has been terminated, revoked, or suspended.

Comment 35: Several comments were received requesting clarification of permit transfers. Those included if the permit was transferred would ownership and control issues, including violation history, be examined, can permit rights be sold to another company and if so, does it have to be a United States based company?

Response:

Ownership and control information and violation history are reviewed during permit transfers for the new company pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1774.17. An applicant, as with any application, is required to be licensed to do business in the State of Illinois before the Department can make a decision to approve the application. The regulations do not restrict where a company is based.

Comment 36: What are the criteria used for the Department's evaluation of the proposed revision and is that based solely on the application and not the statements from the landowners?

Response:

The Department reviews permit revision applications pursuant to the requirements of 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1774.13. Among other regulatory citations, Section 1774.13 cross-references the public participation and permit application review provisions of Sections 1773.13 and 1773.15, respectively. The public comments received by the Department within the appropriate time frames (including those from landowners) are considered and evaluated as part of the application review process.

Comment 37: Commenters asked questions regarding reclamation of surface facilities and subsidence effects at the mine. Those comments and questions included whether there is a written contract with the coal company as far as a time frame to reclaim the land, when will reclamation be completed on the original permit acreage, how can a permit be approved on more acreage when they haven't completed the

previously affected areas and what time frame has been set to mine these shadow acres? Further, a commenter asked when does the Department start requiring reclamation to begin, how this time period is determined, if there is a different criteria for the prairie lands and forested areas? A commenter noted reclamation work has slowed since the fire. Finally, a commenter asked if RDA 1 is full, when reclamation would begin, how it would be dewatered and reclaimed and what part the Department would play in regulating that reclamation.

Response:

The reclamation plan of the permit and the regulations provide the required time frames for reclamation of the original surface permitted areas. RDA 1 has not reached its design capacity concerning slurry disposal. Once the slurry disposal area is filled, excess water above the surface of the slurry will be removed to allow coarse refuse capping-and grading, and then soil-covered and seeded in accordance with the appropriate regulations and the approved reclamation plan. The Department's regulatory authority and inspection will continue through reclamation and final bond release.

Please see Appendix A: Item No. 28. An updated timing map (Map 7) for the underground mining operations has been provided showing the projections and sequence of longwall panels through 2036. Long-term timing can be affected by coal market and unanticipated shut downs.

Comment 38: A commenter asked why the affected people did not receive a copy of the revision application and when would they be notified of the Department's decision.

Response: Notification of the public is done in accordance with the requirements of 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.13. Individuals who signed in at the public hearing and/or informal conference, or who provided written comments, will be notified of the Department's decision once that decision has been finalized.

Comment 39: When will the slurry disposal areas be reclaimed?

Response: Once the slurry disposal area is filled, the slurry will be capped with coarse refuse and then graded, covered, and seeded in accordance with the appropriate regulations and the approved reclamation plan.

Comment 40: A commenter asked why the Department was not protecting the resources of Illinois (water, air, trees, land and wildlife) instead of the coal company.

Response: Among other objectives set forth by the federal and state laws, the regulations found at 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1700-1850 establish performance standards and design requirements that provide for the prompt reclamation of all affected areas to conditions that are capable of supporting the premining land uses or higher or better land use; minimizing, to the extent possible using the best technology currently

available, disturbances and adverse impacts on fish, wildlife, and other related environmental values, and enhancement of such resources where practicable; revegetation which achieves a prompt vegetative cover and recovery of productivity levels compatible with approved land uses; and minimum disturbances to the prevailing hydrologic balance at the mine-site and in associated off-site areas, and to the quality and quantity of water in surface and ground water systems. The Department finds that the proposed mining and reclamation operations are designed to meet these objectives.

Comment 41: A commenter asked if the review included interviews of residents in other mining communities.

Response: The regulations do not authorize the Department to interview residents of other mining communities during review of an application.

Comment 42: A commenter asked if water well users would have to live in fear to drink their water.

Response: A Water User's Survey was provided in the application. This survey indicates that the majority of the drinking water wells located within, or within ½ mile of the proposed shadow area, are shallow and, therefore, any impacts from the underground mining operations would be unlikely. However, in the event of an unforeseen impact, Section 1817.41(j) requires any drinking domestic or residential water supply impacted by subsidence to be promptly replaced. A citizen has the right to file a complaint with the Department and request an inspection to determine what impacts have occurred to their well, pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1840.15.

Comment 43: A commenter asked where the coal will be washed and where future impoundments will be located. In addition, that commenter asked for plans to remove the impoundments as required by federal law.

Response: Coal from the proposed shadow area would be washed at the existing preparation plant. The response to Part I(1)(H) of the application indicates the area where future operations could be located. This response references Part I, Page 4 of the approved Permit No. 399; Revision No. 1 – Supplemental Information, Volume I of III. This permit revision was approved on October 18, 2012.

Please note that refuse disposal facility reclamation is not applicable to this revision. The previously approved reclamation plan calls for the refuse disposal facility to be covered, reclaimed, and not retained as an impounding structure under the Land Reclamation Division's regulations. The approved final land use for the covered and reclaimed refuse disposal facility is Herbaceous Wildlife. Thus, pursuant to the regulatory program promulgated under the Surface Coal Mining Land Conservation and Reclamation Act, no coal waste impounding structure will be "retained permanently as part of the post-mining land use." "No permanent

impoundments" are approved "on the completed refuse pile." This issue has been raised numerous times in informal conferences, public hearings, and permit appeals. The Department has addressed these comments by stating that the soil covering and revegetation of these disposal facilities meet the requirements of the regulations. In addition, the issue has been raised to the federal oversight agency, the Office of Surface Mining and Reclamation Enforcement (OSMRE), which concurs with this interpretation.

The commenter may refer to the minutes of the Citizens Coal Council "Ask the Director Q and A" February 24, 2015. https://www.odocs.osmre.gov/; Illinois, Evaluation Year 2015, Doc 293. See comment/response from those minutes, below:

Ouestion/Comment:

It is my understanding that permanent impoundments of coal waste are prohibited under SMCRA, stating that "Each impounding structure constructed of coal mine waste or intended to impound coal mine waste ...may not be retained permanently as part of the approved post-mining land use" (62 IAC 1817.84(b)). It's worth noting that in Illinois, the IDNR-Office of Water Resources permits coal slurry impoundments as high hazard dams, even after mining has been completed. Is this pattern of permitting impoundments permanently consistent with SMCRA? Ho would OSMRE evaluate or justify the validity of these actions by the Illinois mining regulatory program?

Response:

Federal and state regulations do not allow coal mine waste impoundments (that are not incised) to remain. The site must be reclaimed to one of the post-mining land uses defined in 1701.5 under "Land Use" other than water.

OSMRE policy since at least 1995 is that once the impounding structure is permanently breached so that water flows freely across the reclaimed refuse and the crest of the dam is reduced to the elevation of the refuse surface. Regulatory Authorities need not view this as an impounding structure under 30 CFR 816.84(b)(l)/817.84(b)(l). In Illinois, the water in most cases is removed via pumps as the cap progresses across the slurry area instead of breaching or cutting a notch in the embankment.

30 CFR 77.216 is the general rule governing water, slurry impoundments and impounding structures regulated by the Mine Safety Health Administration (MSHA). MSHA permits are required as part of the permitting process in order to obtain a SMCRA permit, but MSHA is a separate regulating entity. MSHA will decertify impoundments once the miners leave the facility. Once the impoundment is de-certified, MSHA

inspections and the operator's impoundment examinations cease to be required.

The Illinois Department of Natural Resources, Office of Water Resources does classify the slurry impoundments as a Class I, II or III dam according to degree of threat to life and property in the event of a dam failure. Class I is similar to the Corps classification High Hazard Probability. This classification remains after they are dewatered and bond released by the Illinois Land Reclamation Division, therefore they would no longer fall under the purview of SMCRA. The Illinois Office of Water Resources will consider an impoundment an impoundment until the company can prove that material inside the impoundment is no longer flowable. In order for a company to determine if the material is no longer flowable, the company would have to drill through the cap/final cover and obtain representative samples that prove the material is solid or cannot liquefy and become flowable. This requirement by the Illinois Office of Water Resources falls outside what is required under SMCRA.

We do not see an inherent conflict between these three regulatory provisions as they are in place for different purposes under different laws.

Comment 44: A commenter asked what are the plans to repair damage to Coffeen Lake, if there is a fund for those repairs and if private wells will be damaged?

Response:

Anticipated effects to Coffeen Lake have been detailed in the approved permit application, as modified in response to Appendix A: Item No. 30. The only anticipated impact to the lake is a change in shoreline in certain coves or fingers of the lake along the western edge. Details of each anticipated change has been provided. Based on geology and historical longwall mining under other lake bodies in Illinois, loss of water through subsidence is not anticipated. Any need to mitigate damages that are observed will be the responsibility of Hillsboro Energy. The Department will monitor impacts and mitigation to assure compliance with 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1817.121(c)(1).

Concerning potential damage to private wells, please see the response to Comment 42 above.

Comment 45: A commenter asked if mine workers had been compensated for the job loss and what was the status of their lawsuit?

Response: The subject of this comment is beyond the scope of the Department's regulatory authority.

Comment 46: A commenter asked if Deer Run Mine faces bankruptcy, what entity would pay for the damage in the new shadow area and impoundment removal.

Response:

See the Department's response to Comment 21 above. Refuse disposal facility reclamation (see the Department's response to Comment 43) would either be accomplished by the permit holder or the State using the bonds that are in place.

Comment 47: A commenter asked if water supplies are destroyed, will the mine furnish water for farms?

Response:

Assuming the commenter is referring to groundwater wells, a Water User's Survey was provided in the application. This survey indicates that the majority of the drinking water wells located within, or within ½ mile of the proposed shadow area, are shallow and, therefore, any impacts from the underground mining operations would be unlikely. There has been no documented loss of water supplies derived from wells over the first three panels. In the unlikely event drinking, domestic or residential water supplies are damaged, 62 Ill Am. Code 1784.41(j) requires qualifying water supplies to be replaced.

Comment 48: A commenter asked how the Department would replace 200-year-old trees and prevent contaminating the groundwater.

Response:

The proposed underground mining operations should not have a negative effect on the shallow groundwater, which according to the Water User's Survey and the Illinois State Geologic Survey (ISGS) is the only groundwater currently in use. Based on over 30 years of observation in Illinois, tree mortality rarely occurs and is highly unlikely to occur on areas where drainage is mitigated. However, there is no regulatory requirement for the operator to replace trees in the shadow area that may be impacted due to planned subsidence. The Department is not responsible for replacing trees in the shadow area. Subsidence is not included in the definition of surface coal mining activities and is not a bonded or surface permitted activity/operation and, therefore, the performance standards regarding reestablishment of pre-mining vegetation do not apply.

Comment 49: A commenter asked if mining is no longer feasible due to fires could the applicant simply move to a new mining area, and if the landowners within the projected mining area had any recourse to prevent that. That commenter asked if the company was in any way required to adhere to these projections and how could something so uncertain be approved.

Response:

The specific area of longwall mining must be contained within the area as defined on the approved permit maps. Longwall panels could be shortened but cannot be expanded beyond the limits defined without a separate permitting action. Absent any future approved permit revision, the company must maintain longwall operations within the area defined as "planned subsidence". Should the timing of operations within the approved area greatly change due to a spontaneous

combustion event in the subsided underground mine works or other changes in mining operations, the Department will require an updated mine projection map.

Comment 50: A commenter asked if there are any impacts expected to the Montgomery County Farm Cemetery or at the old Bear Creek Cemetery. In addition, that commenter indicated there were four structures that were remaining yet to have further inspection and wondered if the Department had any information about either the historic importance of those structures or what yet was remaining to be done.

Response:

Concerning the impacts to Old Bear Cemetery, please see Appendix A: Item No. 24 and the applicant's modified responses. Old Bear Cemetery is outside of the area of influence of planned subsidence and therefore no impacts are expected. Montgomery County Farm Cemetery resides in the original shadow area and was addressed as part of the original Permit No. 399. The original approved mine plan would have potentially produced minimal subsidence to the cemetery residing on the edge of the projected planned subsidence limits. Subsequent changes in the mine plan resulting from unforeseen geologic problems caused Panel 4 to be shifted to the south leaving an unmined block adjacent to the Cemetery. Therefore, no subsidence impacts occurred to Montgomery County Farm Cemetery.

Concerning the four (4) structures that were to be further evaluated for potential historic significance, the identified structures are within the Revision No. 2 longwall area but not in the immediate planned subsidence area. Part IV, Condition M has been placed to assure any necessary evaluation is completed prior to demolition.

Comment 51: A commenter asked what procedures are typically used by the mine when a person's home or farm buildings are undermined by longwall mining, how long does this process take, do they have to move out and how successful have these procedures been when people's homes are undermined by a longwall?

Response:

Absent a pre-subsidence agreement with a structure owner, the regulations at 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1817.121 require (1) a pre subsidence condition survey to document the structure, and (2) a damage minimization plan to lessen impacts. The damage minimization plan is typically tailored to the structure based on its construction and where it is located within the subsidence profile. Methods, such as trenching around the foundation to eliminate compressive forces, lifting and floating the superstructure to minimize the influence of dynamic strain and flexible couplings for gas lines, can be implemented to control damages. The processes' time length also varies based on the structure and techniques used. In terms of the need for a person to temporarily relocate during the subsidence, it is a choice that should be determined based on the circumstances. The majority of the subsidence movements occurs over a relatively short period of time (days). The residual movements can occur for a couple of months. Whether a person should relocate temporarily during the time of rapid subsidence is a personal choice. People have chosen to remain in

the home during the time of rapid movement while the home is being adjusted and monitored. Others have left for a few days during the rapid movement phase of the subsidence. In general, the procedures used to minimize damage prove to be successful, but repairs are usually also necessary post-subsidence to restore the home to its pre subsidence value.

Comment 52: A commenter asked why is it necessary that the park area near Coffeen Lake be included in this new expansion?

Response:

There is no regulatory prohibition to longwall mine beneath a feature such as a park. To the Department's knowledge, the land adjacent to the lake is controlled by Vistra Energy Inc. and is managed by the Department's Office of Land Management. The inclusion of such an area in a longwall plan is a decision by the permittee. As long as the regulatory performance standards can be achieved, a permit can include such areas.

Comment 53: A commenter indicated people noticed horrible odors on March 6 and 7, 2016 in the immediate mine area. That commenter asked if IDNR is aware, or had any reports of that issue, if someone would always be available at the mine to report these issues to and what agencies regulate those types of events.

Response:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency forwarded information regarding the above-referenced event to the Department on March 15, 2016. The Department's investigation found that a hot spot had occurred in the coal stockpile which had already been extinguished. While the Department has no regulatory authority to mandate personnel be available for reporting such an issue, it is the Department's understanding that the applicant makes reasonable efforts to ensure that the public can contact its staff in case such issues occur. In this case, the issue appears to be the result of a fire in the coal stockpile which falls under IEPA jurisdiction. If the issue would have been related to coal refuse, the Department would have had jurisdiction.

Comment 54: A commenter asked how long can a mine stay in temporary cessation and who would attend to issues if the mine was in temporary cessation?

Response:

The regulations governing temporary cessation (62 Ill. Adm. Code 1817.131) do not place a limit on the cessation period. The Department does require a permittee to justify why Note also that the permittee remains responsible for the regulatory requirements during any such cessation period.

Comment 55: A commenter asked it is safe to have animals grazing in and drinking out of the creeks.

Response: The applicant is required to adhere to their NPDES standards for mine discharges from the surface mine facilities area, thereby protecting surface water quality down

stream of those areas. Assuming the commenter is concerned with longwall mining negatively impacting stream quality, please see the response to Comment 64 below. Please note further that this comment is not applicable to the proposed shadow area revision with respect to protection of wildlife regulations and whether these water bodies are safe for animal consumption is beyond the regulatory purview of the Department.

Comment 56: A commenter asked how many mines are presently idled at this time?

Response: At the time of this writing, seven (7) mines are idled under temporary cessation

status in the State.

Comment 57: How do coal mines compensate for crop loss?

Response:

The applicant has addressed crop loss compensation under Part IV(3)(B)(7)(b) which states, "Hillsboro Energy, LLC will compensate the landowner for acreage temporarily taken out of production or any crop loss resulting from subsidence, until such time that the land's drainage is restored and the land returned to its premining use. Crop losses will be compensated for based on the average yields the property has provided historically, the land area disturbed, and the price of the crop that was lost.

Lands taken out of production due to creation of newly designed drainage ways will be minimized wherever practical by working with existing drainage ways. Where this is not practical, for any area taken out of production to facilitate placement of permanent drainage ways, compensation will be made to the landowner at an agreed upon value."

Comment 58: A commenter asked if water replacement would include residential and agricultural water supplies if a stream or spring was destroyed.

Response:

62 Ill. Adm. Code 1817.41(j) requires replacement of a "Drinking, domestic or residential water supply". The definitions found at 62 Ill. Adm. Code1701. APPENDIX A states: "Drinking, domestic or residential water supply" means water received from a well or spring and any appurtenant delivery system that provides water for direct human consumption or household use. Wells and springs that serve only agricultural, commercial or industrial enterprises are not included except to the extent the water supply is for direct human consumption, human sanitation, or domestic use.

Comment 59: A commenter asked if it wouldn't have been advisable for the other regulatory entities with jurisdiction over the permit to have been part of the hearing, and if the Corps of Engineers would have jurisdiction on this permit?

Response:

The Department has no authority to require any other agencies to participate in any public hearing held under the State Act. The United States Army Corps of Engineers' (USACE's) jurisdiction on the permit is a matter between the applicant and the USACE.

Comment 60: A commenter asked what federal law changed to allow mining under cemeteries and what judge was involved with that decision.

Response:

The Illinois Permanent Program Rules and Regulations are adopted based on the federal Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA) and its promulgated rules. As it relates to cemeteries, Section 522(e)(5) of SMCRA, subject to valid existing rights, prohibits no surface coal mining operations within 100 feet of a cemetery. This was further clarified in OSMRE's regulations at 30 CFR 761.11(g) to further specify within 100 feet, measured horizontally, of a cemetery. The State of Illinois' equivalent statutory and regulatory provisions are found at 225 ILCS 720/7.01(c) and 62 III. Adm. Code 1761.11(g), respectively.

No state or federal laws were changed, but an interpretative rule by OSMRE was published on December 17, 1999 (64 Federal Register 70839) stating that the prohibitions of Section 522(e) did not apply to subsidence due to underground mining. This interpretive rule was upheld by the United States Court of Appeal for the District of Columbia Circuit in Citizens Coal Council, et al v. Gale A. Norton, Secretary of the Interior and National Mining Association, Case No. 02-5136, on June 3, 2003, in an opinion filed by Circuit Judge Sentelle.

Comment 61: A commenter asked if pond discharges were monitored and would individuals or landowners be contacted in case there was a problem?

Response:

Monitoring of the sediment basins on Permit Nos. 399 and 424 are conducted in accordance with the operator's NPDES permit. There is no landowner or individual notification requirement for excursions. No such sediment basins are proposed in this application.

Comment 62: A commenter asked if the proposed Stream Protection Rule is approved if that would change any conditions in the permit?

Response:

On February 16, 2017, the President signed H.R. J. Res. 38, a joint resolution, under the Congressional Review Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 801 et seq., which disapproved the Stream Protection Rule.

Comment 63: A commenter asked if there is a state safety equivalent to MSHA?

Response:

The Office of Mines and Minerals' Mine Safety and Training Division is charged with the health and safety concerns of the state's coal mines and their employees under the authority of the Illinois Coal Mining Act.

Comment 64: A commenter asked that the environmental resources affected by the proposed activities be revised to include all surface ponds, tributary streams to Bearcat Creek and for information to be provided as to how water quality and quantity are restored post subsidence.

Response:

Surface ponds and large streams and their tributaries, including Bear Creek, are identified on maps provided in the approved permit application, as modified. Existing and projected stream profiles are provided to define the potential scope of work to restore flow through the stream channels over the longwall panels and downstream where mitigation may be required to achieve proper drainage correction. Loss of stream to the subsurface is not anticipated based on geology and historic longwall mining under similar stream courses. Subsidence has not been found to have a negative impact on the quality of the water once the stream profiles are restored.

Comment 65: A commenter asked if a map providing the location and extent of subsurface water in the proposed permit areas, including the seasonal differences of head in the local aquifer was missing from the application.

Response:

The applicant provided a discussion of the water elevation in the coal seam as part of the response to Part III.2.B.3 and in Attachment III.2.B.3 – Coal Seam Wells Report. Additionally, please see Attachment IV.3.B.4.b. for the Hydrogeological Investigation Report that describes in detail the uppermost aquifer and the potential for the coal seam to act as an aquifer. See also the response to Appendix A; Item No. 12.

Comment 66: A commenter indicated there is no detail on the plans for reclamation to specify which areas will be tiled, which will be ditched, how many drainage structures will be employed and when those actions will be implemented. The commenter indicated the Department gives the operator an open-ended time frame at the expense of landowners.

Response:

The Department contends that the permit, as modified, contains enough detail on mitigation of drainage in the narrative and as part of the post subsidence contour mapping provided. The Post-Subsidence Maps (Map 8a, 8b, 8c) indicate existing drainage ways that will be corrected to restore positive drainage. Tile work is best evaluated post-subsidence as a supplement to surface waterways in order to properly correct drainage. The recent mitigation work over the first three (3) panels included a combination of surface drainage work and installation of an extensive regional drainage tile system. Should any area prove to not have adequate restoration of drainage, the Department will investigate and require supplemental efforts to correct areas that fall short of drainage restoration.

Restoration work is sometimes delayed in order to address the overall drainage of multiple panels. Experience has shown that a more regional approach to drainage control over several panels results in a more effect result that reduces the need to return to areas for additional work. However, should a landowner feel that the timing of mitigation is being delayed beyond a reasonable time, they should contact the Department so that the issue can be addressed. Crop loss compensation should continue throughout the process until the work is successfully completed.

APPENDIX C

Hillsboro Energy, LLC, Deer Run Mine
Revision No. 2 to Permit No. 399
Revision No. 1 Permit No. 399
And
Permit No. 424
Assessment and Findings of Probable Cumulative Hydrologic Impacts

The shadow area proposed to be added in Revision No. 2 to Permit No. 399 will have no detectable impact on the hydrologic balance of this previously defined cumulative hydrologic impact area. The assessment and findings of the probable hydrologic impacts was last revised by permit application for Permit No. 424, issued on May 20, 2014 and is hereby incorporated by reference.

APPENDIX D

DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED BY APPLICANT TO COMPLY WITH 62 III. Adm. Code 1773.15(b)(1)(A)

MR-6 (rev 4/20)

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection MR-6 MINE INSPECTION REPORT

Page 1 of 2

NUMBER DATE TIME REASON TYPE STATUS PHOTOS Last 30 Days? Ins.	DATE
Description	08/10/2020 18:08 RI P AM Yes Yes Yes AME THE HARRISON COUNTY COAL COMPANY MSHA# 4601318 MR-19 DATE WV0093505 NPDES EXPR DATE 02/04/2025 PERMIT EXPR DATE 06/01/2023 TOTAL DISTBD 1.483.00 RECLMD 100.00 ANCIL- DISTBD UNRECLMD 1383 PH II LAST AUG SEED MR-8 07/29/2020 TYPE P INC 1 ACRES 1,908.82 IBR# 97 REV# 46 INACT EMER RESP PLAN 02/24/2016 INS 06/01/2021 BLAST AD RS)==> PERMIT REVIEW 1.00 INSPECT 1.00 TRAVEL 1.50 REPORT 6.00
PERMITTEE NAME	AME THE HARRISON COUNTY COAL COMPANY MSHA # 4601318 AME
OPERATOR NAME MR-19 DATE NPDES # VW0093505 NPDES EXPR DATE 02/04/2025 PERMIT EXPR DATE 06/01/2023 PERMIT ACRES 1,908.22 DISTBD 1.483.00 RECLMD 100.00 ANCIL-LARY 0 UNRECLMD 1385 DATES: PH I PH II LAST AUG SEED MR-8 CUR SEED MR-8 LAST INSP DATE 07/29/2020 TYPE P BOND INC BONDED INC BONDED INC SOME IN	MR-19 DATE WV0093505 NPDES EXPR DATE 02/04/2025 PERMIT EXPR DATE 06/01/2023
NPDES # WV0093505 NPDES EXPR DATE 02/04/2025 PERMIT EXPR DATE 06/01/2023	WW0093505 NPDES EXPR DATE 02/04/2025 PERMIT EXPR DATE 06/01/2023 08.22 TOTAL DISTBD 1,483.00 RECLMD 100.00 ANCIL-LARY 0 UNRECLMD 1383 PH II LAST AUG SEED MR-8 07/29/2020 Type P INC 1 ACRES 1,908.82 IBR# 97 REV# 46 INACT EMER RESP PLAN 02/24/2016 INS 06/01/2021 BLAST AD RS)=> PERMIT REVIEW 1.00 INSPECT 1.00 TRAVEL 1.50 REPORT 6.00
PERMIT ACRES 1,908.22 TOTAL DISTBD 1,483.00 RECLMD 100.00 LARY 0 UNRECLMD 138:	TOTAL
ACRES 1,908.22 DISTBD 1,483.00 RECLMD 100.00 LARY 0 UNRECLMD 1383 DATES: PH I PH II LAST AUG SEED MR-8 LAST INSP 07/29/2020 TYPE P BOND INC BONDED 1,908.82 IBR# 97 REV# 4 EXPR DATES: INACT EMER RESP PLAN 02/24/2016 INS 06/01/2021 BLAST AD TIME USED (HRS)==> PERMIT REVIEW 1,00 INSPECT 1.00 TRAVEL 1.50 REPORT 6.00 NSPECTION COMMENTS An anonymous complainant was received on 8/11/2020 at 1645 in regard to a blast that had occurred the d on 8/10/2020 at the Harrison County Coal Company 7-North #2 Shaft construction site. An additional complement also made on 8/12/2020 at 0914 regarding the same event. The shot in question is part of an approved plasting plan under Revision #46 for permit U010483 and was approved on ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION 0200 Exceeding Limits	DISTRO
DATES: PH I PH II LAST AUG SEED MR-8 LAST INSP DATE 07/29/2020 TYPE P INC 1 ACRES 1,908.82 IBR# 97 REV# 4 EXPR DATES: INACT EMER RESP PLAN 02/24/2016 INS 06/01/2021 BLAST AD TIME USED (HRS)==> PERMIT REVIEW 1.00 INSPECT 1.00 TRAVEL 1.50 REPORT 6.00 NSPECTION COMMENTS An anonymous complainant was received on 8/11/2020 at 1645 in regard to a blast that had occurred the don 8/10/2020 at the Harrison County Coal Company 7-North #2 Shaft construction site. An additional complexes also made on 8/12/2020 at 0914 regarding the same event. The shot in question is part of an approved colasting plan under Revision #46 for permit U010483 and was approved on ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION 0000 Sediment Control	PH II LAST AUG SEED MR-8 07/29/2020 TYPE P BOND INC BONDED INC BO
LAST INSP DATE 07/29/2020 TYPE P INC 1 ACRES 1,908.82 CUR 97 REV# 4 EXPR DATES: INACT EMER RESP PLAN 02/24/2016 INS 06/01/2021 BLAST AD TIME USED (HRS)==> PERMIT REVIEW 1.00 INSPECT 1.00 TRAVEL 1.50 REPORT 6.00 NSPECTION COMMENTS An anonymous complainant was received on 8/11/2020 at 1645 in regard to a blast that had occurred the don 8/10/2020 at the Harrison County Coal Company 7-North #2 Shaft construction site. An additional complements also made on 8/12/2020 at 0914 regarding the same event. The shot in question is part of an approved plasting plan under Revision #46 for permit U010483 and was approved on ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION 0000 Sediment Control	07/29/2020 TYPE P BOND INC BONDED IN
DATE 07/29/2020 TYPE P INC 1 ACRES 1,908.82 IBR# 97 REV# 4 EXPR DATES: INACT EMER RESP PLAN 02/24/2016 INS 06/01/2021 BLAST AD TIME USED (HRS)==> PERMIT REVIEW 1.00 INSPECT 1.00 TRAVEL 1.50 REPORT 6.00 NSPECTION COMMENTS An anonymous complainant was received on 8/11/2020 at 1645 in regard to a blast that had occurred the don 8/10/2020 at the Harrison County Coal Company 7-North #2 Shaft construction site. An additional complemas also made on 8/12/2020 at 0914 regarding the same event. The shot in question is part of an approved colasting plan under Revision #46 for permit U010483 and was approved on ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION 0200 Exceeding Limits. DODO Distance Prohibited 0200 Exceeding Limits. DODO Design Certification 0800 Effluent Limits. DODO Blasting Procedures NOV Issued 100 1000 Hauf Roads. 1100 Refuse Impoundments 1200 Topsoil Handling. 1100 Recuse Impoundments 1400 Disposal of Excess Spoil. 1100 Highwall Elimination 1800 Downslope Spoil Disposal.	07/29/2020 TYPE P INC 1 ACRES 1,908.82 IBR# 97 REV# 46 INACT EMER RESP PLAN 02/24/2016 INS 06/01/2021 BLAST AD RS)==> PERMIT REVIEW 1.00 INSPECT 1.00 TRAVEL 1.50 REPORT 6.00
EXPR DATES: INACT EMER RESP PLAN 02/24/2016 INS 06/01/2021 BLAST AD TIME USED (HRS)==> PERMIT REVIEW 1.00 INSPECT 1.00 TRAVEL 1.50 REPORT 6.00 NSPECTION COMMENTS An anonymous complainant was received on 8/11/2020 at 1645 in regard to a blast that had occurred the don 8/10/2020 at the Harrison County Coal Company 7-North #2 Shaft construction site. An additional complete was also made on 8/12/2020 at 0914 regarding the same event. The shot in question is part of an approved on a string plan under Revision #46 for permit U010483 and was approved on ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION DIGOU Distance Prohibited 0.0200 Exceeding Limits 0.000 Signs and Markers 0.0400 Sediment Control 0.000 Design Certification 0.0600 Effluent Limits 0.0000 Surface Water 0.0000 Blasting Procedures 0.0000 NOV Issued 0.000 Topsoil Hauf Roads 0.0000 Blasting Procedures 0.0000 NOV Issued 0.0000 Topsoil Handling 0.0000 Blasting Procedures 0.0000 Blasting Procedures 0.0000 Blasting Procedures 0.0000 NOV Issued 0.0000 Topsoil Handling 0.0000 Blasting Procedures 0.0000 Blasting Procedures 0.0000 Blasting Procedures 0.0000 NOV Issued 0.0000 Topsoil Handling 0.0000 Blasting Procedures 0.0000 Blasting Procedures 0.0000 Blasting Procedures 0.0000 Topsoil Handling 0.0000 Blasting Procedures 0.00	INACT
TIME USED (HRS)==> PERMIT REVIEW 1.00 INSPECT 1.00 TRAVEL 1.50 REPORT 6.00 NSPECTION COMMENTS An anonymous complainant was received on 8/11/2020 at 1645 in regard to a blast that had occurred the don 8/10/2020 at the Harrison County Coal Company 7-North #2 Shaft construction site. An additional complexes also made on 8/12/2020 at 0914 regarding the same event. The shot in question is part of an approved colasting plan under Revision #46 for permit U010483 and was approved on ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION 0100 Distance Prohibited. 0200 Exceeding Limits. 0300 Signs and Markers. 0400 Sediment Control. 0500 Design Certification. 0600 Effluent Limits. 0700 Surface Water. 0800 Ground Water. 0800 Ground Water. 0800 Ground Water. 0800 Blasting Procedures. NOV Issued 100 1000 Hauf Roads. 0800 Backfill / Grading. 1200 Topsoil Handling. 1200 Topsoil Handling. 1300 Backfill / Grading. 1400 Reclamation Schedule. 1500 Revegetation Requirements. 1600 Disposal of Excess Spoil. 1500 Highwall Elimination 1800 Downslope Spoil Disposal.	RS)==> PERMIT REVIEW 1.00 INSPECT 1.00 TRAVEL 1.50 REPORT 6.00
An anonymous complainant was received on 8/11/2020 at 1645 in regard to a blast that had occurred the don 8/10/2020 at the Harrison County Coal Company 7-North #2 Shaft construction site. An additional complexes also made on 8/12/2020 at 0914 regarding the same event. The shot in question is part of an approved coalsting plan under Revision #46 for permit U010483 and was approved on ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION 0100 Distance Prohibited	
An anonymous complainant was received on 8/11/2020 at 1645 in regard to a blast that had occurred the don 8/10/2020 at the Harrison County Coal Company 7-North #2 Shaft construction site. An additional complexes also made on 8/12/2020 at 0914 regarding the same event. The shot in question is part of an approved plasting plan under Revision #46 for permit U010483 and was approved on ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION 0100 Distance Prohibited	15.2C-3.1T-6
on 8/10/2020 at the Harrison County Coal Company 7-North #2 Shaft construction site. An additional complexes also made on 8/12/2020 at 0914 regarding the same event. The shot in question is part of an approved olasting plan under Revision #46 for permit U010483 and was approved on ENFORCEMENT STANDARD	
was also made on 8/12/2020 at 0914 regarding the same event. The shot in question is part of an approved plasting plan under Revision #46 for permit U010483 and was approved on ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION 0100 Distance Prohibited	complainant was received on 8/11/2020 at 1645 in regard to a blast that had occurred the day prior
Diasting plan under Revision #46 for permit U010483 and was approved on ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION 0100 Distance Prohibited	
ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION 0100 Distance Prohibited	
Distance Prohibited	idel Nevidion #10 for permit 00 10 100 and 1100 approved on
0400 Sediment Control	STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO#
0400 Sediment Control	The contraction of the contracti
Design Certification	Markers 0400 Sediment Control
0800 Ground Water	etification C600 Efficient Limits
100 1000 Hauf Roads	This is a second of the second
1100 Refuse Impoundments	
1300 Backfill / Grading	
1500 Revegetation Requirements	
1700 Highwall Elimination	Section of the sectio
The second secon	Secretaria de la companya del la companya de la companya de la companya del la companya de la co
1000 Destmining Land Health Control Co	
2100 Acid bearing /Toxic Material	
2300 Change of Operator 2400 Permit Conditions 2400 Permit Condition	the state of the s
2500 Diversions and Drainage Control	and Drainage Control 2600 Funitive Dust Control
2700 Subsidence Plan	The state of the s
2900 Bonding Current	ре Plan 2800 Insurance Current
WATER QUALITY TESTS	ре Plan 2800 Insurance Current
In-Stream Station pH Fe Mn Al NF Flow Units Temp Units Sp Cond	2800 Insurance Current

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection MR-6 MINE INSPECTION REPORT

Page 2 of 2

PERMIT		INSPECT	ON		MINE		BLAS	TING
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	REASON	TYPE	STATUS	PHOTOS	Last 30 Days?	Ins. Reg'd?
U010483	08/10/2020	18:08	RI	Р	AM	Yes	Yes	Yes

COMMENT (cont.)

7/21/2020.

The purpose of the shot was to acquire fill material to aid in the construction of the shaft site. The area in question is permitted on both sides of Deadfall road with the borrow area on the North side of the road and the shaft construction area directly to the South of the road. According to the company after the shot swelled a portion of the material on the steeper side of the borrow area slid downslope and into the road. The adjacent borrow area in front of the pond did not have any evidence of blasted material cast beyond the permitted area. The company estimates that the blockage of the road occurred for just over an hour while they worked to remove the material. According to the company Wetzel county emergency services was contacted a week prior and given a general idea of the date and time for when the initial blast was planned. They were also alerted to an alternate route (that was maintained for the public, safely through the construction area) that had been constructed in advance and was being utilized, around the section of road in question in the event a blockage of the main road did occur. Local agencies where then notified through emergency services of the planned blast and alternate route. The public would be directed to use this if the road was blocked. The blasting logs indicate that the area was cleared, and roads were blocked prior to the shot as a safety precaution as outlined in the blasting plan.

The blast was setup and executed by the blasting contractor, Wampum Hardware. The Blaster-in-Charge was Denny Fox, WVDEP Blaster-in-Charge certification #1-533-16. According to the blast logs and seismograph data the blast occurred on 8/10/2020 at 18:08 and recorded an air blast of 120 dB; which is within acceptable limits as per 199-1.3.6.c.1 of the Surface Mine Blasting Rule. Peak particle velocities were also well within limits per 199-1.3.6.i. of the Surface Mine Blasting Rule. Pre-blast notifications were also sent out via certified mail to each resident within one half mile of the blasting site as per 199-1.3.3.a. of the Surface Mine Blasting Rule.

Refer to MR-6 dated 08/10/2020 18:10 for further comments.

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection MR-6 MINE INSPECTION REPORT

Page 1 of 2

			INSPECTI	ION			Ī	I	BLASTIN	16
PERMIT NUMBER	<i>ו</i> ם	ATE	TIME	REASON	TYPE	MINE	PHOTOS	Last 30	Days? Ins	
U010483	08/10	0/2020	18:10	RI	P	AM	Yes	Ye		Yes
PERMITTEE	NAME	TI	HE HARRISC	ON COUNTY (COAL COMPA	.NY	MS		4601318	
OPERATOR N	NAME						MR-19 E	DATE		
NPDES #_	WV00935	505	NPDES EX	(PR DATE	02/04/2025	5 PE	RMIT EXPR	DATE	06/01/2023	,
PERMIT		TOTAL	4 400 00		400.00	ANCIL-	•		131	
ACRES 1 DATES: PHI	***************************************	DISTBD PH I	1,483.00	RECLMD	100.00 	LARY	0 	UNRECL VR-8	.MD 138	
LAST INSP DATE	08/10/2020			BOND	INCE	BONDED	с	:UR BR# 97	CUR REV#	46
EXPR DATES			Ī	ESP PLAN	02/24/2016	_	16/01/2021	BLAST A		
TIME USED (I		RMIT REVI				TRAVE		-	PORT 6.0	nn
	•	.Com reserve	1,00	/ 11101 m	01 1.00		1.00		——————————————————————————————————————	
INSPECTION CO	-									
Blasting inspe										
Travis Dill and complaint and										
report. No rep							316 (gven a	ing are a	macneu w	in mis
ICHOIC ITO ICE	OIL OI IIS IO	VI TIGO III	aue to tite	Iliabeoto: 5	y me comp	arry arra		***************************************		
ENFORCEMENT	STANDARD	,	EVALUAT	TON VIO#	ENFORC	CEMENT STA	ANDARD		EVALUATIO	N VIO#
0100 Distance	Prohibited				0200 E	Exceeding Li	imits	**********	- N(D = -1 - + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +	The second of the second
0300 Signs an	nd Markers	***************	i i			•	ontrol			
Ū	Certification		 				is		ACTIVATE AND	4
	Water		 	——— <u>———</u>		•	Br		Laterno e constituero	
	Procedures			Citer			51		Control of the Contro	
ŭ	mpoundments			CHO!			lling	3	Amagazanan in as	न्त्री क्षेत्रन । स्टब्स
	Grading		_	dimension parameters		•	Schedule	1		ed these see
	ation Require		**********	THE STATE OF THE S			Scriedule Excess Spoil		A SANCTER LITTER FOR THE	nd Lineau
•	ation Require Elimination			Water Broken				;	Language of the state of the st	ed races
				manufacture desirence of the second			Spoil Disposal		kantan 455 ta 225 ani	na merova
	ing Land Use.		***************************************	ominanti famininantin			ng Temporari	-	Estate de la contraction	nag genog enso
	iring /Toxic Ma		principal american substant	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR		,	perations	,		
	of Operator			The state of the s			itions	į		ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ
	ns and Draina	_				Fugitive Dust	t Control,		A the bound of the second of the second	1
2700 Subsider	nce Plan	••••••	1.	Actual Actual Comments of the	2800 I	insurance Cu	urrent		Esperante de la constante de l	
2900 Bonding	Current	***************************************			3000	Other Condit	lions	**********	Non-torner treasurement research	
WATER QUALITY	Y TESTS									
In-Stream Sta	tion pH	Fe	Mn	AI N	F Flow	Units 1	Temp	Units	Sp Cond	Units
				Andrew the Control of the Control	Andrews Significant Control	d Tanasagiapassa jadassa	Secretary Secretary			
	and the second of the second		***********		:					
				Mile V de Comment comment of the com						
<u> </u>					1	- 1	**	*	homeone it Mr.	
AUTH, COMPA	NY REPRES	ENTATIVE	Steve Paci	hol J	- Lung	alel	7 8-	-/7-7	2020	
DELIVERY ME	THOD / DATE	E TIME			' _					
CERTIFIED MA	NUMBER	·								
ADDRESS 46	5226 NATION	IAL ROAD,	SAINT CLAIF	RSVILLE, OH	43950					
WV DEP REP.	Troy Warne	er								

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection MR-6 MINE INSPECTION REPORT

Page 2 of 2

	PERMIT		INSPECTION	NC		MINE		BLASTING
,	NUMBER	DATE	TIME	REASON	TYPE	STATUS	PHOTOS	Last 30 Days? Ins. Reg'd?
	U010483	08/10/2020	18.10	RI	Р	АМ	Yes	Yes Yes

COMMENT (cont.)

the first complaint, which served as notification of the event, wasn't made until the following evening. The company worked to remove the road blockage immediately following the shot, and shortly thereafter began transporting the borrow material from the original blast site across the road to the shaft construction area. Upon arrival by DEP inspectors, the resulting muck pile and shot material had already been excavated. Therefore, little forensic evidence was left to examine. However as noted by Inspector Specialist Travis Dill there were no impact marks on the berm of the pond, or strike marks on the power poles or trees in the surrounding area. This corroborates the report from the company of the blasted material simply falling downhill into the road.

The investigation findings are that; as a result of the company adhering to the blasting plan, clearing the area, blocking road access before the shot, notification of emergency services, and establishment of alternate access around the site, and review of all available evidence; there doesn't appear to have been an imminent harm to public safety. Per 22-3-35(a) and 199-1.3.6.d. NOV #100 is being issued as a result of blasted material being cast beyond the bounds of the permit area and onto a public road.

Review of the blast log found the following errors. 1) There were three holes per delay. This needs to be corrected on the blast log (717, 717, and 718ms). However, the maximum weight of explosives allowed was not exceeded. 2) The permit number was omitted from the logs. 3) The nearest protected structure does not list the structure number from the blasting map. 4) The shot number is incorrect. 5) There is no North arrow on the delay pattern sketches. 6) The comments say there was no fly rock or material off the permit. Shot material did swell into the road. 7) There is no indication of which holes used IRemix, or how large the charge column was in those holes. These items need to be corrected.

For any future blasts notify the inspector and citizens in the area at least 24 hours prior to blasting. Any future shots on this permit should be video recorded and made available for inspection as part of the blast record for three months.

MR-15

West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 2

ERIS			MR-15 NOT	ICE OF \	/IOLATION				
PERMIT	ORIGINAL IN	ISPECTION	ENF	STD DAT	A	VIOLA	TION ACT	IVITY	INSP ID
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	DATE	TIME	VIOLATION#	NUMBER
U010483	08/10/2020	18:08	6 (rev 4/20)		0900	08/10/2020	18:08	100	1075
PERMITTEE NAME	THE HARRIS	ON COUNTY	COAL COMPA	NY					
OPERATOR NAME									
MSHAID# 4	601318		NPDES #	N	/V0093505	<u>"</u>			
OWNER/CONTROL	LER			lf diffe	erent from a	ibove			
CONTRACT BLAST	ING FIRM								
BLASTER NAME F (CERT#)	OX, DENNIS [DAVID (1 533	<u>11)</u>						
Whereas an inspo completed on the 3 of the Code of N	10th day of A	ugust, 2020.	The inspectio	n reveal	ed a violati	ion of the prov	isions of	Chapter 22,	s Article
WV CODE 22,	Art. 3, Sect.					Reg 38-2-	*		
35(a)						199-1.6.d.			
[REM] Remedia Correct the error the corrections. prevention plan this type of incid plan in section T at a minimum: 1 person(s) who pwho instructed the corrections. AUTH. COMPANY I	I Measures: Is found on the permittee will be a modient from happing the permit. Name of the hysically creane drillers on CTED BY DAT	e blast log a e is to provid fication to the pening again via the elector person(s) we ted the drill life	nd resubmit to e the inspecto e approved bl . Those steps tronic submiss who ordered/de bench (equipmond)	o the insor with a asting pwill the sion sysesigned nent open	pector. Recausation lan. Include the submittem. The control the drill be the drill	efer to the MR report and pro- e the steps the itted as a perro- eausation repo- ench be made ne) and when ued	-6 dated evention at will be nit modif ort shall i and whe .3. Nam CO Mod	8/10/2020 18 plan. The taken to pre ication to the nclude the fo en. 2. Name of e of the personal	vent blast llowing of the
		***	action -AT	June	4 6 Be/4	W 8-1	7-20	20	<u></u>
DELIVERY METHO	•					·	*····		
CERTIFIED MAIL N									
ADDRESS 46226		OAD, SAINT	CLAIRSVILLE,	OH 4395	50				
WV DEP REP. Tro	y Warner								
P-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11	Austin Ca	nerton			¥, <u>**</u> ,			0014.410	
[Secretary, De			I Protection1	***************************************		[WV DEP	Rep/Date	08/14/20	<u> 12U </u>
- ·	•					» · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-	

Contact	iroy vvarner		457-3219	upon completion. F		
measures within the	e above time p	eriod may result in	a Cessation	Order or revocation of	f the permit and for	feiture of
the performance bo	nd.	*			•	

MR-15

West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 2 of 2

ERIS

MR-15 NOTICE OF VIOLATION

PERMIT	ORIGINAL IN	ISPECTION	ENF	STD DAT	A	VIOLA	VIOLATION ACTIVITY				
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	DATE	TIME	VIOLATION#	NUMBER		
U010483	08/10/2020	18:08	6 (rev 4/20)		0900	08/10/2020	18:08	100	1075		

REM (cont.)

on how to drill the pattern for the shot.

- 4. Name of the person(s) who laid out the drill pattern for the driller to follow.
- 5. Name of the person(s) who drilled or assisted with drilling the shot's pattern.
- 6. Name of the person(s) who designed the charges to be used, and the timing of the shot.
- 7. Name of the person(s) who assisting with the loading and wiring of the shot.
- 8. Name of the person(s) who secured the blast area from unauthorized entry, and where they were stationed.
- 9. Name of the person(s) who was in charge of ensuring all roadblocks were in the proper place at the proper time
- 10. Name of the person(s) who sounded warning of pending shot and from what location
- 11. Name of the person(s) who fired the shot.
- 12. Name of person(s) who cleared the shot.
- 13. Name of certified blaster responsible for shot.
- 14. Permittee is to describe how the certified blaster was involved in items 1 thru 12 above.
- 15. Permittee is to describe how any contract blasting personnel were involved in items 1 thru 12 above.
- 16. Permittee is to describe how any of the permittee's employees were involved in items 1 thru 12 above.
- 17. Permittee is to describe (to the best of their knowledge) what caused the fly rock.
- 18. Permittee is to have each and every driller and certified blaster involved with the shot, to review the causation section. The names of each and every driller and certified blaster involved in the shot must be printed below the section along with space for signature and date. Each and every driller and certified blaster involved in the shot must acknowledge their agreement with the causation section by signing below the section in the space provided.

 19. If concurrence cannot be reached by all those involved, those persons not agreeing may draft their own report, or a statement of how they disagree with the permittee's report and include it with the permittee's report. Each and every driller and certified blaster who submits their own report/statement must sign and date it. The name or the person(s) submitting it is to be clearly printed as well.

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection MR-6 MINE INSPECTION REPORT

Page 1 of 2

PERMIT		INSPECTI		·	MINE			BLAS1		
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	REASON	TYPE	STATUS	PHOTOS	Last 30 E	Jays? I	ns. Re	g'd?
U007883	08/07/2020	15:00	IN	P	AM	No	No	·····	No.	0
PERMITTEE NA	ME	THE MARION	COUNTY CO	AL COMPAN	Υ	MS	SHA #	460143	33	
OPERATOR NA	ME					MR-19	DATE			
NPDES #	WV0040711	NPDES EX	PR DATE	09/15/2020) PE	RMIT EXPR	DATE	04/18/20)23	
PERMIT ACRES 1,47	73.93 TOTAL DISTED	896.00	RECLMD	84.24	ANCIL- LARY	0	UNRECLN	D 8	11.76	_
DATES: PHI	PH	H	LA	ST AUG SEE	:D	l	VIR-8			
LAST INSP	07/16/2020 TYP		BOND	_	BONDED CRES		UR BR# ⁹⁷	CUR REV#	41	
EXPR DATES: I	INACT	EMER R	ESP PLAN	—— 07/15/2021	INS 0	6/01/2021	BLAST AD)		•
	***************************************					_	-			
IIME OSED (UK	(S)==> PERMIT REV	IEW 0.25	INSPEC	T 0.50	TRAVE	L 2.00	REPO	<u> </u>	0 50	
INSPECTION COM	MENTS									
	Mine: This inspect									
	ase Order (PO) to									
	n repairs. Pachol				neline for	the repairs	. The plan	ı is to ir	<u>ıstall</u>	<u>a</u>
oipe the length o	of the slope and in	istali a stiliii	ng basin at t	ne						_
ENFORCEMENT S	TANDARD	EVALUAT	ION VIO#	FNFORC	EMENT ST	ANDARD		VALUAT		VIO#
	rohibited					imits	, and	Marcon Andrews 12		
	Vlarkers	t			-	ontrol	jate:	territoria de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya		<u> </u>
•	tification					ls	311			***************************************
-	ater					эг,.,	1	ie-Yeorowan		17 110
	ocedures	}					37.			***************************************
-	oundments					lling .				inthampes
•	rading	The second second second	nts		•	Schedule	, <u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>			
	on Requirements					Excess Spoil.	\$1	en dibratati k		
ŭ	imination	Graph Control of the	**************************************		•	Spoil Disposa	-	**************************************	السيسو	amente project
_	Land Use	pennennanament	area barasasi			ng Temporari	<u> </u>			***************************************
-	g /Toxic Material					perations	j		=threamy	5 HISTORY
	Operator	<u> </u>				itions)s=	Contraction		747 T
•	and Drainage Control	-				t Control	<u>i-</u>	herbanken Wherberbanken der		***********
	e Plan	<u> </u>			-	urrent		**************************************		
	ırrent	 				ions	ļ=-			oties ienem
_		• •		3000	Other Contain	(IU)33.1,	************	-] \	***************************************
WATER QUALITY 1	th destination \$ 10.000 mg \$ 30.000 mg and an arrangement	and the second section of the section of th	- anno-1 c					<u> </u>	arene berenar	·
In-Stream Statio	n pH Fe	Min	AI NF	Flow	Units '	Temp	Units	Sp Con	d U	Inits
	tillet samme in me die harmespaleine	menner men i h		or C					-4.	
	ad dinamanana anda injira namin						es facilità	en nen erent		
	erti erre fransk		e was na na a walan a la na					1.0.0.00%	aa aa la aasaa	
	A Company of the Comp	<u> </u>		f V) / 0		• •			
	REPRESENTATIVE	Steve Pac	2020 12:00:00	age of	and	_ 8-1	4-20	ZO	, , ,	<u></u>
DELIVERY METH		141611 07 1072	12.00.00		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·		<u>,</u>	 ,
CERTIFIED MAIL		04 IN IT 01 611								—
ADDRESS 4622	26 NATIONAL ROAD,		. 294	STATES LINE ROOM						
WV DEP REP.	Leah M Runion	Leah f	Runion,‴	 Leah Russes small * but n US O * HY Dept of Environment CU * Maning and Rections 	n naich@wł nafed nai					

MR-6 (rev 4/20)

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection MR-6 MINE INSPECTION REPORT

Page 2 of 2

F	₹I	S	

PERMIT		INSPECTION	N		MINE		BL	ASTING
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	REASON	TYPE	STATUS	PHOTOS	Last 30 Days?	Ins. Req'd?
U007883	08/07/2020	15:00	ĮN .	Р	AM	No	No	No

COMMENT	(cont.)
O CHAIR FIA 1	

COMMEN	i (cont.)	,													
bottom.	Once	the	pipe	is	installed,	the	area	will	be	backfille	ed/graded	and	seeded.	NOV	69
is be <u>in</u>	g exte	<u>ended</u>	with	an	abatement	date	of	8/28/	2026),					
															_
													·-		

MR-16

West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

ERIS

MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT

PERMIT	ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA						NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY	
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME
U007883	07/16/2020	09:00	6 (rev 4/20)		1300	69	08/07/2020	15:00
PERMITTEE NAME	THE MARIO	N COUNTY (COAL COMPANY	, 				
Violation is hereby:	Termina	ted	Withdrawn	Rem	ains in forc	e as written [Show Cause s	ubmitted
Extended to	08/28/202	0 at _	16:00	NOV mo	dified to C	0#	CO modified to NO	DV#
Action taken to at						A Company of the Comp		
timeline for repairs	tained an appro s. On this date,	the contractor	se Order (PO) to or was on-site to	repair th constru	ne erosion. ct a roadw	Steve Pachol ha ay to begin repair	s verbally given the s.	e plan and
						MENDATION (-	
Seriousness: 1							3 4 5 6	
	0 1 2	3 4 5	6 7 8	j	Consent A	Agreement in effe	ct? 🗌 Yes 🗹	No
Comments:								
AUTH. COMPANY I	REPRESENTATI	VE Steve P	Pachol 太	u l.	X.	able 8	3-14-2020)
DELIVERY METHO	D / DATE TIME_	Mail 8/13/20	020 12:00:00		0			
CERTIFIED MAIL N	UMBER		- 					
ADDRESS 46226	NATIONAL R	DAD, SAINT	CLAIRSVILLE, C)H 4395	60			
WV DEP REPl	eah M Runion						· ·	
Austin Caperto	n		7-24-171-10mm 2070 mm 207-207.	L	eah Ru	inion 🎏	ogned by Lean Russin K.), sals Russias estad = least in rus autijuse gor Lar Enveronmental Proposoo DC = Menog and	C = UE C +
[Secretary, Dep		rironmental P	rotection]			EP Representativ	e] Da	 ate
Names of individuals at informal Conference:								
Results: CO wa	ıs: Uı	oheld	Modified		Tern	ninated	Withdrawn	
Comments;								
								:
SUPERVISOR:				DATE:		TIME:		
	SENTATIVE:					DATE:		

MR-16

West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

ERIS

MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT

PERMIT		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION AN	D VIOLA	TION DATA	***************************************	NEW VIOLATIO	NACTIVITY
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME
S304191	03/26/2020	15.00	6		1000	62	07/15/2020	16:53
PERMITTEE NAMI	E SEMINOLE	WEST VIRGI	NIA MINING CC	MPLEX	LLC			
Violation is hereby:	Termina	ited	Withdrawn	Rem	ains in for	ce as written	Show Cause s	ubmitted
✓ Extended to	10/14/202	0 at	15:58	NOV mo	odified to C	00#	CO modified to NO	o∨#
Action taken to abate: Extension request received. Panther Creek Mining has just recently acquired this permit. They are currently assessing this violation to develop a plan for work to continue on the remedial measures.								
	INSPECT	TORIS CIVII	DENAITY ASS	ESSMEI	AT DECO	MMENDATION (chack)	
Carinina 4 °						,	•	
							3 4 5 6	1
	012	345_	6 7 8	-	Consent	Agreement in effe	ct? Yes	No
Comments:								
AUTH. COMPANY I	REPRESENTATI	VE Kelly D	ltv					
DELIVERY METHO		·					***************************************	
								
CERTIFIED MAIL N	•	DAD ELKRI	DGE WW 2516	1				
	Ryan L. Thoma		JOE, 111 2010	•				
WV DEP REP	Tyan L. Hioma	3						
				4	4//		\sim \sim	15-20
Austin Caperto [Secretary, Der		ironmental C			DAALD	EP Representativ		13 - 2-0 ate
[Secretary, Def	Jarunent of Em	moninentai r	rotection	and the same of th	[AAA D	Er Replesentativ	e] D	ate
Names of individuals at informal Conference:								
Results: CO wa	is: U	pheld	Modified		Terr	minated	Withdrawn	
Comments:			<u> </u>		1			
Comments.								
SUPERVISOR:				DATE:		TIME:		
COMPANY REPR	ESENTATIVE:					DATE: _		



Har Island

July 15, 2020

Ryan Thomas Environmental Inspector WV Department of Environmental Protection 1159 Nick Rahall Greenway Fayetteville, WV 25840

RE: S-3041-91 NOV 62 - Failure to maintain IFUAR

Mr. Thomas,

On behalf of Seminole West Virginia Mining Complex, LLC, Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC, and Panther Creek Mining, LLC, I wish to request an extension beyond the current abatement date for abating NOV#62 of the above referenced permit number. Panther Creek Mining, LLC, is in the process of acquiring the above referenced permit. We request an extension of 90 days, in order to give adequate time to review what work has been completed by Murry Maple Eagle, LLC and evaluate Panther Creek's method of abatement going forward with weather conditions permitting. Additionally, this extension will give time for the permits to be transferred from Seminole WV Mining Complex, LLC to Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC and then transferred again to Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

recommend approval. Up to 10-14-20.

Regards,

Kelly L. Duty

Environmental Engineer

Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

Office: 304-380-0415 Cell: 304-881-2236 MR-16

West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

ERIS

MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT

PERMIT		ORIGINAL	INSPECTIO	N AND VIOLA	TION DATA		NEW VIOLATIO	NACTIVITY
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FACILITY#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME
S300795	03/23/2020	12:00	6		0200	45	04/29/2020	14:00
PERMITTEE NAMI	SEMINOLE	WEST VIRG	NIA MININ	G COMPLEX	(, LLC			
Violation is hereby:	Termina	ted [Withdrawn	Rem	nains in for	ce as written	Show Cause s	ubmitted
Extended to	06/01/202	0 at	15:19	NOV m	odified to C	0#	CO modified to NO)V#
Action taken to al			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Blackhawk Mining area and to devel	g has just recei op a plan. This	ntly acquired area needs t	these perm o be repair	nits. They are red as soon a	currently a s possible	assessing the situ to prevent further	ation to get familia damage.	r with the

								У
	INSPECT	TOR'S CIVIL	PENALTY	ASSESSME	NT RECO	MMENDATION (check)	
					Negligence	3: 0	3 4 5 6]7 🗌 8 🔲
Good Faith:	0 1 2 2	3 4 5	6 7]8∏	Consent /	Agreement in effe	ct? Tes 🗸	No
Comments:								
• •								
	>=>>==================================	ur Blackh	nude Mining		<u> </u>			
AUTH, COMPANY I		***************************************						
DELIVERY METHO	D / DATE TIME_	Mail 5/4/20	20 08:00:00	<u> </u>				
CERTIFIED MAIL N	IUMBER							
ADDRESS 1345	ELK RIDGE R	OAD, ELK RI	DGE, WV	25161				
WV DEP REP	Ryan L. Thoma	S						
							<u> </u>	-20
Austin Caperto [Secretary, De		úronmental F	Protection		DAN/ F	EP Representativ	444-	ate
[Secretary, De	Jardinetti Oi Em	violine da r	Totection		[000]	/LF Replesentation	,el D	216
Names of individuals at informal Conference:								
Results: CO wa	ıs: U	pheld	☐ Mod	dified	Teri	minated	Withdrawn	
Comments:						**************************************		
				~~~			hant st., which was a constant and the state of the state	
SUPERVISOR:				DATE:		TIME:		
COMPANY REPRI	ESENTATIVE:					DATE:		

MR-16

### West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

**ERIS** 

### MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT

PERMIT	ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA						NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY	
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME
S300795	03/23/2020	12:00	6		0200	45	06/17/2020	15:55
PERMITTEE NAMI	SEMINOLE	WEST VIRGI	NIA MINING CO	MPLEX	, LLC	L		
Violation is hereby:	Termina	ited	Withdrawn	Rem	ains in ford	ce as written	Show Cause su	ubmitted
Extended to	09/21/202	0 at _	15:19	NOV mo	odified to C	CO#	CO modified to NC	)V#
Action taken to al	pate:							
Blackhawk Mining area and to devel	g has just recei op a plan. This	ntly acquired area needs t	these permits. T o be repaired as	hey are soon a	currently a s possible	assessing the situ to prevent further	ation to get familia damage.	r with the
	INSPEC	TOR'S CIVIL	PENALTY ASSI	ESSME	NT RECO	MMENDATION (	check)	
Seriousness: 1	2 3 4	<b>₹</b> 5 <u>6</u>	7891	0 0	Vegligence	2:0_1_2_7;	3 4 5 6	7 8
Good Faith:	0 1 2 2	3 4 5	6 7 8		Consent A	Agreement in effe	ct? Yes 🗹	No
Comments:								
AUTH. COMPANY I	REPRESENTATI	VE _ Kelly Di	uty					:
DELIVERY METHO	D / DATE TIME_	Mail 6/17/20	020 15:56:00					
CERTIFIED MAIL N								
ADDRESS 1345		OAD, ELK RI	DGE, WV 25161					
WV DEP REP					·····			
*** OLF KLF								
Austin Caperto	ก						- 1-	7-20
[Secretary, Dep		vironmental F	rotection]	77	D VWJ	EP Representativ	N. I. No.	ate
Names of individuals at informal Conference:								
Results: CO wa	s: U	pheld	Modified		Terr	ninated	Withdrawn	
Comments:								
SUPERVISOR:				DATE:		TIME:		
COMPANY REPRE	SENTATIVE:					DATE: _		



Herry 1022

June 10, 2020

Ryan Thomas
Environmental Inspector
WV Department of Environmental Protection
1159 Nick Rahall Greenway
Fayetteville, WV 25840

RE: S-3007-95 NOV 45 - Slide occurred at outlet off-site

Mr. Thomas.

On behalf of Seminole West Virginia Mining Complex, LLC, Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC, and Panther Creek Mining, LLC, I wish to request an extension beyond the current abatement date for abating NOV#45 of the above referenced permit number. Panther Creek Mining, LLC, is in the process of acquiring the above referenced permit. We request an extension of 60 days, in order to give adequate time to review what work has been completed by Murry Maple Eagle. LLC and evaluate Panther Creek's method of abatement going forward with weather conditions permitting. Additionally, this extension will give time for the permits to be transferred from Seminole WV Mining Complex, LLC to Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC and then transferred again to Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

Tocommend approval

Up to 9-21-20.

Regards,

Kelly L. Duty

Environmental Engineer Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

Office: 304-380-0415 Cell: 304-881-2236

App D - 14

MR-16

### West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

ERIS

### MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT

PERMIT		ORIGINAL	INSPECTIO	N AND VIOLA	TION DATA		NEW VIOLATIO	NACTIVITY
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FACILITY#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME
S300795	03/23/2020	12:00	6		0200	45	04/29/2020	14:00
PERMITTEE NAM	E SEMINOLE	WEST VIRGI	NIA MININ	G COMPLEX	, LLC			
Violation is hereby:	Termina	ited [	Withdrawn	ı 🗌 Rem	ains in for	ce as written	Show Cause s	ubmitted
Extended to	06/01/202	0 at _	15:19	NOV mo	odified to C	00#	CO modified to NO	)V#
Action taken to al								
Blackhawk Mining area and to devel	g has just recer op a plan. This	ntly acquired area needs t	these perm o be repair	nits. They are ed as soon a	currently a s possible	assessing the situ to prevent further	ation to get familia damage,	r with the
		**************************************						·
r						MMENDATION (		
Seriousness: 1							3 4 5 6	
Good Faith:	0 1 2 2	3 4 5	6[7[_	8	Consent,	Agreement in effe	ct? ☐ Yes 🗹	No
Comments:								
			4. * **					
AUTH. COMPANY								
DELIVERY METHO	D / DATE TIME_	Mail 5/4/202	0.00:80 09	)				
CERTIFIED MAIL N	IUMBER		<del></del>					<del></del>
ADDRESS 1345	ELK RIDGE RO	DAD, ELK RII	OGE, WV 2	25161				
WV DEP REP.	Ryan L. Thoma	S		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
A							<_1	-20
Austin Caperto	partment of Env	/ironmental P	rotection1	<del></del>	WV D	EP Representativ	·····	ate
[000:00:7, 007					Ţ			
Names of individ	uals at informal	l Conference						
Results: CO wa	is: U	pheld	Mod	dified	Теп	minated	Withdrawn	
Comments:								
A) Inchi IIAAA	<del> </del>			jes v stetu		*************************************		***************************************
SUPERVISOR:								
COMPANY REPRI	ESENTATIVE:					DATE: _		



## NOTICE OF APPEAL

By filing this Notice of Appeal with the Environmental Hearing Board, you are choosing to initiate a legal proceeding that asks the Board to review an action of the Department of Environmental Protection. Please read the instructions appended to this form in their entirety and follow closely the rules governing filing a Notice of Appeal, located at 25 Pa. Code § 1021.51. Failure to follow Board rules and orders may result in the dismissal of your appeal.

Pages 1 through 3 of the following form and any required attachments must be received by the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days after your receipt of notice of the action of the Department that you are appealing. You may mail, fax, or hand-deliver your Notice of Appeal to:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD Rachel Carson State Office Building – 2nd Floor 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457 Fax: (717) 783-4738

You may wish to send your appeal to the Environmental Hearing Board by certified mail, return receipt, so that you know your appeal was received within the required time.

Attorneys may electronically file a Notice of Appeal at http://ehb.courtapps.com/

(rev'd June 2018)



## NOTICE OF APPEAL FORM APPEAL INFORMATION

1. Name, address, telephone number, and email address (if available) of Appellant:

Eighty Four Mining Company 46226 National Road Saint Clairsville, OH 43950 740-338-3100

- 2. Describe the subject of your appeal:
  - (a) What action of the Department do you seek review? (NOTE: If you received written notification of the action, you must attach a copy of the action to this form.)

The Compliance Order contained in Coal Refuse Disposal Inspection Report dated February 5, 2020, attached as Exhibit A. This Compliance Order was later docketed at No. 201007.

(b) Which Department official took the action?

Matthew Somogyi, Monitoring & Compliance Inspector, Bureau of District Mining Operations.

(c) What is the location of the operation or activity which is the subject of the Department's action (municipality, county)?

Somerset Township, Washington County.

(d) How, and on what date, did you receive notice of the Department's action?

February 6, 2020 by electronic mail.

3. Describe your objections to the Department's action in separate, numbered paragraphs. (NOTE: The objections may be factual or legal and must be specific. If you fail to state an objection here, you may be barred from raising it later in your appeal. Attach additional sheets, if necessary.)

See Exhibit B.

4. Specify any related appeal(s) now pending before the Board. If you are aware of any such appeal(s) provide that information.



This Notice of Appeal concerns a Compliance Order based on an alleged failure to comply with Special Conditions 43, including but not limited to Special Conditions 43(c), 43(e), and 45 of CRDA Permit 63743702, and mandating compliance with Special Conditions 43(c) and (e)-(g) at a minimum of the same Permit. Eighty Four appealed the issuance of Permit 63743702 on August 9, 2019, which remains pending at EHB Docket No. 2019-099-L. Simultaneously with this Notice of Appeal, Eighty Four is filing an appeal regarding the January 21, 2020 Compliance Order that relates to both the Compliance Order that is the subject of this Appeal, and the subject of the appeal pending at EHB Docket No. 2019-099-L.



## NOTICE OF APPEAL FORM PROOF OF SERVICE

In addition to filing this form with the Environmental Hearing Board, the Appellant *must* certify, by indicating below, how the Notice of Appeal was served on the Department under numbers (2) and (3) below, and where applicable, upon other interested parties indicated by numbers (4) and (5). Failure to do so may result in dismissal of your appeal. Please check the box indicating the method by which you served the following:

2 nd Flo 400 M	onmental Hearing Board foor Rachel Carson State Office Bldg. Iarket St., P.O. Box 8457 burg, PA 17105-8457	via	☐ first class mail, postage paid ☐ overnight delivery ☐ personal delivery X electronic filing
Office Attn: A 16 th Fl 400 M	tment of Environmental Protection of Chief Counsel Administrative Officer loor Rachel Carson State Office Bldg larket Street, P.O. Box 8464 burg, PA 17105-8464	via	☐ first class mail, postage paid ☐ overnight delivery ☐ personal delivery <b>X</b> electronic filing
` '	fficer of the Department ook the action being appealed	via	☐ first class mail, postage paid ☐ overnight delivery ☐ personal delivery X electronic filing

Note to Attorneys who **electronically** file a Notice of Appeal: A copy is automatically served on the Department's Office of Chief Counsel. There is no need for you to independently serve the Department.

Additionally, if your appeal is from the Department of Environmental Protection's issuance of a permit, license, approval, or certification to another person, you *must* serve the following, as applicable:

- (4) The entity to whom the permit, license approval, or certification was issued. □ first class mail, postage paid □ overnight delivery □ personal delivery
- (5) Where applicable, any of the following:
  - □ Any affected municipality, its municipal authority, and the proponent of the decision, where applicable, in appeals involving a decision under Sections 5 or 7 of the Sewage Facilities Act, 35 P.S. §§ 750.5, 750.7;
  - □ The mining company in appeals involving a claim of subsidence damage or water loss under the Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act, 52 P.S. § 1406.1 et seq.;
  - □ The well operator in appeals involving a claim of pollution or diminution of a water supply under Section 3218 of the Oil and Gas Act, 58 Pa.C.S. § 3218;
  - The owner or operator of a storage tank in appeals involving a claim of an affected water supply under Section 1303 of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act, 35 P.S. § 6021.1303.



## NOTICE OF APPEAL FORM SIGNATURE PAGE

information submitted is true and correct to	vironmental Hearing Board, I hereby certify that the the best of my information and belief. Additionally, I was served upon each of the individuals indicated on February 24, 2020
	1001661, 27, 2020
	/s/ Kevin K. Douglass
	Signature of Appellant or Appellant's Counsel
	Date: February 24, 2020
If you have authorized counsel to repres (Corporations must be represented by couns	ent you, please supply the following information rel):
	Kevin K. Douglass
	Sean M. McGovern
	Alexandra G. Farone
	Attorney Name (Type or Print)
	Babst, Calland, Clements and Zomnir, P.C.
	Two Gateway Center, 6th Floor
	Pittsburg, PA 15222
	Address
	Telephone No.: 412-394-5400
	Email: kdouglass@babstcalland.com smcgovern@babstcalland.com afarone@babstcalland.com
<u>-</u>	Relay Service at 1-800-654-5984. If you require an alternative form, please contact the Secretary to the

Please see the attached Filing Instructions for additional information and requirements regarding the filing of this form.



### FILING INSTRUCTIONS

Please read and follow these instructions in their entirety. If you fail to follow the requirements outlined below (including submitting a copy of the action you are appealing and serving process to other parties), the Board may dismiss your appeal.

By filing this Notice of Appeal with the Environmental Hearing Board, you are choosing to initiate *legal proceedings*, which ask the Board to review an action of the Department of Environmental Protection. The proceedings will require you to file documents, participate in discovery, and may ultimately require you to participate in a hearing before the Board. In addition to the Board, the proceedings will also involve interaction with, including you being required to send copies of your filings to, the Department of Environmental Protection and possibly other parties, such as those who have received a permit from the Department.

#### How to File a Notice of Appeal

Your Notice of Appeal, along with any required documents and information, shall be filed either by facsimile or by mail, hand or other delivery service at the following address:

Secretary to the Board Environmental Hearing Board Rachel Carson State Office Building – 2nd Floor 400 Market Street – P.O. Box 8457 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457

Fax: (717) 783-4738

Attorneys also have the option to file a Notice of Appeal electronically at <a href="http://ehb.courtapps.com/">http://ehb.courtapps.com/</a> A Notice of Appeal filed by mail, hand, or other delivery service that is received after the close of the business day at 4:30 PM Eastern Time shall be deemed to be filed on the following business day. A Notice of Appeal filed by facsimile shall be deemed filed on the day it is received by the Board. A notice of appeal filed by facsimile should be followed up with a hard copy. A Notice of Appeal filed electronically before midnight EST will be considered to be filed on that date.

#### Filling out the Notice of Appeal Form—Appeal Information

- 1. When filing a new appeal, provide your name (and that of the business which you represent, if applicable), address, telephone number, and an email address.
- 2. (a) You must specify on the Notice of Appeal form the action of the Department that you seek to have the Board review, for example, the permit, determination, or other act.
  - (b) If you have received written notification of an action of the Department, you must attach a copy of the action to the Notice of Appeal (for example, the letter, order, or permit that you are appealing).
  - (c) You should also identify the Department official that took the action and the location (the municipality and county) of the operation or activity that is the subject of the action.
  - (d) Additionally, you must describe when and how you were notified of the Department's action.

- 02/24/2020 02/24/2020
- 3. When describing your objections to the Department's action, you must do so in separate, numbered paragraphs for each objection. The objections must be specific, and may be factual or legal.
  - Rather than use the space on the Notice of Appeal form, you may type your objections on separate paper if you require more space. Note that if you fail to state an objection to the action in your Notice of Appeal, you may be barred from raising that objection later.
- 4. Finally, you must specify on the Notice of Appeal form any related appeal already pending before the Board of which you are aware.

#### Filling out the Notice of Appeal Form—Proof of Service

You must provide proof of service of the Notice of Appeal to the agency taking the action (typically the Department of Environmental Protection), as well as certain other individuals that may be affected by the appeal.

This means that, in addition to filing the Notice of Appeal with the Board, a copy of the Notice of Appeal must be delivered to each the following:

(1) The Department of Environmental Protection Office of Chief Counsel at:

Department of Environmental Protection Office of Chief Counsel Attention: Administrative Officer 16th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8464 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8464

- (2) The officer of the Department of Environmental Protection (or other agency) that took the action being challenged. If you do not know the correct address for the agency office involved in the appeal, you should contact that agency directly, or you may contact the Secretary to the Environmental Hearing Board to obtain the appropriate address.
- (3) If you are appealing an action by the Department that involves someone else (for example, if you want to appeal a permit issued to another person or business), you must also send that person or business a copy of your Notice of Appeal. This is required by the Environmental Hearing Board's rules at 25 Pa. Code § 1021.51(g)-(h). Please see the Proof of Service page of the Notice of Appeal form for more details.

Note: For Attorneys who file an appeal electronically, only the party listed in (3) above must be served (if applicable). Electronically filed Notices of Appeal are automatically served on the Department's Office of Chief Counsel. There is no need to independently serve the Department.

#### Additional Information on Appeals Involving a Penalty Assessment

In the case of a penalty assessment, many environmental statutes require the amount of the penalty or a bond in that amount to be submitted within the 30-day period required for the filing of the appeal.

Where the statute requires that prepayment be made to the Board, the appellant shall submit to the Board with the Notice of Appeal a check in the amount of the penalty, or an appropriate bond securing payment of the penalty as required by statute. A check shall be made payable to the *Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*; a bond shall be in favor of the Board, and these shall be sent to the following address:

Environmental Hearing Board Rachel Carson State Office Building – 2nd Floor 400 Market Street – P.O. Box 8457 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457

Where the statute requires that prepayment be made to the Department of Environmental Protection, the appellant shall submit the prepayment to the Department at the following address in accordance with the Department's instructions:

Department of Environmental Protection Office of Chief Counsel Attention: Administrative Officer 16th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8464 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8464

If the appellant claims an inability to prepay, that claim must be submitted within the 30-day period by a verified statement either with the Notice of Appeal or in a supplementary document.

#### **Pro Bono Information**

Individuals filing an appeal on their own behalf before the Environmental Hearing Board do not need a lawyer. However, important legal rights may be at stake, and proceedings before the Environmental Hearing Board are legal and technical in nature. Therefore, it is strongly recommended that you seek legal counsel. If you cannot afford a lawyer, you may qualify for free legal representation. If your household income is less than 200% of the federal poverty level, then, within fifteen calendar days of filing the Notice of Appeal, you may submit a written request for pro bono representation to the Pro Bono Committee of the Pennsylvania Bar Association's Environmental & Energy Law Section at the following address:

Thomas M. Duncan, Esq.
PBA Environmental & Energy Law Section
Chair, Pro Bono Committee
c/o Manko, Gold, Katcher & Fox, LLP
401 City Avenue, Suite 901
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
Phone: 484-430-2358

Fax: 484-430-5711

tduncan@mankogold.com

Please also mail a copy of your request to the Environmental Hearing Board. Even if you are deemed financially eligible, a pro bono referral is not guaranteed and is instead based on the current availability of volunteers. In addition, you may contact your local or county bar association for more information.

Effective October 6, 2016, small corporations owned by no more than three (3) individuals are also eligible for a pro bono referral if each of the owners' household income is less than 300% of the federal poverty level.

### NOTICE OF APPEAL

By filing this Notice of Appeal with the Environmental Hearing Board, you are choosing to initiate a legal proceeding that asks the Board to review an action of the Department of Environmental Protection. Please read the instructions appended to this form in their entirety and follow closely the rules governing filing a Notice of Appeal, located at 25 Pa. Code § 1021.51. Failure to follow Board rules and orders may result in the dismissal of your appeal.

Pages 1 through 3 of the following form and any required attachments must be received by the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days after your receipt of notice of the action of the Department that you are appealing. You may mail, fax, or hand-deliver your Notice of Appeal to:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD
Rachel Carson State Office Building – 2nd Floor
400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457
Fax: (717) 783-4738

You may wish to send your appeal to the Environmental Hearing Board by certified mail, return receipt, so that you know your appeal was received within the required time.

Attorneys may electronically file a Notice of Appeal at http://ehb.courtapps.com/

(rev'd June 2018)

## NOTICE OF APPEAL FORM APPEAL INFORMATION

1. Name, address, telephone number, and email address (if available) of Appellant:

Eighty Four Mining Company 46226 National Road Saint Clairsville, OH 43950 740-338-3100

- 2. Describe the subject of your appeal:
  - (a) What action of the Department do you seek review? (NOTE: If you received written notification of the action, you must attach a copy of the action to this form.)

Compliance Order No. 191043A contained in the Coal Refuse Disposal Inspection Report dated February 5, 2020, attached as Exhibit A.

(b) Which Department official took the action?

Matthew Somogyi, Monitoring & Compliance Inspector, Bureau of District Mining Operations.

(c) What is the location of the operation or activity which is the subject of the Department's action (municipality, county)?

Somerset Township, Washington County.

(d) How, and on what date, did you receive notice of the Department's action?

February 6, 2020, by electronic mail.

3. Describe your objections to the Department's action in separate, numbered paragraphs. (NOTE: The objections may be factual or legal and must be specific. If you fail to state an objection here, you may be barred from raising it later in your appeal. Attach additional sheets, if necessary.)

See Exhibit B.

4. Specify any related appeal(s) now pending before the Board. If you are aware of any such appeal(s) provide that information.

N/A

#### NOTICE OF APPEAL FORM PROOF OF SERVICE

In addition to filing this form with the Environmental Hearing Board, the Appellant *must* certify, by indicating below, how the Notice of Appeal was served on the Department under numbers (2) and (3) below, and where applicable, upon other interested parties indicated by numbers (4) and (5). Failure to do so may result in dismissal of your appeal. Please check the box indicating the method by which you served the following:

(1)	Environmental Hearing Board 2 nd Floor Rachel Carson State Office Bldg. 400 Market St., P.O. Box 8457 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457	via	☐ first class mail, postage paid ☐ overnight delivery ☐ personal delivery X electronic filing
(2)	Department of Environmental Protection Office of Chief Counsel Attn: Administrative Officer 16 th Floor Rachel Carson State Office Bldg 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8464 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8464	via	☐ first class mail, postage paid ☐ overnight delivery ☐ personal delivery X electronic filing
	The officer of the Department who took the action being appealed	via	☐ first class mail, postage paid ☐ overnight delivery ☐ personal delivery X electronic filing

Note to Attorneys who **electronically** file a Notice of Appeal: A copy is automatically served on the Department's Office of Chief Counsel. There is no need for you to independently serve the Department.

Additionally, if your appeal is from the Department of Environmental Protection's issuance of a permit, license, approval, or certification to another person, you *must* serve the following, as applicable:

- (4) The entity to whom the permit, license via ☐ first class mail, postage paid approval, or certification was issued. ☐ overnight delivery ☐ personal delivery
- (5) Where applicable, any of the following:
  - □ Any affected municipality, its municipal authority, and the proponent of the decision, where applicable, in appeals involving a decision under Sections 5 or 7 of the Sewage Facilities Act, 35 P.S. §§ 750.5, 750.7;
  - □ The mining company in appeals involving a claim of subsidence damage or water loss under the Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act, 52 P.S. § 1406.1 et seq.;
  - □ The well operator in appeals involving a claim of pollution or diminution of a water supply under Section 3218 of the Oil and Gas Act, 58 Pa.C.S. § 3218;
  - The owner or operator of a storage tank in appeals involving a claim of an affected water supply under Section 1303 of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act, 35 P.S. § 6021.1303.

# NOTICE OF APPEAL FORM SIGNATURE PAGE

By filing this Notice of Appeal with the Environmental Hearing Board, I hereby certify that the
information submitted is true and correct to the best of my information and belief. Additionally, I
certify that a copy of this Notice of Appeal was served upon each of the individuals indicated on
Page 2 of this form on the following date: <u>March 9, 2020</u> .

Page 2 of this form on the following date: _	was served upon each of the individuals indicated on March 9, 2020 .
	/s/ Kevin K. Douglass
	Signature of Appellant or Appellant's Counsel
	Date: March 9, 2020
If you have authorized counsel to represented by countries.	sent you, please supply the following information
t in the second of court	Kevin K. Douglass
	Sean M. McGovern
	Alexandra G. Farone
	Attorney Name (Type or Print)
	Babst, Calland, Clements and Zomnir, P.C.
	Two Gateway Center, 6th Floor
	Pittsburgh, PA 15222
	Address
	Telephone No.: <u>412-394-5400</u>
	Email: <a href="mailto:kdouglass@babstcalland.com">kdouglass@babstcalland.com</a> <a href="mailto:smcgovern@babstcalland.com">smcgovern@babstcalland.com</a> <a href="mailto:afarone@babstcalland.com">afarone@babstcalland.com</a>

TDD users please contact the Pennsylvania Relay Service at 1-800-654-5984. If you require an accommodation or this information in an alternative form, please contact the Secretary to the Board at 717-787-3483.

Please see the attached Filing Instructions for additional information and requirements regarding the filing of this form.

#### **FILING INSTRUCTIONS**

Please read and follow these instructions in their entirety. If you fail to follow the requirements outlined below (including submitting a copy of the action you are appealing and serving process to other parties), the Board may dismiss your appeal.

By filing this Notice of Appeal with the Environmental Hearing Board, you are choosing to initiate *legal proceedings*, which ask the Board to review an action of the Department of Environmental Protection. The proceedings will require you to file documents, participate in discovery, and may ultimately require you to participate in a hearing before the Board. In addition to the Board, the proceedings will also involve interaction with, including you being required to send copies of your filings to, the Department of Environmental Protection and possibly other parties, such as those who have received a permit from the Department.

#### How to File a Notice of Appeal

Your Notice of Appeal, along with any required documents and information, shall be filed either by facsimile or by mail, hand or other delivery service at the following address:

Secretary to the Board Environmental Hearing Board Rachel Carson State Office Building – 2nd Floor 400 Market Street – P.O. Box 8457 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457

Fax: (717) 783-4738

Attorneys also have the option to file a Notice of Appeal electronically at <a href="http://ehb.courtapps.com/">http://ehb.courtapps.com/</a> A Notice of Appeal filed by mail, hand, or other delivery service that is received after the close of the business day at 4:30 PM Eastern Time shall be deemed to be filed on the following business day. A Notice of Appeal filed by facsimile shall be deemed filed on the day it is received by the Board. A notice of appeal filed by facsimile should be followed up with a hard copy. A Notice of Appeal filed electronically before midnight EST will be considered to be filed on that date.

#### Filling out the Notice of Appeal Form-Appeal Information

- 1. When filing a new appeal, provide your name (and that of the business which you represent, if applicable), address, telephone number, and an email address.
- 2. (a) You must specify on the Notice of Appeal form the action of the Department that you seek to have the Board review, for example, the permit, determination, or other act.
  - (b) If you have received written notification of an action of the Department, you must attach a copy of the action to the Notice of Appeal (for example, the letter, order, or permit that you are appealing).
  - (c) You should also identify the Department official that took the action and the location (the municipality and county) of the operation or activity that is the subject of the action.
  - (d) Additionally, you must describe when and how you were notified of the Department's action.

- 3. When describing your objections to the Department's action, you must do so in separate, numbered paragraphs for each objection. The objections must be specific, and may be factual or legal.
  - Rather than use the space on the Notice of Appeal form, you may type your objections on separate paper if you require more space. Note that if you fail to state an objection to the action in your Notice of Appeal, you may be barred from raising that objection later.
- 4. Finally, you must specify on the Notice of Appeal form any related appeal already pending before the Board of which you are aware.

#### Filling out the Notice of Appeal Form—Proof of Service

You must provide proof of service of the Notice of Appeal to the agency taking the action (typically the Department of Environmental Protection), as well as certain other individuals that may be affected by the appeal.

This means that, in addition to filing the Notice of Appeal with the Board, a copy of the Notice of Appeal must be delivered to each the following:

(1) The Department of Environmental Protection Office of Chief Counsel at:

Department of Environmental Protection Office of Chief Counsel Attention: Administrative Officer 16th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8464 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8464

- (2) The officer of the Department of Environmental Protection (or other agency) that took the action being challenged. If you do not know the correct address for the agency office involved in the appeal, you should contact that agency directly, or you may contact the Secretary to the Environmental Hearing Board to obtain the appropriate address.
- (3) If you are appealing an action by the Department that involves someone else (for example, if you want to appeal a permit issued to another person or business), you must also send that person or business a copy of your Notice of Appeal. This is required by the Environmental Hearing Board's rules at 25 Pa. Code § 1021.51(g)-(h). Please see the Proof of Service page of the Notice of Appeal form for more details.

Note: For Attorneys who file an appeal electronically, only the party listed in (3) above must be served (if applicable). Electronically filed Notices of Appeal are automatically served on the Department's Office of Chief Counsel. There is no need to independently serve the Department.

## Additional Information on Appeals Involving a Penalty Assessment

In the case of a penalty assessment, many environmental statutes require the amount of the penalty or a bond in that amount to be submitted within the 30-day period required for the filing of the appeal.

Where the statute requires that prepayment be made to the Board, the appellant shall submit to the Board with the Notice of Appeal a check in the amount of the penalty, or an appropriate bond securing payment of the penalty as required by statute. A check shall be made payable to the *Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*; a bond shall be in favor of the Board, and these shall be sent to the following address:

Environmental Hearing Board Rachel Carson State Office Building – 2nd Floor 400 Market Street – P.O. Box 8457 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457

Where the statute requires that prepayment be made to the Department of Environmental Protection, the appellant shall submit the prepayment to the Department at the following address in accordance with the Department's instructions:

Department of Environmental Protection Office of Chief Counsel Attention: Administrative Officer 16th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8464 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8464

If the appellant claims an inability to prepay, that claim must be submitted within the 30-day period by a verified statement either with the Notice of Appeal or in a supplementary document.

#### Pro Bono Information

Individuals filing an appeal on their own behalf before the Environmental Hearing Board do not need a lawyer. However, important legal rights may be at stake, and proceedings before the Environmental Hearing Board are legal and technical in nature. Therefore, it is strongly recommended that you seek legal counsel. If you cannot afford a lawyer, you may qualify for free legal representation. If your household income is less than 200% of the federal poverty level, then, within fifteen calendar days of filing the Notice of Appeal, you may submit a written request for pro bono representation to the Pro Bono Committee of the Pennsylvania Bar Association's Environmental & Energy Law Section at the following address:

Thomas M. Duncan, Esq. PBA Environmental & Energy Law Section Chair, Pro Bono Committee c/o Manko, Gold, Katcher & Fox, LLP 401 City Avenue, Suite 901 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 Phone: 484-430-2358 Fax: 484-430-5711

tduncan@mankogold.com

Please also mail a copy of your request to the Environmental Hearing Board. Even if you are deemed financially eligible, a pro bono referral is not guaranteed and is instead based on the current availability of volunteers. In addition, you may contact your local or county bar association for more information.

Effective October 6, 2016, small corporations owned by no more than three (3) individuals are also eligible for a pro bono referral if each of the owners' household income is less than 300% of the federal poverty level.

# West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

**ERIS** 

NUMBER         DATE         TIME         FORM#         FAC #         ENF STD         ORIGINAL VIOL#         DATE         TIME           S602089         01/14/2020         13:35         6         2400         66         07/15/2020         16:55           PERMITTEE NAME         SEMINOLE WEST VIRGINIA MINING COMPLEX. LLC									
2400 00 07/15/2020 16:55									
PERMITTEE NAME SEMINOLE WEST VIRGINIA MINING COMPLEX. LLC									
PERMITTEE NAME SEMINOLE WEST VIRGINIA MINING COMPLEX. LLC									
Violation is hereby: Terminated Withdrawn Remains in force as written Show Cause submitted									
✓ Extended to 10/14/2020 at 13:39 NOV modified to CO # CO modified to NOV #									
Action taken to abate:									
Extension request received. Panther Creek Mining has just recently acquired this permit. They are currently assessing this									
violation to develop a plan for work to continue on the remedial measures.									
INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)									
Seriousness: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Negligence: 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8									
Good Faith: 0 1 2 3 4 7 5 6 7 8 Consent Agreement in effect? Yes V No									
Comments:									
AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Kelly Duty									
ACTIL COUNTAIN ALFRESENTATIVE TREBY DULY									
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Mail 7/15/2020 16:55:00									
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Mail 7/15/2020 16:55:00  CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER									
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Mail 7/15/2020 16:55:00  CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER  ADDRESS 1345 ELK RIDGE ROAD, ELK RIDGE, WV 25161									
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Mail 7/15/2020 16:55:00  CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER									
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Mail 7/15/2020 16:55:00  CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER									
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Mail 7/15/2020 16:55:00  CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER									
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Mail 7/15/2020 16:55:00  CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER									
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Mail 7/15/2020 16:55:00  CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER									
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Mail 7/15/2020 16:55:00  CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER									
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Mail 7/15/2020 16:55:00  CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER									
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Mail 7/15/2020 16:55:00  CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER									
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Mail 7/15/2020 16:55:00  CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER									
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Mail 7/15/2020 16:55:00  CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER									





July 15, 2020

Ryan Thomas Environmental Inspector WV Department of Environmental Protection 1159 Nick Rahall Greenway Fayetteville, WV 25840

RE: S-6020-89 NOV 66 - Refuse Pile Construction

Mr. Thomas,

On behalf of Seminole West Virginia Mining Complex, LLC, Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC, and Panther Creek Mining, LLC, I wish to request an extension beyond the current abatement date for abating NOV#66 of the above referenced permit number. Panther Creek Mining, LLC, is in the process of acquiring the above referenced permit. We request an extension of 90 days, in order to give adequate time to review what work has been completed by Murry Maple Eagle, LLC and evaluate Panther Creek's method of abatement going forward with weather conditions permitting. Additionally, this extension will give time for the permits to be transferred from Seminole WV Mining Complex, LLC to Up to 10-14-20 Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC and then transferred again to Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

7-15-20

Regards,

Environmental Engineer

Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

Office: 304-380-0415 "Cell: 304-881-2236"

App D - 33

#### **James Plumley**

From:
-------

Nicholas S. Johnson

Sent:

Monday, August 03, 2020 2:31 PM

To: Cc: James Plumley

Sallie E. Gilbert

Subject:

FW: Sugar Camp Remedial Measures

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Foresight Energy. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

From: Bonin, Kevin < KBonin@atg.state.il.us> Sent: Monday, August 03, 2020 2:10 PM

To: Nicholas S. Johnson

Subject: Sugar Camp Remedial Measures

#### CAUTION: External Email

Good Afternoon Nick.

We are still working on formulating a draft settlement document to propose to you and Sugar Camp. We would appreciate some documentation that would help us better assess the measures that Sugar Camp noted had been taken during our last teleconference call. Could you provide dates and documentation for the items listed below?

- 1. Date that "Foresight Standard Specifications for Water Line Construction" guidance document was issued;
- 2. Date that a check valve was installed at the point of connection of the Viking 12-inch pipeline;
- 3. Date of disconnection of the Viking Bleeder Shaft 1 pipeline;
- 4. Documentation associated with the developed routine inspection protocol for process wastewater pipelines;
- 5. Documentation associated with the engineering study of the pipelines commissioned by Sugar Camp;
- 6. Documentation associated with the developed internal procedure for notifying IEPA of releases from the process wastewater pipelines: and
- Documentation associated with the installation of pressure sensors and programming of PLC system.

Any information you can share on these items would be greatly appreciated.

Thank you.

Kevin Bonin

## West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

**ERIS** 

PERMIT		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION AN	D VIOLAT	TION DATA		NEW VIOLATIO	NACTIVITY	
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME	
S300795	03/19/2019	12:00	6		0500	41	07/15/2020	16:43	
PERMITTEE NAM	SEMINOLE	WEST VIRGI	NIA MINING CO	MPLEX	. LLC				
Violation is hereby: Terminated Withdrawn Remains in force as written Show Cause submitted									
Z Extended to	Extended to         10/14/2020         at         12:00         NOV modified to CO #         CO modified to NOV #								
Action taken to abate:									
Extension request received. Panther Creek Mining has just recently acquired this permit. They are currently assessing this violation to develop a plan for work to continue on the remedial measures.									
	INSPEC	TOR'S CIVIL	PENALTY ASS	ESSME	NT RECO	MMENDATION (	check)		
Seriousness: 1	2 3 7 4	_5_6_	7 8 9	10 1	Vegligence	e: 0 <u> </u>	3 4 7 5 6	7 8	
Good Faith:	0 1 7 2	3 4 5	6 7 8	<del></del>	Consent	Aareement in effe	ct? Yes 🔽	No	
Comments:	Этогото маладарар. маста	. 404	endantini errentari kanan	-		3	aga ferfere		
								****	
AUTH. COMPANY	REPRESENTAT	IVE Kelly D	uty						
DELIVERY METHO	D / DATE TIME	Mail 7/15/2	020 16:43:00	·····					
CERTIFIED MAIL N	IUMBER								
ADDRESS 1345	ELK RIDGE R	OAD, ELK RI	DGE, WV 2516	1					
WV DEP REP.	Tyan L. Thoma	18							
								1-2	
Austin Caperto				7	- Jan	- / 400		15-20	
[Secretary, De	partment of En	vironmental F	Protection]		[WV D	EP Representativ	ve] Da	ate	
Names of individ	uals at informa	al Conference	•						
Results: CO wa	as: L	lpheld	Modified		Teri	minated	Withdrawn		
Comments:					<del></del>	-			
SUPERVISOR:			<del></del>	DATE:	·	TIME:			
COMPANY REPRI	SENTATIVE	·····		•	<u></u>	DATE:			
JOINE ANT REPAI	_GENIATIVE								



July 15, 2020

Ryan Thomas Environmental Inspector WV Department of Environmental Protection 1159 Nick Rahall Greenway Fayetteville, WV 25840

RE: S-3007-95 NOV 41 - Failure to Certify New Ditch Before Initiating Mining Activities

Mr. Thomas,

On behalf of Seminole West Virginia Mining Complex, LLC, Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC, and Panther Creek Mining, LLC, I wish to request an extension beyond the current abatement date for abating NOV#41 of the above referenced permit number. Panther Creek Mining, LLC, is in the process of acquiring the above referenced permit. We request an extension of 90 days, in order to give adequate time to review what work has been completed by Murry Maple Eagle, LLC and evaluate Panther Creek's method of abatement going forward with weather conditions permitting. Additionally, this extension will give time for the permits to be transferred from Seminole WV Mining Complex, LLC to Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC and then transferred again to Panther Creek Mining, LLC. L recommend approval

up to 10-14-20.

Regards,

Kelly L. Duty

Environmental Engineer Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

Office: 304-380-0415 Cell: 304-881-2236

App D - 36

# West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

ERIS

PERMIT NUMBER		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION A	ND VIOLA	TION DATA		NEW VIOLATIO	NACTIVITY	
	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME	
U057000	03/18/2019	10:30	6		1000	21	06/29/2020	16:28	
PERMITTEE NAME	SEMINOLE	WEST VIRGI	NIA MINING C	OMPLEX.	LLC				
Violation is hereby:	Violation is hereby: Terminated Withdrawn Remains in force as written Show Cause submitted								
✓ Extended to _	09/23/202	0 at _	12:00	NOV mo	dified to C	O#	CO modified to NC	)V#	
Action taken to at	oate:								
Extension reques	f received. Blac	khawk Minin	ig just acquired	this perm	nit and cur	rently assessing t	his violation to dev	elop a plan.	
-									
	INSPECT	OR'S CIVIL	PENALTY ASS	ESSMEN	IT RECON	MENDATION (	check)		
Seriousness: 1	2 3 7 4	5 6	7 8 9 9	10 N	legligence	0 1 2 3	8 4 ₹ 5 6	7 8	
Good Faith: (	1 7 2	3 4 5	6 7 8		Consent A	areement in effec	ot? Yes Z	No	
Comments:						ig. comon in once			
AUTH, COMPANY R	EPRESENTATIV	E Kelly Du	ıty						
DELIVERY METHOD	O / DATE TIME_	Mail 6/29/20	20 16:29:00			•			
CERTIFIED MAIL N	JMBER								
ADDRESS 1345 E	LK RIDGE RO	AD, ELK RIC	OGE, WV 2516	ſ					
WV DEP REP. R	yan L. Thomas								
					7				
Austin Capertor	l				en e	lan -	6-29	-20	
[Secretary, Depart	artment of Envi	ronmental Pr	rotection]	January De Contraction de la contraction del la contraction de la	[WV DE	P Representative			
Names of individu	als at informal	Conference:		***************************************			M-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1		
Results: CO was	· In	held	Modified		Toem	inated	Withdrawn		
Comments:		1010	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			miated	- AAIIIGI AAII		
Comments.									
SUPERVISOR:				DATE: _		TIME: _			
COMPANY REPRES	SENTATIVE:					DATE;			





June 25, 2020

Ryan Thomas
Environmental Inspector
WV Department of Environmental Protection
1159 Nick Rahall Greenway
Fayetteville, WV 25840

RE: U-0570-00 NOV 21 - Failure to maintain the approved primary/haul road

Mr. Thomas.

On behalf of Seminole West Virginia Mining Complex, LLC, Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC, and Panther Creek Mining, LLC, I wish to request an extension beyond the current abatement date for abating NOV#21 of the above referenced permit number. Panther Creek Mining, LLC, is in the process of acquiring the above referenced permit. We request an extension of 90 days, in order to give adequate time to review what work has been completed by Murry Maple Eagle, LLC and evaluate Panther Creek's method of abatement going forward with weather conditions permitting. Additionally, this extension will give time for the permits to be transferred from Seminole WV Mining Complex, LLC to Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC and then transferred again to Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

Regards,

Kelly L. Duty

Environmental Engineer Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

Office: 304-380-0415 Cell: 304-881-2236

# West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

**ERIS** 

PERMIT		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION AN	D VIOLA	TION DATA		NEW VIOLATIO	NACTIVITY	
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME	
U057000	03/18/2019	10:30	6		0400	20	06/29/2020	16:30	
PERMITTEE NAM	PERMITTEE NAME SEMINOLE WEST VIRGINIA MINING COMPLEX, LLC								
Violation is hereby: Terminated Withdrawn Remains in force as written Show Cause submitted									
Extended to 09/23/2020 at 12:00 NOV modified to CO# CO modified to NOV#									
Action taken to abate:  Extension request received. Blackhawk Mining just acquired this permit and currently assessing this violation to develop a plan.									
	2_3 4	_ 5_ 6	7 8 9	10 1	Vegligence		check) 3	1	
Comments:	V 1		The same of the sa	orenz.	Consent	Agreement in elle	CITY TES T	NO	
					·······				
AUTH, COMPANY	REPRESENTATI	VE Kelly D	uty						
DELIVERY METHO	D / DATE TIME_	Mail 6/29/2	020 16:30:00						
CERTIFIED MAIL N	IUMBER								
ADDRESS 1345	ELK RIDGE RO	OAD, ELK RI	DGE, WV 2516	1					
WV DEP REP.	Ryan L. Thoma	S							
Austin Caperto	n						(1-2	9-20	
[Secretary, De		vironmental F	Protection]		[WV D	EP Representativ		ate	
Names of individ	uals at informa	I Conference	7						
Results: CO wa	ıs: U	pheld	Modified		Terr	ninated	Withdrawn		
Comments:									
SUPERVISOR:				DATE:		TIME:			
COMPANY REPRI	SENTATIVE:				·	DATE:			



June Jeg has

June 25, 2020

Ryan Thomas Environmental Inspector WV Department of Environmental Protection 1159 Nick Rahall Greenway Fayetteville, WV 25840

RE: U-0570-00 NOV 20 - Failure to clean out Pond 1A & Pond 1

Mr. Thomas,

On behalf of Seminole West Virginia Mining Complex, LLC, Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC, and Panther Creek Mining, LLC, I wish to request an extension beyond the current abatement date for abating NOV#20 of the above referenced permit number. Panther Creek Mining, LLC, is in the process of acquiring the above referenced permit. We request an extension of 90 days, in order to give adequate time to review what work has been completed by Murry Maple Eagle, LLC and evaluate Panther Creek's method of abatement going forward with weather conditions permitting. Additionally, this extension will give time for the permits to be transferred from Seminole WV Mining Complex, LLC to Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC and then transferred again to Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

I recommend approval

Regards,

Kelly L. Duty

Environmental Engineer Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

Office: 304-380-0415 Cell: 304-881-2236

## West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

ERIS

PERMIT		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION AN	D VIOLA	TION DATA		NEW VIOLATIO	NACTIVITY	
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME	
0004785	03/15/2019	09:00	6		1000	20	07/15/2020	16:50	
PERMITTEE NAM	PERMITTEE NAME SEMINOLE WEST VIRGINIA MINING COMPLEX, LLC								
Violation is hereby: Terminated Withdrawn Remains in force as written Show Cause submitted									
Extended to 10/14/2020 at 11:00 NOV modified to CO# CO modified to NOV#									
Action taken to abate:  Extension request received. Panther Creek Mining has just recently acquired this permit. They are currently assessing this violation to develop a plan for work to continue on the remedial measures. A few more pipes need repaired/replaced, then certification to abate violation.									
-	meneo	FORIS CRUI	DONALD TV ACC	FOOME	UT DECOM	FRETUD ATION (	- La a La		
						MENDATION (	•		
							3 2 4 5 5 6		
Good Faith:	0 1 2 2	3 4 5	6 7 8		Consent A	Agreement in effe	ct? Yes 🗹	No	
Comments:									
AUTH, COMPANY I	REPRESENTATI	VE Kelly Di	uty						
DELIVERY METHO	D / DATE TIME_	Mail 7/15/20	020 16:50:00						
CERTIFIED MAIL N	UMBER								
ADDRESS 1345			DGE, WV 25161	1	····		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
WV DEP REP.	Ryan L. Thoma	S		······		7			
					1			2-15-20	
Austin Caperto					ya-	- collo	rous :		
[Secretary, Dep	partment of Env	vironmental P	rotection]		[WV D	EP Representativ	e) Da	ıte	
Names of individ	uals at informa	l Conference							
Results: CO wa	s: U	pheld	Modified		Tern	ninated	Withdrawn		
Comments:									
SUPERVISOR:				DATE:		TIME:			
COMPANY REPRE	SENTATIVE:					DATE: _			



July 15, 2020

Ryan Thomas Environmental Inspector WV Department of Environmental Protection 1159 Nick Rahall Greenway Fayetteville, WV 25840

RE: O-0047-85 NOV 20 - Cleaning Ditches, Replacing Damaged Culverts

Mr. Thomas,

On behalf of Seminole West Virginia Mining Complex, LLC, Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC, and Panther Creek Mining, LLC, I wish to request an extension beyond the current abatement date for abating NOV#20 of the above referenced permit number. Panther Creek Mining, LLC, is in the process of acquiring the above referenced permit. We request an extension of 90 days, in order to give adequate time to review what work has been completed by Murry Maple Eagle, LLC and evaluate Panther Creek's method of abatement going forward with weather conditions permitting. Additionally, this extension will give time for the permits to be transferred from Seminole WV Mining Complex, LLC to Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC and then transferred again to Panther Creek Mining, LLC. up to 10-14-20.

Type Closes
7-15-20

Regards,

Kelly L. Duty

Environmental Engineer Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

Office: 304-380-0415 Cell: 304-881-2236

App D - 42

# West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

**ERIS** 

PERMIT		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION AN	ND VIOLA	TION DATA		NEW VIOLATIO	NACTIVITY	
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME	
O004785	03/15/2019	09:00	6		0200	18	06/29/2020	16:22	
PERMITTEE NAMI	PERMITTEE NAME SEMINOLE WEST VIRGINIA MINING COMPLEX, LLC								
Violation is hereby: Terminated Withdrawn Remains in force as written Show Cause submitted									
✓ Extended to	09/23/202	0 at _	11:00	NOV mo	odified to CC	)#	CO modified to NC	)V#	
Action taken to at	ate:								
Extension reques	t received. Mur	ray has clear	ned up a lot of t	he coal s	pillage and	repaired the erc	sion. The site has	developed_	
repairs. IBR still n	eds to be sub	<u>repaired. Pr</u> mitted to sho	<u>ovide erosion p</u> w offsite disturb	rotection ance.	to prevent t	his from reoccu	rring Area needs s	eeded after	
								***************************************	
	INSPECT	OR'S CIVIL	PENALTY ASS	ESSME	NT RECOM	MENDATION (	check)		
Seriousness: 1							3 7 4 5 6	7 8	
Good Faith: (	1 7 2	3 4 5	6 7 8	School of	Conneri Ar		ct? Yes ✓	. '	
Comments:	Sudorena Suddreben Vessensen	Vindendadore. Internacional securi	hanner Germanian Germanian Germanian		Consent Ag	neement in ene	ct? tes v	100	
								****	
								ĺ	
AUTH. COMPANY R	EPRESENTATIV	/Ε Kelly Du	ıty					-	
DELIVERY METHOI	O / DATE TIME_	Mail 6/29/20	20 16:22:00				***************************************		
CERTIFIED MAIL N	JMBER							TOTAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS AND	
ADDRESS 1345 E	ELK RIDGE RO	AD, ELK RIC	DGE, WV 2516	1					
WV DEP REPR	yan L. Thomas				······································				
WV DEF RCF.	-								
Austin Capertor	)			H			/=	29-20	
[Secretary, Dep	·	ronmental Pi	rotection		IWV DEF	Representativ			
					1	- reprodentativ			
Names of individu	als at informal	Conference:						an experience de la marche de l	
Results: CO was	up	held	Modified		Termir	nated	Withdrawn		
Comments:			- 101				-		
								}	
SUPERVISOR:				DATE: _		TIME			
	SENTATIVE:			_		DATE:			



Harry 29 200

June 25, 2020

Ryan Thomas
Environmental Inspector
WV Department of Environmental Protection
1159 Nick Rahall Greenway
Fayetteville, WV 25840

RE: O-0047-85 NOV 18 - Failure to Protect off-site areas from mining operations

Mr. Thomas,

On behalf of Seminole West Virginia Mining Complex, LLC, Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC, and Panther Creek Mining, LLC, I wish to request an extension beyond the current abatement date for abating NOV#18 of the above referenced permit number. Panther Creek Mining, LLC, is in the process of acquiring the above referenced permit. We request an extension of 90 days, in order to give adequate time to review what work has been completed by Murry Maple Eagle, LLC and evaluate Panther Creek's method of abatement going forward with weather conditions permitting. Additionally, this extension will give time for the permits to be transferred from Seminole WV Mining Complex, LLC to Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC and then transferred again to Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

Regards,

Kelly L. Duty

Environmental Engineer

Panther Creek Mining, LLC. Office: 304-380-0415

Cell: 304-881-2236

# West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

**ERIS** 

PERMIT		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION AN	D VIOLA	TION DATA		NEW VIOLATIO	NACTIVITY
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC #	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME
0004885	03/15/2019	09:30	6		0400	15	06/29/2020	16:07
PERMITTEE NAM	SEMINOLE	WEST VIRGI	NIA MINING CO	MPLEX	, LLC			
Violation is hereby. Terminated Withdrawn Remains in force as written Show Cause submitted								
Z Extended to	Extended to 09/23/2020 at 12:00 NOV modified to CO# CO modified to NOV#							
1	Action taken to abate:							
the discharge pipe	t received. All or remains free or	<u>proundwork h</u> of debris.	as been comple	ted. The	pond still	needs to be certif	ied. Ensure that th	e inlet of
								***************************************
	INSPECT	TOR'S CIVIL	PENALTY ASS	ESSMEI	NT RECOM	MENDATION (	check)	
ł							3 <u>4</u> √5 <u>6</u>	
Good Faith:	0 1 7 2	3 4 5	6 7 8		Consent A	Agreement in effe	ct? Yes 🗸	No
Comments:								
AUTH, COMPANY F	REPRESENTATIV	νε Kelly Dι	ıty					
DELIVERY METHO	D / DATE TIME_	Mail 6/29/20	20 16:12:00					
CERTIFIED MAIL N	UMBER						······	
ADDRESS 1345	ELK RIDGE RO	DAD, ELK RII	DGE, WV 25161					
WV DEP REP	Ryan L. Thoma	s						
Austin Caperto	n				Un E	Thomas .	0 6-2	2-20
[Secretary, Dep	artment of Env	rironmental P	rotection]	Market Market State of the Stat	[WV DI	EP Representativ	e] Da	ate
Names of individ	uals at informal	Conference:						
Results: CO wa	s: Ur	oheld	Modified		Tern	ninated	Withdrawn	
Comments:						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
SUPERVISOR:				DATE:		TIME: _		
COMPANY REPRE	SENTATIVE:					DATE: _		



June 25, 2020

Ryan Thomas Environmental Inspector WV Department of Environmental Protection 1159 Nick Rahall Greenway Fayetteville, WV 25840

RE: O-0048-85 NOV 15 - Failure to clean out Pond #1

Mr. Thomas,

On behalf of Seminole West Virginia Mining Complex, LLC, Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC, and Panther Creek Mining, LLC, I wish to request an extension beyond the current abatement date for abating NOV#15 of the above referenced permit number. Panther Creek Mining, LLC, is in the process of acquiring the above referenced permit. We request an extension of 90 days, in order to give adequate time to review what work has been completed by Murry Maple Eagle, LLC and evaluate Panther Creek's method of abatement going forward with weather conditions permitting. Additionally, this extension will give time for the permits to be transferred from Seminole WV Mining Complex, LLC to Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC and then transferred again to Panther Creek Mining, LLC. I recommon approval
up to 9-23-20.

Regards,

Kelly L. Duty

**Environmental Engineer** Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

Office: 304-380-0415 Cell: 304-881-2236

# West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

**ERIS** 

PERMIT		ORIGINAL	. INSPECTION AN	ID VIOLA	TION DATA		NEW VIOLATIO	NACTIVITY	
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME	
H066700	03/07/2019	14:43	6		1000	13	07/15/2020	16:47	
PERMITTEE NAME SEMINOLE WEST VIRGINIA MINING COMPLEX, LLC									
Violation is hereby: Terminated Withdrawn Remains in force as written Show Cause submitted									
✓ Extended to _	10/14/202	10 at _	12:00	NOV mo	odified to C	0#	CO modified to NC	)V#	
Action taken to abate:									
Extension request	received. Par	ther Creek N	Mining has just re	ecently a	cquired thi	s permit. They are	e currently assessi	ng this	
violation to develo	o a pian ior wo	ork to continu	e on the remedi	al measu	ires. Waitir	ng on certification	to be submitted.	***************************************	
ı									
								***************************************	
	INSPECT	TOR'S CIVIL	PENALTY ASS	FSSMEN	IT RECON	MENDATION (c	-book)		
Seriousness: 1									
			678_	_				1	
Comments	propagate behaviour papagaga	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	<del></del>	Consent A	igreement in effec	xi? Ţes ₹	No	
OOMMINE/ILG								жн.	
								***************************************	
AUTH. COMPANY R	EPRESENTATI	/Ε Kelly Dι	uty						
DELIVERY METHOD			20 16:48:00						
CERTIFIED MAIL NU									
ADDRESS 1345 E		OAD FIKRII	OGE WW 25161					<del></del>	
			JOE, 111 2010:						
WV DEP REP. R	yan L. Thomas	<u> </u>							
Austin Canada				4			7-	10 20	
Austin Caperton [Secretary, Departments]		ironmental D	rotectioni		DANIDE	P Representative		15-25	
tocolotal), Depa	and included in Line	nominemai r	rotection		[VVV DC	r Representative	e] Da	ie	
Names of individu	als at informal	Conference:							
Results: CO was	: Up	held	Modified		Term	inated	Withdrawn		
Comments:									
								and the second s	
SUPERVISOR:				DATE:		TIME:		THE PARTY OF THE P	
V-t-river-									



Alar Mishe

July 15, 2020

Ryan Thomas Environmental Inspector WV Department of Environmental Protection 1159 Nick Rahall Greenway Fayetteville, WV 25840

RE: H-0667-00 NOV 13 - Maintaining Haulage Way

Mr. Thomas,

On behalf of Seminole West Virginia Mining Complex, LLC, Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC, and Panther Creek Mining, LLC, I wish to request an extension beyond the current abatement date for abating NOV#13 of the above referenced permit number. Panther Creek Mining, LLC, is in the process of acquiring the above referenced permit. We request an extension of 90 days, in order to give adequate time to review what work has been completed by Murry Maple Eagle, LLC and evaluate Panther Creek's method of abatement going forward with weather conditions permitting. Additionally, this extension will give time for the permits to be transferred from Seminole WV Mining Complex, LLC to Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC and then transferred again to Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

Regards,

Environmental Engineer

Panther Creek Mining, LLC. Office: 304-380-0415

Cell: 304-881-2236

App D - 48

#### West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

**ERIS** 

PERMIT		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION AN	ID VIOLAT	TION DATA		NEW VIOLATIO	NACTIVITY	
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME	
S300795	03/05/2019	10:02	6		2400	38	06/29/2020	16:24	
PERMITTEE NAME SEMINOLE WEST VIRGINIA MINING COMPLEX, LLC									
Violation is hereby: Terminated Withdrawn Remains in force as written Show Cause submitted									
Extended to 09/23/2020 at 10:00 NOV modified to CO# CO modified to NOV#									
Action taken to abate:  Extension request received. A revision has been submitted and under review.									
INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)  Seriousness: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Negligence: 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8  Good Faith: 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Consent Agreement in effect? Yes No  Comments:									
AUTH. COMPANY I									
CERTIFIED MAIL N									
ADDRESS 1345	ELK RIDGE R	DAD, ELK RI	DGE, WV 2516	1					
WV DEP REP.	Ryan L. Thoma	s							
Austin Caperto	·	/ironmental F	rotection]	2	[WV D	EP Representativ	6-2°	ate	
Names of individ	uals at informa	l Conference	-					Transition of the state of the	
Results: CO wa	ıs; U	pheld	Modified		Terr	minated	Withdrawn		
Comments:									
SUPERVISOR:				DATE:		TIME:			
COMPANY REPRI	SENTATIVE:					DATE:			





June 25, 2020

Ryan Thomas
Environmental Inspector
WV Department of Environmental Protection
1159 Nick Rahall Greenway
Fayetteville, WV 25840

RE: S-3007-95 NOV 38 - Revision for Top Soil Substitute

Mr. Thomas,

On behalf of Seminole West Virginia Mining Complex, LLC, Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC, and Panther Creek Mining, LLC, I wish to request an extension beyond the current abatement date for abating NOV#38 of the above referenced permit number. Panther Creek Mining, LLC, is in the process of acquiring the above referenced permit. We request an extension of 90 days, in order to give adequate time to review what work has been completed by Murry Maple Eagle, LLC and evaluate Panther Creek's method of abatement going forward with weather conditions permitting. Additionally, this extension will give time for the permits to be transferred from Seminole WV Mining Complex, LLC to Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC and then transferred again to Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

Regards,

Kelly L. Duty

Environmental Engineer Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

Office: 304-380-0415 Cell: 304-881-2236

## West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

**ERIS** 

PERMIT		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION AN	D VIOLAT	ION DATA		NEW VIOLATIO	NACTIVITY
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME
U301607	01/29/2019	09:30	6		0400	6	06/29/2020	16:26
PERMITTEE NAMI	E SEMINOLE	WEST VIRGI	NIA MINING CO	MPLEX,	LLC			
Violation is hereby:	Termina	ited	Withdrawn	Rema	ains in for	ce as written	Show Cause s	ubmitted
	09/23/202	0 at	09:00	NOV ma	dified to C	0#	CO modified to NO	)V#
Action taken to al	oate:							
Extension request cleaned. Ditches	t received. Con still require son	mpany is conf ne additional	inuing to work of work of work and needs	n remed to be ce	ial measu rtified.	res. Most of the se	ediment ditches ha	ve been
	INSPEC	TOR'S CIVIL	PENALTY ASS	ESSMEN	IT RECO	MENDATION (	check)	
					legligence	a; 0 _ 1 _ 2 <del>7</del> ;	3 4 5 6	7 8
Good Faith:	0 1 2 🗹	3_4_5	6 7 8	·····	Consent A	Agreement in effe	ct? ∑ Yes 🔽	No
Comments:								
AUTU COMPANY	TERRECENTATI	ve Kally D	14.7					
AUTH. COMPANY I								
DELIVERY METHO	D / DATE TIME_	Iviali 0/29/20	020 16;27:00					
CERTIFIED MAIL N		······································	<del> </del>			<u></u>		
ADDRESS 1345			DGE, WV 2516	1				
WV DEP REP.	Ryan L. Thoma	S		<del> </del>				
	-							
Austin Caperto	<del></del>				Har /	MININ		9-20
[Secretary, Dep	partment of En	vironmental P	rotection]		[WV D	EP Representativ	re] Da	ate
Names of individuals at informal Conference:								
Results: CO wa	ıs: U	pheld	Modified		Terr	minated	Withdrawn	
Comments:		_	<del></del>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
								житивантинанана.
						767.4		
SUPERVISOR:				DATE:		TIME:		
COMPANY REPRI	ESENTATIVE:		·			DATE: _		



Bor relain

June 25, 2020

Ryan Thomas Environmental Inspector WV Department of Environmental Protection 1159 Nick Rahall Greenway Fayetteville, WV 25840

RE: U-3016-07 NOV 6 - Failure to maintain the approved drainage system

Mr. Thomas,

On behalf of Seminole West Virginia Mining Complex, LLC, Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC, and Panther Creek Mining, LLC, I wish to request an extension beyond the current abatement date for abating NOV#6 of the above referenced permit number. Panther Creek Mining, LLC, is in the process of acquiring the above referenced permit. We request an extension of 90 days, in order to give adequate time to review what work has been completed by Murry Maple Eagle, LLC and evaluate Panther Creek's method of abatement going forward with weather conditions permitting. Additionally, this extension will give time for the permits to be transferred from Seminole WV Mining Complex, LLC to Murray Maple Eagle Coal, LLC and then transferred again to Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

Regards,

Kelly L. Duty

Environmental Engineer Panther Creek Mining, LLC.

Office: 304-380-0415 Cell: 304-881-2236

#### **James Plumley**

From:

Nagel, Jon

Sent:

Tuesday, August 25, 2020 12:48 PM

To:

James Plumley; Betcher, Kim

Subject:

FW: NOV Follow-ups

Attachments:

SKM_458e20082513500.pdf

From: Thomas, Ryan L < Ryan.L.Thomas@wv.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2020 1:46 PM

To: Nagel, Jon

Subject: NOV Follow-ups

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Murray Energy. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Jon,

See attachment for the most recent follow-ups. All of these violations are in show cause. They are all still open violations with work needing to be done. With the progress being made daily, a couple of these outstanding violations are near abatement.

From: 12797@wv.gov <12797@wv.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2020 1:51 PM
To: Thomas, Ryan L <Ryan.L.Thomas@wv.gov>

Subject: Message from KM_458e

# West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

ERIS

PERMIT		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION				NEW VIOLATIO	N ACTIVITY
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#		ORIGINAL VIOL#		TIME
S300795	03/19/2019	12:00	6		0400	40	05/15/2019	00:00
PERMITTEE NAME	SEMINOLE )	WEST VIRGII	NIA MINING (	COMPLEX	LLC			
Violation is hereby:	Termina	ted'	Withdrawn	Rem	ains in forc	e as written	✓ Show Cause su	ubmitted
Extended to _		at		NOV mo	dified to C	0#	CO modified to NC	)V#
Action taken to ab	ate:		772012					
Show Cause Ord	<u>er #1540 issue</u>	d/mms						
-								
	INSPECT	OR'S CIVIL F	PENALTY AS	SESSMEN	IT RECOM	MENDATION (	check)	
Seriousness: 1	2 3 4	5 6 7	' <u> </u>	]10  N	legligence:	0 1 2 3	8 ▼ 4 □ 5 □ 6 □	7 8
	1 2 :						ot? ☐ Yes ✓	
Comments:						<b>G</b>	السسا	
AUTH. COMPANY R	EPRESENTATIV	E						
DELIVERY METHOD	/ DATE TIME_						**************************************	
CERTIFIED MAIL NU	IMBER							
ADDRESS 46226	NATIONAL RO	AD, ST. CLAI	IRSVILLE, OH	H 43950				
WV DEP REP. R	yan L. Thomas							
Augin O								
Austin Caperton [Secretary, Depa	ertment of Envir	ronmental Dro	tection		DAA/ DE	D Danzasaniai va		
[Oecretary, Depa	intinient of Envi	onnemai Pit	prection		[VVV DE	P Representative	e] Dat	e
Names of individua	als at informal (	Conference:						
Results: CO was	: Upt	neld	Modified	1	Termi	nated	Withdrawn	
Comments:								
SUPERVISOR:				DATE:		TIME:		
COMPANY REPRES	ENTATIVE:							

# West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

ERIS

PERMIT NUMBER		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION AN				NEW VIOLATIO	N ACTIVITY
	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME
S300795	03/26/2019	15:30	6	1	0400	42	05/15/2019	00:00
PERMITTEE NAMI	SEMINOLE V	WEST VIRGI	NIA MINING CO	OMPLEX	LLC		-	
Violation is hereby:	Terminat	led	Withdrawn [	Rem	ains in forc	ce as written	✓ Show Cause st	ubmitted
Extended to		at		NOV mo	odified to C	:0# [	CO modified to NC	)V#
Action taken to at					***************************************			
30 Day SC Order	r#1540 issued/	<u>mms</u>						
	INSPECT	OR'S CIVIL I	PENALTY ASSI	ESSMEN	IT RECON	MENDATION (	check)	
Seriousness: 1	2 3 4	5 6 7	7 🗌 8 📗 9 📗 1	10 🔲 N	legligence:	: 0	3 <b>☑</b> 4□ 5□ 6□	7 8
Good Faith: 0	0 1 2 2 3	3 4 5	6 7 8	_		•	ot? ☐ Yes 🗹	
Comments:								
								1
			***************************************				**************************************	
AUTH. COMPANY R	EPRESENTATIVI	Ε						
DELIVERY METHOD	/ DATE TIME							
CERTIFIED MAIL NU	JMBER							
ADDRESS 46226	NATIONAL RO	AD, ST. CLA	IRSVILLE, OH	43950				
	yan L. Thomas							
WV DEP REP. K	yarr E. Thomas				-			
Austin Caperton								
[Secretary, Department of the control of the contro	······································	onmental Pro	otection1		MV DE	P Representative	.] Dat	
					[*** 5	- Tropicoontaaro	·j Dat	
Names of individua	als at informal C	Conference:						444
Results: CO was	: Uph	eld	Modified		Termi	inated	Withdrawn	
Comments:								
								1
								Ī
SUPERVISOR:			***	DATE: _		TIME:		
COMPANY REPRES	ENTATIVE:							

## West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

**ERIS** 

PERMIT NUMBER		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION	<del></del>			NEW VIOLATIO	NACTIVITY
	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	1	ORIGINAL VIOL#		TIME
\$300795	12/20/2018	15:00	6		0400	34	06/20/2019	12:22
PERMITTEE NAM	E SEMINOLE \	WEST VIRGI	NIA MINING	COMPLEX,	LLC			
Violation is hereby:	Termina	ted	Withdrawn	Rema	ains in forc	e as written	✓ Show Cause si	ubmitted
Extended to		at		NOV mo	dified to C	0#	CO modified to NC	)V#
Action taken to at					***************************************			
Show Cause orde	<u>r issued on 5-1</u>	5-19. Compa	any is continu	<u>iina to work</u>	on remed	ial measures.		
	INSPECT	OR'S CIVIL	PENALTY AS	SESSMEN	T RECOM	MENDATION (	check)	Í
Seriousness: 1	]2[]3]]4▼	Z5 🗌 6 🔲 7	7 8 9	]10 N	egligence:	0 1 2 3	3	7 8
						greement in effec		
Comments:	freezeroth sommer busy-paid				O O TIOO TI	groomont in one.	st	
AUTH. COMPANY R	EPRESENTATIV	E Hodge H	lunter					
DELIVERY METHOD	) / DATE TIME	Mail 6/20/20	10 12·22·nn					
DELIVER! METHOL	TOAIL THEL	Widh C/LO/LO	10 12.22.00					
CERTIFIED MAIL N	JMBER							
ADDRESS 46226	NATIONAL RO	AD, ST. CLA	IRSVILLE, O	H 43950				
WV DEP REPR	yan L. Thomas							ŧ
Austin Capertor								
[Secretary, Department of the control of the contro		ronmental Pr	otection]		IWV DE	P Representative	ej Dat	 te
		······						
Names of individu	als at informal (	Conference:						**************************************
		<del></del>						
Results: CO was	: Uph	neld	Modifie	d	Termi	nated	Withdrawn	
Comments:								
SUPERVISOR:			***************************************	DATE:		TIME:		
COMPANY REPRES								
COM ANT VELVES	- : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :					DAIE:		<del></del>

# West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

**ERIS** 

PERMIT NUMBER		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION A		*******		NEW VIOLATIO	N ACTIVITY
	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#		ORIGINAL VIOL#		TIME
S602089	03/26/2019	13:00	6		0400	62	05/15/2019	00:00
PERMITTEE NAM	E SEMINOLE \	WEST VIRG	INIA MINING C	OMPLEX	LLC			
Violation is hereby:	Termina	ted	Withdrawn	Rem	ains in forc	e as written	✓ Show Cause s	ubmitted
Extended to		at _		NOV mo	odified to C	O#	CO modified to NC	)V#
Action taken to at								
Show Cause ord	er #1539 issue	d/mms						
	INSPECT	OR'S CIVIL	PENALTY ASS	ESSMEN	NT RECOM	IMENDATION (c	:heck)	
Seriousness: 1	2 3 7 4	5 6 6	7 8 9 9 ·	10 🔲 N	legligence:	0 1 2 3	4 7 5 6	7 8 8
Good Faith: (	)	3 4 5 5	6 7 8		Consent A	greement in effec	t? ☐ Yes 🗸	No
Comments:						,		
AUTH. COMPANY R	EPRESENTATIV	E						
DELIVERY METHOE		·						
CERTIFIED MAIL NO			IDOM I E OU					
ADDRESS 46226		AD, ST. CLA	IRSVILLE, OH	43950				
WV DEP REP. R	yan L. Thomas							
Austin Caperton								
[Secretary, Department of the control of the contro		onmental Pr	otection		WV DE	P Representative	] Dat	
					[WODE	- Tepresentative	) Dat	
Names of individu	als at informal (	Conference:						
Results: CO was	: Uph	ield	Modified		Termi	nated	Withdrawn	
Comments:		<u> </u>		L				
SUPERVISOR:				DATE:	<b></b>	TIME		
COMPANY REPRES								
						DAIE:		

# West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

**ERIS** 

PERMIT		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION AN	D VIOLA	TION DATA		NEW VIOLATIO	NACTIVITY
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME
S304191	10/09/2018	10:08	6		2400	56	04/24/2019	00:00
PERMITTEE NAME	SEMINOLE V	WEST VIRGII	NIA MINING CC	MPLEX	. LLC		***	
Violation is hereby:	Termina	ted'	Withdrawn [	Rem	ains in forc	e as written	✓ Show Cause su	ıbmitted
Extended to		at		NOV mo	dified to C	o# □	CO modified to NC	∨#
Action taken to at					·	MANAGEMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF		
Show Cause Ord	er issued 4-24	-19; SC #153	2/mms		•			:
	INSPECT	OR'S CIVIL F	PENALTY ASSE	SSMEN	IT RECOM	MENDATION (	check)	
Seriousness: 1	2 3 4	5 6 7	8_9_1	0 🗌 N	legligence:	0 1 2 3	3 4 5 6	7 8 8
	1 2 :	3 4 5 5	6 7 8	-	Consent A	greement in effe	ot? ☐ Yes 🗹	No
Comments:								
								THE PARTY OF THE P
AUTH. COMPANY R	EPRESENTATIV	E				. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
DELIVERY METHOD	/ DATE TIME_				····			
CERTIFIED MAIL NU	JMBER							
ADDRESS 46226	NATIONAL RO	AD, ST. CLAI	RSVILLE, OH 4	13950				
WV DEP REP. R	yan L. Thomas							
Austin Caperton [Secretary, Departments]	<del></del>	ronmental Pre	tection]		DAA/ DE	P Representative		
[200,011,1,1,2,0]	Tanoni of Livii	omnomal i			[AAA DE	r Nepresentative	e] Dat	
Names of individu	als at informal (	Conference:						
Results: CO was	: Uph	neld	Modified		Termi	nated	Withdrawn	
Comments:		-				7		
				·····		<b></b>		
SUPERVISOR:				DATE: _		TIME:		
COMPANY REPRES	ENTATIVE:					DATE:		

# West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

**ERIS** 

PERMIT NUMBER		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION AN				NEW VIOLATIO	N ACTIVITY
	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME
S304191	02/27/2019	10:00	6		0400	57	04/17/2019	00:00
PERMITTEE NAM	E <u>SEMINOLE \</u>	<u>NEST VIRGI</u>	NIA MINING CO	MPLEX,	LLC			
Violation is hereby:	Termina	ted	Withdrawn	Rema	ains in forc	e as written	✓ Show Cause so	ubmitted
Extended to		at		NOV mo	dified to C	:O# [	CO modified to NC	)V#
Action taken to al								
Show Cause Ord	ler issued 4-17-	·19; SC #152	8/mms					
I								
_					T RECON	IMENDATION (	heck)	
Seriousness: 1					egligence:	0 1 2 3	4 5 6	7 8 8
Good Faith: 0	)	3 4 5	6 7 8	j	Consent A	greement in effec	at? ☐ Yes 🗹	No
Comments:								
AUTH. COMPANY R	EPRESENTATIV	E					<del></del>	
DELIVERY METHOD	\ / DATE THEFT							<del></del>
	344							
CERTIFIED MAIL N								
ADDRESS 46226	NATIONAL RO	AD, ST. CLA	IRSVILLE, OH 4	3950				
WV DEP REP. R	yan L. Thomas	···.						
Austin Caperton				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
[Secretary, Depa	artment of Envir	onmental Pro	otection]		[WV DE	P Representative	] Dat	e
Names of individu	als at informal (	Conference:						
4444								
Results: CO was	: Uph	eld	Modified		Termi	nated	Withdrawn	
Comments:								
								***************************************
SUPERVISOR:				DATE:		TIME:		
COMPANY REPRES	ENTATIVE:							1

# West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

**ERIS** 

PERMIT		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION A	ND VIOLA	TION DATA	444	NEW VIOLATIO	NACTIVITY
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC #	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#		TIME
S304191	03/07/2019	09:30	6		0400	58	04/17/2019	00:00
PERMITTEE NAMI	SEMINOLE Y	WEST VIRGI	NIA MINING C	OMPLEX	LLC			
Violation is hereby:	Termina	ted	Withdrawn	Rem	ains in forc	e as written	Show Cause s	ubmitted
Extended to		at		NOV mo	odified to C	:O# [	CO modified to NO	)V#
Action taken to at	ate:							
Show cause orde	er issued 4-17-	19: SC #1528	<u>3/mms</u>					
***								
*								
					···			
	INSPECT	OR'S CIVIL I	PENALTY ASS	ESSMEN	IT RECOM	IMENDATION (	check)	
Seriousness: 1							3 4 5 6	7 8
	1 2 :			_			ct? Yes	1
Comments:		· 1		_	OOMSCHE /	igreement in ene	CC: [] 103 []	140
							·	
AUTH. COMPANY R	EPRESENTATIV	E						
DELIVERY METHOD	O / DATE TIME							
CERTIFIED MAIL N	JMBER	<b></b>						
ADDRESS 46226	NATIONAL RO	AD, ST. CLA	IRSVILLE, OH	43950				-
WV DEP REP. R	van I Thomas		······································					
WV DEP REP	yan E. Momas							
Arratia Canada								
Austin Caperton [Secretary, Department of Caperton Capert	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ronmental Pr	otection	<del></del>	ΛΛΛ/ DE	P Representative	eì Da	to
1000(0101), 500	210110111011101	ommentar r	otcottonj		[AAA DC	- r representativi	=] Da	ie
Names of individu	als at informal	Conference:						
Results: CO was	: Upl	neld	Modified		Term	inated	─ Withdrawn	
Comments:								
SUPERVISOR:		<del></del>		DATE:		TIME:		
COMPANY REPRES	ENTATIVE:							
COMMINST IVER IVEC						DATE:		

# West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

ERIS

PERMIT		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION AN	····		<del></del>	NEW VIOLATIO	N ACTIVITY
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME
S304191	03/12/2019	18:34	6		0400	59	04/17/2019	00:00
PERMITTEE NAMI	SEMINOLE V	NEST VIRGI	NIA MINING CO	OMPLEX	LLC			
Violation is hereby:	Termina	ted 🔲	Withdrawn	Rem	ains in ford	ce as written	Show Cause s	ubmitted
Extended to		at		NOV mo	odified to C	» # [	CO modified to NO	DV#
Action taken to at	pate:							
Show Cause ord	er issued 4-17-	19: SC #152	8/mms					
								***************************************
	INSPECT	OR'S CIVIL	PENALTY ASS	ESSMEN	IT RECON	MENDATION (	check)	
Seriousness: 1						-	3 4 5 6 <u></u>	
	/_ ' 2 <u>\</u> '	O 4 O	6 7 8	_	Consent A	Agreement in effe	ct? ☐ Yes 🗹	No
Comments:								
AUTH, COMPANY R	EPRESENTATIV	E						
DELIVERY METHOL								
CERTIFIED MAIL N								
ADDRESS 46226		AD CT CLA	DOULT OIL	42050				<del>i</del>
<del></del>			IKSVILLE, OR	43930			······································	
WV DEP REP. R	yan L. Thomas							
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Austin Caperton								
[Secretary, Department of the control of the contro	artment of Envi	ronmental Pr	otection]		[WV DE	EP Representative	e] Da	te
Names of individu	als at informal	Conference:						
Results: CO was	: Dpl	neld	Modified	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	☐ Term	inated	Withdrawn	
Comments:						<u> </u>		
								Annaparativa
		***************************************						***************************************
SUPERVISOR:	<u> </u>			DATE: _		TIME:		<u> </u>
COMPANY REPRES	ENTATIVE:					DATE:		

## West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

ERIS

PERMIT		ORIGINAL	INSPECTION AN	D VIOLA	TION DATA		NEW VIOLATIO	NACTIVITY
NUMBER	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME
S304387	02/12/2019	11:00	6		1000	50	04/17/2019	00:00
PERMITTEE NAME	SEMINOLE \	NEST VIRGI	NIA MINING CO	MPLEX	. LLC			
Violation is hereby:	Termina	ted	Withdrawn [	Rem	ains in for	ce as written	✓ Show Cause s	ubmitted
Extended to		at		NOV mo	dified to C	;o# [	CO modified to NO	)V#
Action taken to at								
Show Cause Ord	ler issued 4-17	-19; SC #152	<u>9/mms</u>					
								***************************************
	INSPECT	OR'S CIVIL I	PENALTY ASSE	SSMEN	IT RECON	MENDATION (	check)	
Seriousness: 1	2 3 4	]5[]6[]7	7 8 9 1	0 🔲 N	legligence	: 0 1 2 3	3 4 √ 5 6	7 8
			6 7 8	-			ct? ☐ Yes 🔽	1
Comments:						•		
								T THE THE TAXABLE PARTY OF TAXABL
AUTH COMPANY R	EDDESENTATIV	' <b>-</b>						
AUTH. COMPANY R							. <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,</u>	
DELIVERY METHO								
CERTIFIED MAIL N	JMBER							
ADDRESS 46226	NATIONAL RO	AD, ST. CLA	IRSVILLE, OH 4	13950				
WV DEP REP. R	yan L. Thomas							
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
Austin Capertor [Secretary, Department of the Capertor of the		ropmontal Dr	ataction]	***************************************	DAA/DI	P Representative	al Dai	
[Secretary, Depo	arment of Envi	ionnentai Pi	orecnoul			-P Representative	e] Da	ie .
Names of individu	als at informal	Conference:						
Results: CO was	: Upl	neld	Modified		Term	inated	Withdrawn	
Comments:			***************************************					
SUPERVISOR:			***************************************	DATE: _		TIME:		
COMPANY REPRES	SENTATIVE:							

# West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

ERIS

PERMIT NUMBER			INSPECTION AN	<del>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</del>			NEW VIOLATIO	N ACTIVITY
	DATE	TIME	FORM#	FAC#	ENF STD	ORIGINAL VIOL#	DATE	TIME
S304387	02/12/2019	12:00	6		1000	51	04/17/2019	00:00
PERMITTEE NAME	SEMINOLE V	WEST VIRGI	NIA MINING CO	MPLEX	LLC			
Violation is hereby:	Termina	ted _	Withdrawn [	Rem	ains in forc	e as written	Show Cause s	ubmitted
Extended to		at		NOV mo	odified to C	0#	CO modified to NO	DV#
Action taken to ab							***************************************	
Show Cause Ord	er issued 4-17-	-19: SC #152	<u>9/mms</u>					
		****						
	INSPECT	OR'S CIVIL F	PENALTY ASSE	ESSMEN	IT RECOM	IMENDATION (	check)	
Seriousness: 1	2 3 4	5 6 7	/891	0 🗌 N	egligence:	0 1 2 3	3 <b>4 7</b> 5 <b>6</b>	7 8
			6 7 8	-			ct? Yes	
Comments:			Name of the last o	-		5.00.mon,t m 5.10.	orso _	
		***************************************		·				
AUTH. COMPANY R	EPRESENTATIV	E		Manager				
DELIVERY METHOD	/ DATE TIME							
CERTIFIED MAIL NU								
ADDRESS 46226	NATIONAL RO	AD, ST. CLAI	IRSVILLE, OH 4	13950				
WV DEP REP. R	/an L. Thomas							
Austin Caperton								
[Secretary, Depa	rtment of Envir	onmental Pro	tection]	***************************************	[WV DE	P Representative	) Dat	e
Names of individua	als at informal (	Conference:						
Results: CO was:	Uph	eld	Modified	1	Termi	nated 1	Withdrawn	
Comments:	1 1	<u> </u>					TTELMINATE	
								-
CURED//CCS							W-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	
SUPERVISOR:			<u> </u>	DATE:		TIME:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
COMPANY REPRES	PANY REPRESENTATIVE: DATE:							

#### James Plumley

From:

Kent Desrocher

Sent:

Monday, August 24, 2020 3:36 PM

To:

James Plumley; Betcher, Kim; Kelly L. Duty

Subject:

RE: Status of Various NOV's associated with Maple Eagle

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Foresight Energy. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

This was a meeting with John Flesher at Kanawha City on June 11 to discuss priorities in regards to issues on the ground while permit were being transferred.

11

1:30pm Maple Envissues Mtg with Flesher and Ed; Kanawha City DEP

This was a meeting on July 24 with inspector, inspector supervisor, and bond release specialist to discuss how best to deal with certain NOVs.

23

24

9:00am Review with DEP on Maple Permits; Maple Admin Office; Mark A. Morris

Several of the NOVs require permit actions to facilitate abatement; those permit actions cannot take place until the permits are transferred.

Kent

From: Kent Desrocher

Sent: Monday, August 24, 2020 2:28 PM

To: Betcher, Kim; Kelly L. Duty

Cc: James Plumley

Subject: RE: Status of Various NOV's associated with Maple Eagle

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Foresight Energy. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

James (not used to saying that),

All of the NOVs noted below are in Show Cause. As I think you are aware the permits recently transferred to Murray Maple and are now in the process of transferring to Panther Creek Mining. We don't expect to fully resolve the Show Cause issues until the permit transfer to Panther Creek is complete. This will likely be done via a reclamation agreement; there have been general discussions with the local WVDEP folks about this, but nothing is formal. We are diligently working to reclaim the VF (NOV 56) and have hopes of completing that by year end. I am not sure how this information helps you in what you are trying to accomplish in your permit actions. If you have any thoughts on this feel free to give me a call.

Kent

From: Betcher, Kim

Sent: Friday, August 21, 2020 3:48 PM

To: Kelly L. Duty
Cc: Kent Desrocher

Subject: Status of Various NOV's associated with Maple Eagle

Importance: High

#### Kelly,

Hoping you can help me out. We have various permit applications pending in IL and as part of the review process we have to provide an updated list of all NOV's. Since the Maple Eagle permits have not transferred to Blackhawk, our officers are still tied to the Maple Eagle permits.

Would you please provide me with any information regarding the status of the following (i.e. abated, extended, in settlement, etc..) If you have approvals for extensions or anything in writing from WVDEP, that would be a big help.

Sycamore North	S-3007-95	NOV #42	3/26/2019	Extended	Permitted failed to maintain the approved drainage system, in that S.D. A-11 is full of sediment and other debris
Sycamore South	S-6020-89	NOV #62	3/26/2019	Extended	Failed to maintain the approved haulage way
Sycamore North	S-3007-95	NOV #40	3/19/2019	Extended	Failure to clean out Pond 1
Sycamore South Extension	S-3041-91	NOV #59	3/12/2019	Extended	Failed to maintain the approved drainage system
Sycamore South Extension	S-3041-91	NOV #58	3/7/2019	Extended	Failed to maintain the approved drainage system
Sycamore South Extension	S-3041-91	NOV #57	2/27/2019	Extended	Failure to clean out pond LB 9
Chilton Contour/Hlrd	S-3043-87	NOV #51	2/12/2019	Extended	Failed to maintain infrequently used access road "IFUAR"
Chilton Contour/Hlrd	S-3043-87	NOV #50	2/12/2019	Extended	Failed to maintain the approved haulage way
Sycamore South Extension	S-3041-91	NOV #56	1/14/2019	Issued	Failure to follow permit conditions with reclamation plan for Laurel Branch valley fill
Sycamore North	S-3007-95	NOV #34	12/20/2018	Issued	Failure to maintain the approved drainage system

Please feel free to give me a call if you'd like to discuss.

Best Regards, Kim

#### **James Plumley**

From:

Kent Desrocher

Sent:

Monday, August 24, 2020 3:40 PM

To:

James Plumley; Betcher, Kim; Kelly L. Duty

Subject:

RE: Status of Various NOV's associated with Maple Eagle

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Foresight Energy. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Here is the text of an email I sent following the June 11 Flesher meeting.

Mark/Kelly,

Ed and I met with John Flesher yesterday regarding Maple outstanding NOVs. In a nutshell, Flesher said we should focus on those NOVs involving offsite disturbance and drainage issues. We indicated our primary focus was finishing the Laurel VF. I have reformatted your NOV spreadsheet a bit, to make it more suitable for a Consent Order or Reclamation Agreement, if we get that far. I think Ed's intent is to have a meeting at Maple in the near future including you, Big E, and someone from New River to go through the list and try to put together a better priority (vs what I have on the attachment), maybe some timing, and to get started on any permitting actions.

Kent R. DesRocher Vice President, Technical Services - WV Blackhawk Mining, LLC

Incidentally, we are targeting completion of grading of the Laurel VF by mid-November, but that is a bit optimistic.

# Blackhawk offers \$750,000 in stalking horse bid for Murray Energy met coal mine



Author Taylor Kuykendall

Theme Energy

Blackhawk Mining LLC subsidiary Panther Creek Mining LLC is offering \$750,000 in cash consideration as a stalking horse bid for the Maple Eagle mining complex, a metallurgical coal operation owned by a Murray Energy Corp. subsidiary, according to a bankruptcy court filing of the company's purchase agreement.

In exchange, Blackhawk would be assuming \$30 million in liabilities associated with the mine through a sale supervised by the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Ohio. The complex includes the Maple Eagle No. 1 underground mine, the Sycamore surface mine, a preparation plant and other related assets.

The mine was originally opened in 2007 by Walter Energy Inc. The company sold the mine in a bankruptcy auction to Mission Coal Company LLC. Mission sold the mine to Murray Energy Corp. affiliate Murray Metallurgical Coal Holdings in a later bankruptcy auction after it too was forced to restructure.

Murray Met's parent company, Murray Energy Corp., and several of its related subsidiaries filed for bankruptcy restructuring in late 2019, but management said they initially did not anticipate the company's newly purchased metallurgical coal assets would require restructuring. The metallurgical coal focused subsidiary filed for a restructuring on Feb. 12.

The maple Lage carrace and anderground continuous mining complex are totated in Ferretteri,

W.Va., and mines from what is known as the Eagle coal seam. The mine is currently idle, but Murray Energy executives wrote in a bankruptcy declaration that the mine produces an average of approximately 435,000 tons of coal per year with access to a total of approximately 18 million tons of recoverable coal in reserves.

In an October 2019 note to investors noting Maple Eagle's idling, Seaport Global Securities LLC analyst Mark Levin estimated that the Maple Eagle mine costs were "probably in the fourth quartile" among its peers. Levin said the mine was a "marginal high-vol asset" and noted a lot of high-vol supply was coming into the market across the world.

"We think the market is moving toward an oversupply of high-vol products," Levin wrote in the October 2019 note.

Murray Met proposed a bid deadline of March 20 for companies seeking to outbid Blackhawk's offer. If necessary, an auction will be held March 24 with a hearing approving the sale to a successful bidder proposed by March 26.

Prior to filing for a Chapter 11 bankruptcy restructuring, Murray Met said they engaged in a marketing process for the complex, resulting in Blackhawk's offer being made in mid-January. Murray Met cited an "urgent need" for liquidity in earlier bankruptcy court filings.

#### APPENDIX E

THREATENED AND ENDANGERED SPECIES Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 USC 1531, et seq. 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.15(c)(10)

The Department submitted the permit application for Significant Revision No. 2 to Permit No. 399 to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) for consultation regarding potential effects of the proposed longwall shadow area expansion on federally listed threatened and endangered species. Additionally, pursuant to 17 Ill. Adm. Code 1075 the Department consulted the Illinois Office Realty and Capital Planning/Division of Ecosystems and Environment online EcoCAT (Ecological Compliance Assessment Tool) system regarding state listed species known to occur within the proposed expansion boundary and adjacent area.

The USFWS indicated in an email to the Department dated February 2, 2016 that they had no comments. No critical habitat or known occurrences for any listed species were identified through the EcoCAT consultation process, a termination letter was received on October 24, 2017 and a follow up consultation was terminated on July 22, 2019. Based on these consultations, Department review of the application, and use of the most current species data available, the Department finds that the operation as approved will not affect the continued existence of listed threatened or endangered species or result in destruction of adverse modification of their critical habitats, as determined under the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 USC 1531 et seq.).

#### APPENDIX F

Hillsboro Energy, LLC, Deer Run Mine Revision No. 2 to Permit 399 Assessment and Findings of Probable Subsidence Impacts

Hillsboro Energy, LLC (Hillsboro Energy) has proposed to add additional planned subsidence area and modify panel geometry from that approved under Permit No. 399. The Department has determined that the subsidence control plan as modified is capable of meeting the performance standards of the Department's Permanent Program rules.

Hillsboro Energy has committed to securing all necessary rights, including the right to subside, through execution of an affidavit required by 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1778.15(f).

Regardless of subsidence rights, surface ownership or the existence of any private contractual agreements, Hillsboro Energy must correct material damage resulting from subsidence caused to surface lands, to the extent technologically and economically feasible, by restoring the land to a condition capable of maintaining the value and reasonably foreseeable uses which it was capable of supporting before subsidence. Hillsboro Energy's subsidence control plan, as modified, contains a description of measures to be taken in order to comply with 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1817.121(c)(1).

Pursuant to 62 III. Adm. Code 1784.20(b)(8)(B), Hillsboro Energy has provided an acceptable procedure to determine the condition of structures and facilities and the quantity and quality of drinking domestic and residential water supplies in accordance with Section 1817.121(a)(2). Hillsboro Energy has committed to conduct condition surveys a minimum of 120 days in advance of projected subsidence impacts unless a shorter time fame is approved by the Department. The Department finds that Hillsboro Energy's plan meets the intent of this regulatory requirement.

Occupied dwellings, structures and facilities exist within the projected area of planned subsidence. In accordance with the procedures of 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1784.20(b)(8)(A) and 1817.121(a)(3), damage minimization efforts must be taken on all structures and facilities within the projected area of planned subsidence unless a written waiver is obtained or the cost of minimization exceeds the cost of repairs. Hillsboro Energy has committed to providing the appropriate documentation of waivers, cost analysis or minimization plans for each structure a minimum of 120 days in advance of anticipated impacts. The Department finds that Hillsboro Energy's damage minimization plan meets the intent of this regulatory requirement.

Hillsboro Energy must correct material damage resulting from subsidence caused to any uncontrolled structures or facilities by repairing the damage or compensating the owner of such structures or facilities in the full amount of the diminution in value resulting from subsidence. Hillsboro Energy's subsidence control plan, as modified, contains a description of measures to be taken in order to comply with 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1817.121(c)(2).

Public roads, utilities, and a rail line exist over the planned subsidence mining areas. Based on potential public safety issues, and the lack of any detailed plan to minimize damage to protect the public, Hillsboro Energy must obtain agreements from the authority with jurisdiction over the roads, utilities, and rail line, and prior to any impacts occurring. The Department has conditioned the permit to obtain these agreements to assure precautions are in place to protect the public during and after subsidence impacts. (Please see Part IV, Condition L)

Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1783.12, Hillsboro Energy provided a description of the cultural, archeological and historic resources listed or eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places and any known archeological features within the proposed planned subsidence area. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1783.12(b), the Department identified 4 structures as needing additional documentation if Hillsboro Energy elects to demolish the structures in the future. Concerning archeological resources, the Department finds that the only areas requiring additional information lie along the shoreline of Coffeen Lake. The permit as modified commits to conducting additional archeological investigations in these areas prior to subsidence that will cause inundation or shoreline erosion. (Please see Part IV, Condition M)

Pursuant to 62 Ill Adm. Code 1817.41(j), Hillsboro Energy must promptly replace any drinking, domestic or residential water supply that is contaminated or interrupted. Hillsboro Energy has provided a plan for conducting surveys of drinking, domestic and residential water supplies required under 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1817.121(a)(2) wherever necessary. Therefore, all wells for which no specific agreement exists concerning post subsidence resolution of water supply issues, shall be monitored to acquire adequate seasonal data sufficiently in advance of any potential impacts.

62 Ill. Adm. Code 1817.121(d) prohibits mining activities under or adjacent to certain features unless the subsidence control plan demonstrates that subsidence will not cause material damage to, or reduce the reasonably foreseeable uses of, such features and facilities. The applicant is proposing underground mining that will result in planned subsidence beneath Coffeen Lake. Based on the definition of "material damage" provided in 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1701, Appendix A, the proposed underground mining activities, are not likely to cause any functional impairment or any significant change in the condition, appearance, or utility of the impoundment from its presubsidence condition. Hillsboro Energy has provided sufficient information to demonstrate that the subsidence will not alter the lakes ability to hold water. Modeling provided in the application as modified detail the projected changes to the shoreline resulting from subsidence. Commitments are made to acquire adjacent property for the lake owner or panel geometry will be modified to avoid subsiding any area that cannot be obtained. The Department finds that Hillsboro Energy's subsidence control plan meets the intent of the regulatory requirements.

The Department will review the performance of Hillsboro Energy's subsidence control plan in the field concerning prompt and effective mitigation. The Department will monitor Hillsboro Energy's performance in meeting land mitigation requirements, replacement of protected water supplies, and structure mitigation requirements. Quarterly reports detailing the mitigation accomplished and outlining future mitigation planning to assure compliance with 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1817.121 as

required in the original Permit No. 399 shall continue for areas approved in this Revision No. 2 to 399.

The Department finds that Hillsboro Energy's subsidence control plan, as modified, is in accordance with 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1784.20.

#### SUBSIDENCE BIBLIOGRAPHY:

Trent, Bauer, DuMontelle: "Bibliography of Subsidence Related Literature" 1988, IMSRP-V 190 pages, Illinois State Geological Survey.

Trent, Bauer, DuMontelle: "Bibliography of Subsidence Related Literature 88-89 Update", 33 pages, September 1989. Illinois State Geological Survey.